
AGENDA FOR BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING
Bartlesville Public Schools
Education Service Center - Board of Education Meeting Room, 1100 South Jennings 
Ave, Bartlesville, OK 74003
Monday, August 21, 2023 at 5:30 PM

I. Call Meeting to Order

II. Flag Salute

III. Spotlight

IV. Public Comment

The Board of Education invites public comment at this point in the regular 
meeting ONLY for items on tonight's agenda. Please sign up on the form 
provided prior to the meeting. Please Keep Comments to Five Minutes. 
Board members and administrative staff will not respond to questions from 
the public at the Board meeting. The Board will not be able to vote on 
matters brought forward by the public during participation time if such 
matters are not specific agenda items (Board Policy BDC).

• Bartlesville Education Association Representative

• Bartlesville Education Classified Personnel Organization Representative

V. Superintendent's Report

V.A. Teaching & Learning Update

V.B. Construction Update

V.C. Financial Update

V.D. Upcoming Board of Education Meetings

• Regular Meeting - Monday, September 18, 2023; 5:30 p.m.

VI. Consent Agenda

All the following items which concern reports and items of a routine nature 
normally approved at Board meetings will be approved by one vote unless 
any Board member desires to have a separate vote on any or all items. The 
Consent Agenda consists of discussion, consideration, and vote.

VI.A. Approval of Minutes as set out on Attachment "A"



• July 17, 2023 (Regular Meeting)

• August 2, 2023 (Special Meeting)

VI.B. Approval of Purchase Orders and Change Orders to date as set out 
on Attachment "B"

VI.C. Acceptance of Financial Reports for July 2023 as set out on 
Attachment "C"

VI.D. Approval of Personnel - Appointments, Resignations, Changes of 
Status - as set out on Attachment "D"

VI.E. Approval of Sanctioning Applications as set out on Attachment "E"

VI.F. Acceptance of Treasurer's Report as set out on Attachments "F"

VI.G. Acceptance of Activity Fund Report as set out on Attachment "G"

VI.H. Declaration of Items as Surplus as set out on Attachment "H"

VI.I. Approval of Lease Purchase Items as set out on Attachment "I"

VI.J. Approval of Form 307 Supplemental Appropriations for the Co-Op 
Fund as set out on Attachment "J"

VI.K. Approval of the Oklahoma Department of Career and Technology 
Education Contract for Secondary Career and Technology Education 
Programs (STEM and AG) for SY2023-2024 as set out on Attachment 
"K"

VI.L. Approval of the 2023-2024 Negotiated Agreement as set out in 
Attachment "L"

VI.M. Approval of Junior Achievement contract with JA Biztown for the 
2023-2024 school year as set out on Attachment "M"

VII. Action Topics

VIII. Discussion and possible board action on the 2023-24 Estimate of Needs as 
set out on Attachment "A"

IX. Public Comment

The Board of Education invites public comment at this point in the regular 
meeting for items NOT on tonight's agenda. Please sign up on the form 
provided prior to the meeting. Please Keep Comments to Five Minutes. 
Board members and administrative staff will not respond to questions from 
the public at the Board meeting. The Board will not be able to vote on 



matters brought forward by the public during participation time if such 
matters are not specific agenda items (Board Policy BDC).

X. New Business

Under this item, the Board can consider and vote on any business that 
could not have been foreseen or known about at the time the agenda was 
posted.

XI. Adjournment

Posted at the front door of the Education Service Center, 1100 South 
Jennings Avenue, Bartlesville, Oklahoma, at 5:30 p.m., August 18, 2023, by 
Laci Harris, Minutes Clerk of the Board.

 



Summer Professional 
Development
● Teacher led trainings - Classroom 

management & Instructional 
Strategies

● Professional PLC at Work Presenter 
Dr. Dennis King - Systematic process 
to ensure all students learn at high 
levels.

● Collaborative teacher teams - 
Applying the work learned during PLC 
training.



Elementary ATLAS Program
Academic Therapeutic Learning Alternative Setting

● Alternative classroom setting designed to 
successfully meet the needs of struggling 
students.

● ATLAS goals to improve students’ 
attendance, academic achievement, 
and social-emotional health.

● Staffed by BPSD and Grand Lake
Mental Health.

Grand Lake Mental
Health Center, Inc



BPS + On the Rock Creamery
The Youth Development Program
An alternative school program for freshman who will benefit from 
additional academic support.
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WEEKLY UPDATE – 8/18/2023
Bartlesville Agricultural Center

Project Team: 
Adam Stogner– Project Director
Joel VanDeWeert – Project Manager 
Park Davis - Superintendent 
Ben Cain  - Senior Project Engineer

1: Roofing/Simple Saver at Barns
2: Interior Walls at North Hallway
3: Guard Rail at East Retaining Wall

Upcoming: Begin CMU at Barns & Weather Barrier. Continue Mezzanine Deck, Interior Framing, & MEP 
Rough-In
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Bartlesville Public Schools
General Fund Cash Flow/Fund Balance Analysis

Fiscal Years 2021-2024

July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
FY 21 2,866,022 3,280,533 2,531,505 2,047,304 3,375,303 9,092,868 8,455,975 8,009,283 8,310,849 10,538,119 4,200,803
FY 22 4,038,487 4,514,519 3,791,124 3,473,996 5,890,844 10,580,756 10,639,955 4,065,794
FY 23 3,849,461 3,495,740 2,009,542 2,034,853 3,581,279 10,262,132 10,511,033 3,931,988

2,870,004
FY24-FY23 (979,457)

4,253,890
5,820,698 11,543,174 11,482,445 11,130,934
4,937,743 10,680,690 10,779,483 10,302,023

FY 24
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Bartlesville Public Schools
General Fund Cash Flow/Fund Balance Analysis

2023-24 2022-23 2021-22
Year to Date Year to Date Year to Date

July Total Total Total
Beginning balance $ 3,931,988 $ 3,931,988 $ 4,065,794 $4,200,803

Local 122,118 122,118 45,940 50,683
County 27,749 27,749 25,871 31,168
State 144,941 144,941 141,088 321,910
Federal 844,204 844,204 1,431,725 1,053,669
Other sources 518 518 30 156

1,139,530 1,139,530 1,644,654 1,457,586

Total cash available 5,071,518 5,071,518 5,710,448 5,658,389

Requirements:
Salaries 478,964 478,964 430,485 419,476
Benefits 229,927 229,927 210,576 203,598
Professional services 17,358 17,358 32,341 56,084
Property services 310,933 310,933 220,086 26,870
Other purchased services 825,187 825,187 676,908 625,368
Supplies & materials 294,794 294,794 171,730 204,025
Property  30,676 30,676 106,614 69,916
Other uses 13,675 13,675 12,247 14,565

2,201,514 2,201,514 1,860,987 1,619,902

Ending balance 2,870,004 2,870,004 3,849,461 4,038,487



Bartlesville Public Schools
General Fund Revenue Detail

2023-24
July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June Total

1110 Ad valorem tax - current -  
1121-1122 Ad valorem tax - prior 95,532.69 95,532.69

1130 In lieu of tax 0.07 0.07
1190 Other taxes -  

1213-1214 Tes�ng fees 493.13 493.13
1230-1290 Tui�on -  

1310 Interest on investments 19,986.87 19,986.87
1352 Interest on unapport. Tax 157.09 157.09
1410 Rent -  
1440 Sale of equipment -  
1510 Insurance loss recoveries -  
1530 Damage recovery -  
1580 Ac�vity trip reimb 2,340.29 2,340.29
1590 Miscellaneous reimb 1,359.00 1,359.00
1610 Dona�ons -  
1680 Refunds 2,249.00 2,249.00
1690 Miscellaneous -  
2100 County-wide 4-mill 11,521.78 11,521.78
2200 Mortgage tax 16,227.08 16,227.08
2300 Resale Property -  
3110 Gross producton tax 2,804.04 2,804.04
3120 Motor vehicle tax 40,923.02 40,923.02
3130 Rural electric tax 4,588.38 4,588.38
3140 State school land earnings 93,412.60 93,412.60
3150 Vehicle tax stamps 1,024.57 1,024.57
3160 Farm implement tax stamps 365.39 365.39
3210 Founda�on aid -  
3250 FBA -  
3310 Alterna�ve educa�on -  
3412 NBCT S�pend -  
3415 Reading Sufficiency -  
3420 State textbooks -  
3430 Educa�on matching 1,823.13 1,823.13
3440 Drivers educa�on -  
3620 -  
3690 Other state -  
3811 Voca�onal programs -  
3812 Voca�onal programs -  
3892 Lo�ery Fund -  
4140 Title VII -  
4162 Flood Control -  
4210 Title I - Part A 366,247.22 366,247.22
4271 Title II 38,987.61 38,987.61
4281 Title III -  
4310 IDEA B - Special Educa�on 373,821.55 373,821.55
4340 Preschool -  
4442 Title IV reimb 7,387.48 7,387.48
4470 Title VI 4,496.95 4,496.95
4550 Johnson-O'Malley 34,715.38 34,715.38
4611 Title II - Adult Educa�on 9,010.66 9,010.66
4689 Other federal 9,537.08 9,537.08
4740 -  
4821 Carl Perkins -  

5150-5160 Ac�vity trip reimb 517.61 517.61
5600 Correc�ng entries -  

1,139,529.67 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,139,529.67



Bartlesville Public Schools
Building Fund Cash Flow/Fund Balance Analysis

Fiscal Years 2020-2023

July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
FY 21 1,807,129 1,178,096 1,729,731 1,724,323 1,757,509
FY 22 1,679,068 1,679,650 2,379,737 2,573,301 2,501,582
FY 23 2,373,307 2,061,346 2,515,458 2,539,550 2,205,420

2,224,183
FY23-FY22 (149,124)

1,408,354 1,248,623 1,167,400 1,098,130 1,599,899 1,698,321 1,684,445
1,650,738 1,603,511 1,409,125 1,330,742 2,450,148 2,427,095 2,457,578
2,325,652 2,179,139 2,067,799 2,013,071 2,224,587 2,153,904 2,265,535

FY 24
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Bartlesville Public Schools
Building Fund Cash Flow/Fund Balance Analysis

2023-24 Prior Year
Year to Date Year to Date

July Total Total
Beginning balance $ 2,265,535 $ 2,265,535 $ 2,457,578

Revenue:
Local 13,640 13,640 5,572
State 52 52
Other sources -  

13,692 13,692 5,572

Total cash available 2,279,227 2,279,227 2,463,150

Requirements:
Professional services 19,878 19,878 11,800
Property services 24,887 24,887 72,233
Other purchased services -  
Supplies & materials 10,279 10,279 5,810
Property  -  
Other uses -  

55,044 55,044 89,843

Ending balance 2,224,183 2,224,183 2,373,307



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING - July 17, 2023
 
The Board of Education of Independent School District No. 30 of Washington County, Bartlesville, Oklahoma 
met at the Education Service Center - Board of Education Meeting Room, 1100 South Jennings Ave., 
Bartlesville, OK 74003 on Monday, July 17, 2023 at 5:31 PM.
 
Absent: Rick Boswell, Andrea Nightingale, Present: Scott Bilger, Randy Herren, Suzy Keirsey, Jason Sauer, 
Kinder Shamhart. Present: 5, Absent: 2.
 
I. Call Meeting to Order 

II. Flag Salute 

III. Spotlight 
III.A. Best-in-Class Award and Energy Program Update by Cenergistic 
Cenergistic's Jesse Colter gave the update of energy savings. Kerry DeBose presented an award to the 
district for Best-in-Class, and awarded the Bartlesville Public Schools Foundation $2,500 for scholarships.

IV. Public Comment 
There were no public comments.

V. Superintendent's Report 
V.A. Teaching & Learning Update
Executive Director of Teaching and Learning LaDonna Chancellor presented her slides regarding enrollment 
processes, professional development, back-to-school events, and teaching and learning updates.
V.B. Construction Update
Adam Stogner and Joel Bandawurt reported on the update for the Wayside expansion project.
V.C. Financial Update
Chief Financial Officer Preston Birk reviewed the Financial Reports.
V.D. Upcoming Board of Education Meetings

• Regular Meeting - Monday, August 21, 2023; 5:30 p.m.

VI. Consent Agenda 
VI.A. Approval of Minutes as set out on Attachment "A" 

• June 19, 2023 (Regular Meeting)
VI.B. Approval of Purchase Orders and Change Orders to date as set out on Attachment "B"
VI.C. Acceptance of Financial Reports for June 2023 as set out on Attachment "C"
VI.D. Approval of Personnel - Appointments, Resignations, Changes of Status - as set out on Attachment 
"D"
VI.E. Acceptance of Donations as set out on Attachment "E"
VI.F. Acceptance of Treasurer's Report as set out on Attachments "F"
VI.G. Acceptance of Activity Fund Report as set out on Attachment "G"
VI.H. Approval of Lease Purchase Items as set out on Attachment "H"
VI.I. Approval of St. John's Co-op agreements as set out on Attachment "I" 
VI.J. Approval of Sanctioning Applications as set out on Attachment "J" 
VI.K. Approval of a Resolution to set 1080 hours of Instruction for the 2023-24 School Year as set out on 
Attachment "K" 



VI.L. Approval of a deregulation request for Bruin Academy as set out on Attachment "L"
VI.M. Approval of Taylor Wilson and Valerie Bishop as Authorized Representatives for Child Nutrition 
Applications and Claims for Reimbursement
Order #1.2023 – Motion Passed to approve consent agenda items A through M. This motion, made by 
Randy Herren and seconded by Suzy Keirsey, Passed. Jason Sauer: Yea, Kinder Shamhart: Yea, Suzy Keirsey: 
Yea, Randy Herren: Yea, Scott Bilger: Yea. Yea: 5, Nay: 0

VII. Action Topics 
VII.A.  Discussion and possible board action on paid meal prices for 2023-24 as set out on Attachment 
“A” Dr. Stephanie Curtis
We recommend that paid meal prices increase by 10 cents for paid breakfasts and lunches.  This increase is 
necessary to keep pace with the total expenses incurred in preparing a meal (food ingredients, food service 
labor, paper goods, etc.).
Order #2.2023 – Motion Passed to approve Action Topic A. This motion, made by Randy Herren and 
seconded by Kinder Shamhart, Passed. Jason Sauer: Yea, Kinder Shamhart: Yea, Suzy Keirsey: Yea, Randy 
Herren: Yea, Scott Bilger: Yea. Yea: 5, Nay: 0

VIII. Discussion Topics 
VIII.A. Discussion with Director of Health & Safety Kerry Ickleberry 
Kerri Ickleberry joined the discussion regarding school safety. 

IX. Public Comment 
There were no public comments.

X. New Business 
There was no new business.

XI. Adjournment 
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 6:34 p.m.
 
REGULAR MEETING )
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) SS
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )         
                                                                              
I, the undersigned Minutes Clerk of the Board of Education of Independent School District No. 30 of 
Washington County, Oklahoma, certify that notice of the time, date, and place of this regular meeting was 
given to the County Clerk of Washington prior to December 15, 2022, and was mailed or delivered to all of 
those who have made written requests and paid the request fee for notice of regular meetings.

I also certify that at least 24 hours prior to this regular meeting, excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and holidays, 
notice of the date, time, and place, and agenda of this meeting was posted in prominent public view at the 
location of this meeting.



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION SPECIAL MEETING - August 2, 2023
 
The Board of Education of Independent School District No. 30 of Washington County, Bartlesville, Oklahoma 
met at the Education Service Center - Board of Education Meeting Room, 1100 South Jennings Ave., 
Bartlesville, OK 74003 on Wednesday, August 2, 2023 at 10:45 AM.

Absent: Rick Boswell, Suzy Keirsey, Present: Scott Bilger, Randy Herren, Andrea Nightingale, Kinder Shamhart, 
Jason Sauer. Present: 5, Absent: 2.

I. Call Meeting to Order 

II. Action Topics 
II.A. Discussion and possible board action on the Guaranteed Maximum Price #2 for the Bartlesville 
Agriculture Center Project and its corresponding Purchase Order
Order #1.2023 – Motion Passed to approve Guaranteed Maximum Price #2 of $872,482. This motion, made 
by Andrea Nightingale and seconded by Kinder Shamhart, Passed. Jason Sauer: Yea, Kinder Shamhart: Yea, 
Randy Herren: Yea, Andrea Nightingale: Yea, Scott Bilger: Yea. Yea: 5, Nay: 0.

II.B. Discussion and possible board action on Purchase Orders as set out on Attachment "B" 
Order #2.2023 – Motion Passed to approve Action Topic B. This motion, made by Kinder Shamhart and 
seconded by Andrea Nightingale, Passed. Jason Sauer: Yea, Kinder Shamhart: Yea, Randy Herren: Yea, 
Andrea Nightingale: Yea, Scott Bilger: Yea. Yea: 5, Nay: 0.

II.C. Discussion and possible board action for a deregulation request for the Elementary ATLAS program at 
Ranch Heights Elementary School as set out on Attachment "C" 
Order #3.2023 – Motion Passed to approve Action Topic C. This motion, made by Randy Herren and 
seconded by Jason Sauer, Passed. Jason Sauer: Yea, Kinder Shamhart: Yea, Randy Herren: Yea, Andrea 
Nightingale: Yea, Scott Bilger: Yea. Yea: 5, Nay: 0.

III. Adjournment 
There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 11:00 a.m.

SPECIAL MEETING )
STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) SS
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON )         

I, the undersigned Minutes Clerk of the Board of Education of Independent School District No. 30 of 
Washington County, Oklahoma, certify that notice of the time, date, and place of this special meeting was 
given at least 48 hours prior to this meeting to the County Clerk of Washington and was mailed or delivered to 
all of those who have made written requests and paid the request fee for notice of special meetings. 

______________________
Minutes Clerk of the Board



The following list of Encumbrance Orders (Purchase Orders), totaling $1,049,276.17
is submitted for consideration by the Bartlesville Board of Education for the date of
July 29, 2023 through August 18, 2023 from the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year funds.

FUND P.O. #'s AMOUNT
11 General 491 - 614 100,002.41$         
12 Coop 3 - 8 58,038.42$           
21 Building 16 - 18 602,868.00$         
22 Child Nutrition Fund 27 - 29 1,058.65$             
31 2019 Bond - Projects 7 - 21 78,533.50$           
32 2021 Bond - 2023 Projects 163 -182 206,275.19$         
37 Combined Purpose Series 2013A
39 Bond Interest
81 Gifts Fund 1 2,500.00$             

TOTAL 1,049,276.17$      

GRAND TOTAL: 1,049,276.17$      

Submitted to the Board of Education
August 21, 2023

2023-2024 Fiscal Year

2023-2024 Fiscal Year
Encumbrance Orders for Approval

August 21, 2023

I, Preston Birk, hereby certify the amount of each encumbrance order has been entered 
against the designated appropriation accounts and all these encumbrance orders are within 
the authorized available balance of said appropriations for the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year.

Preston Birk

RECOMMENDATION:   That the Board of Education adopts a motion to approve 
Purchase Orders (as listed in the attached reports) in the amount of $1,049,276.17.



Bartlesville Public Schools
Encumbrance Register

11-General Fund (For Operation)

8/18/2023 11:40:16 AM Page 1 of 7

Year 2023-2024 Fund 11

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
491 07/31/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-015-SUPL-PAPER-FURN 1,200.00

BLANKET PO FOR SUPPLIES, PAPER AND FURNITURE, ETC.

492 07/31/2023 HIGHWAY MAN SIGNS LLC FURN/FIX-215/RANCH HEIGHTS 211.00

(8) PVC DOUBLE SIDED TEACHER SIGNS
(1) CAR LINE STARTS HERE SIGN
(5) WELCOME BACK SIGNS

493 07/31/2023 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC FUNR/FIX-015/RANCH HEIGHTS 7,738.00

(50) 18x24 OPEN FRONT DESKS

494 07/31/2023 ASB CLASSROOM LLC COCURR-SPLYS-015/HS 199.00

PURCHASE ORDER FOR ASB CLASSROOM ANNUAL CURRICULUM
SUBSCRIPTION

495 07/31/2023 SPEARS WORLD TRAVEL SERVICE, INC TRAVEL-541/Fed Prog/ESC 0.00

496 07/31/2023 LADONNA M CHANCELLOR PROF-DEVELOP-541/Fed Prog/ESC 800.00

Reimbursement for travel expenses to San Diego, CA while
attending AASA National Conference - Feb. 14-18, 2024.

497 07/31/2023 CHARLES R MCCAULEY PROF-DEVELOP-541/Fed Prog/ESC 800.00

Reimbursement for travel expenses to San Diego, CA while
attending AASA National Conference - Feb. 14-18, 2024.

498 07/31/2023 ASI ASSOCIATES, INC COCURR-SPLYS-366/AP Science/HS 289.48

See attached quote for AP Science materials
Introductory Optical System

499 08/01/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLYS-015/HOOVER 100.00

Name Plate, Pocket chart, puzzle, whiteboard/619

500 08/01/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLSY-015/MADISON 237.86

GENL-SPLSY-015/MADISON, Shower  rods

GEN-SPLSY-015/MADISON  Shower curtains

501 08/01/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLSY-015/MADISON 135.94

GENL-SPLSY-015/MADISON Backdrop Stands

GENL-SPLSP-015/MADISON

502 08/01/2023 TULSA REGION GROUP DUES & FEES-412/AG/ESC 225.00

Tulsa Region AG Ed Program Dues for SY 23/24.

503 08/01/2023 WAL-MART COMMUNITY GENL-SPLYS-006/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR SUPPLIES TO BE USED FOR PROFESSIONAL
DEVELOPMENT

504 08/02/2023 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC GENL-COPY-SPLYS-015/BHS 300.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC OFFICE AND CLASSROOM SUPPLIES
INCLUDING STAPLES, PENS, MARKERS, TONER, INDEX CARDS, ETC.

505 08/02/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC BOOKS-015/BHS 88.83

PO TO PURCHASE EXTREME OWNERSHIP BOOKS

506 08/03/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC AUDIOVISUAL-SPLYS-628/SS/Hoover 75.00

5 - SNR 28 dB Kids Ear Headphones

507 08/03/2023 PASCO SCIENTIFIC MACHINERY-366/Science/HS 2,431.00

See attached quote 155483 for Function Generator for AP
Science.

508 08/03/2023 OK EMPLOYMENT SECURITY COMM DUES & FEES-731/Fed Prog/ESC 2,500.00

One Stop Fee for Adult Education SY 23/24.  Shared space cost
with NE Workforce Center.

509 08/03/2023 ASHTON R BARNES TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES



Bartlesville Public Schools
Encumbrance Register

11-General Fund (For Operation)

8/18/2023 11:40:16 AM Page 2 of 7

Year 2023-2024 Fund 11

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
510 08/03/2023 MONICA A BRITT TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

511 08/03/2023 GREGORY A CARR TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

512 08/03/2023 STEPHEN M CRAFT TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

513 08/03/2023 MATTHEW TAYLOR HILDEBRAND TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

514 08/03/2023 JANNA MATHESON TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

515 08/03/2023 REMINGTON H THORNTON TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

516 08/03/2023 MONTY D UNRUH TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

517 08/03/2023 TERRY M VILLINES TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 1,500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

518 08/03/2023 TAMARA L WALKER TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

519 08/03/2023 BRANDON LAWRENCE WEBB TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

520 08/03/2023 SARAH DAWN LONG TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

521 08/03/2023 JULIE N PATTISON TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

522 08/03/2023 MARISSA RENEE SHAW TRAVEL-030/CURR/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN DISTRICT TRAVEL EXPENSES TO THE SITES

523 08/03/2023 OKLAHOMA LITERACY COALITION, INC. Prof Dev-731/Fed Prog/ESC 40.00

Registration for Joni Pollin to attend OK Literacy Coalition Oct. 30-
31, 2023 at Moore-Norman Technology Center.

524 08/03/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLYS-015/JANE PHILLIPS 99.99

Maitys 24 pieces chair pockets for classroom (Black) see Cart

525 08/03/2023 ASSOC FOR SUPERVISION & CURRICULUM BOOKS-006/CURR/ESC 550.00

9781416631996 RESULTS NOW 2.0 (17 COPIES).

526 08/04/2023 PERMA-BOUND BOOKS BOOKS-LIBRARY-015/HOOVER 366.93

2024 Oklahoma Redbud books/641

527 08/04/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLYS-015/HOOVER 125.00

file folders, desktop name plate, pocket folders/619

528 08/04/2023 LAKESHORE EQUIPMENT COMPANY DBA GENL-SPLYS-015/HOOVER 27.98

highlighter tape pack /619

529 08/07/2023 TECHNOLOGY STUDENT ASSOCIATION DUES & FEES/412/MADISON 510.00

TSA BLUE CAP MEMBERSHIP DUES

530 08/07/2023 VEX ROBOTICS, INC COCURR-SPLYS-412/MADISON 3,416.59

COCURR-SPLYS-412/MADISON   SEE ATTACHED QUOTE

531 08/07/2023 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON 600.00

Blanket classroom Supplies

532 08/07/2023 ISD#30/TRANSPORTATION TRAVEL-412/MADISON 500.00

Blanket Transportation

533 08/07/2023 WAL-MART COMMUNITY GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON 500.00
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GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON BLANKET

534 08/07/2023 WAL-MART COMMUNITY COCURR-SPLYS-412/CENTRAL 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. STEM CLASSROOM SUPPLIES, ETC

535 08/07/2023 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. COCURR-SPLYS-412/CENTRAL 600.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. STEM CLASSROOM SUPPLIES, ETC

536 08/07/2023 VEX ROBOTICS, INC COCURR-SPLYS-412/CENTRAL 1,027.62

MISC. GENERAL SUPPLIES PER QUOTE # 111018769

537 08/07/2023 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC GENL-COPY-SPLYS-015/CENTRAL 38.84

STAPLES PAPER 2 PKT FOLDERS W/ FASTENERS, YELLOW, 25 PER
BOX,
PER CART DATED 8/7/23

538 08/07/2023 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA TRAVEL-731/Fed Prog/ESC 1,000.00

Blanket - Hotel expenses for Joni Pollin while attending Adult
Education meetings for SY 23-24.

539 08/07/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLYS-015/HOOVER 325.00

pencil pouch, binder folders, primary journals/619

540 08/07/2023 JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT OF OKLAHOMA DUES & FEES-010/CURR/ESC 12,900.00

BLANKET PO FOR 5TH GRADE STUDENTS TO ATTEND JUNIOR
ACHIEVEMENT BIZTOWN IN TULSA, OK
(74) RICHARD KANE ELEMENTARY, DATES TBD
(68) HOOVER ELEMENTARY, DATES TBD
(40) JANE PHILLIPS ELEMENTARY, DATES TBD
(80) RANCH HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY, DATES TBD
(97) WAYSIDE ELEMENTARY, DATES TBD
(71) WILSON ELEMENTARY, DATES TBD

541 08/08/2023 HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT PUB CO TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-010/CURR/ESC 3,000.00

AMIRA SUITE STUDENT LICENSE DIGITAL 1 YEAR
AMIRA SUITE TEACHER LICENSE DIGITAL 1 YEAR
SEE ATTACHED PROPOSAL #008670904

542 08/08/2023 COURTNEY R TOWNSEND TRAVEL-054/SS/ESC 900.00

Blanket - in district mileage reimbursement for SY 23-24.
(Physical Therapist)

543 08/08/2023 GLADYS A SADOK TRAVEL-511/Fed Prog/ESC 700.00

Blanket - in district mileage for SY 23-24 (Family Support
Coordinator)

544 08/08/2023 ASHTON D CARTER TRAVEL-054/SS/ESC 800.00

Blanket - in district mileage for SY 23-24 (COTA)

545 08/08/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLYS-015/HOOVER 100.00

Storage Tray, magazine folder/619

546 08/08/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC EXTRACURR-SPLYS-051/TRAMA/AIMS RM/KANE 169.50

MISC ITEMS FOR TRAUMA/OPPORTUNITY ROOM TO INCLUDE
PULSE OXIMETERS, ETC.

547 08/09/2023 JEAN ADAMS TECH-RLTD-SPSYS-015/BHS 332.50

PURCHASE ORDER FOR 2 LICENSES FOR AP PRECALCULUS
CURRICULUM GROWING BUNDLE

548 08/09/2023 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA TRAVEL-006/CURR/ESC 350.00

HOTEL & PARKING RESERVATION FOR DISTRICT EMPLOYEE TO
ATTEND TEACHER LEADER EFFECTIVENESS (TLE) IN MOORE, OK
ON AUGUST 21-23, 2023.
ATTENDEE:
AARON KESTNER

549 08/10/2023 ISD#30/TRANSPORTATION TRAVEL-412/MADISON 500.00

TRAVEL Blanket - Lane Ullrich
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550 08/10/2023 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON 500.00

GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON Blanket Lane Ullrich

551 08/10/2023 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON 500.00

GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON  Blanket Lane Ullrich

552 08/10/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON 500.00

GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON Blanket Lane Ullrich

553 08/10/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON 500.00

GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON
Blanket - B Shaw

554 08/10/2023 PROJECT LEAD THE WAY, INC. COCURR-SPLYS-412/MADISON 230.00

COCURR-412?MADISON   B Shaw.  See Quote
 Mystery Toxins Medical Kit (2)

COCURR-412/MADISON
VEX LED Indicator Pack

555 08/10/2023 OKLAHOMA WORKFORCE ASSOCIATION PROF-DEVEL-731/Fed Prog/ESC 300.00

Registration for Joni Pollin to attend 2023 OK Works Conference
in OKC, OK - Oct. 4-6, 2023.

556 08/10/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLYS-015/HOOVER 250.00

Book /641
DVD & headphones /653
dry erase boards, whistle, calming covers, flash cards, bracelets,
organizer,/619

557 08/10/2023 UNITED SUBURBAN SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION REGISTRATION-000/SUPT/ESC 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR REGISTRATIONS TO 2023-24 USSA WORKSHOPS
FOR THE SUPERINTENDENT OR HIS DESIGNEES

558 08/10/2023 UNITED SUBURBAN SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION DUS & FEES-000/SUPT/ESC 1,650.00

MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL SY 2023-24

559 08/11/2023 CDW LLC TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-001/ATHLETICS/BHS 269.93

Printer for Athletic Director - see quote NMLF170

560 08/11/2023 CDW LLC TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-561/OEJOM/MMS 465.38

BLACK AND WHITE PRINTER FOR OPERATION EAGLE PER QUOTE
NJWS263

561 08/11/2023 XAP CORPORATION TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-LIC-552/Fed Prog/High School 2,450.00

See attached quote, 00000904, for renewal of Achieve Works for
Bartlesville High School.

562 08/11/2023 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC GENL-SPLYS-015/RANCH HEIGHTS 29.24

TEACHER ACTIVITY CALENDAR FOR THE YEAR

563 08/14/2023 SAMUEL A STARR MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

564 08/14/2023 CARRIE A FODOR MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

565 08/14/2023 TRISHA G PACKARD MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

566 08/14/2023 AMY L HOELSCHER MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

567 08/14/2023 BRANDY M MCSPARIN MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

568 08/14/2023 MELISSA L BEYEN MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

569 08/14/2023 MARY K CORE MAIL/030/ESC 500.00
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Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

570 08/14/2023 DANA L ELKINS MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

571 08/14/2023 TERESA K GAINES MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

572 08/14/2023 LORI A NEWTON MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

573 08/14/2023 CANDACE D BIGGERSTAFF MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

574 08/14/2023 DARCY L BARNES MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

575 08/14/2023 JENNIFER E COBDEN MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

576 08/14/2023 JULIE K WOODY MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

577 08/14/2023 KAYLEE N MCKINNEY MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

578 08/14/2023 TERI M MILLER MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

579 08/14/2023 BEVERLY A SMITH MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

580 08/14/2023 SUSAN L VINCENT MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

581 08/14/2023 SHANNA JOY ROCKWELL MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

582 08/14/2023 CAROL STEPHENS MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

583 08/14/2023 BRIA D CLEVELAND MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

584 08/14/2023 ORVILLE H BURKS MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

585 08/14/2023 SUMMER D JONES MAIL/030/ESC 500.00

Blanket PO for in town travel for mail running

586 08/14/2023 THE MUSIC STORE INC AUDIO-VISUAL-026/IM/BHS 4,035.56

Blanket PO for misc sound equipment, etc

587 08/14/2023 PERMA-BOUND BOOKS BOOKS-LIBRARY-015/JANE PHILLIPS 367.37

Red Bud 2024 book collection for the library

588 08/14/2023 J.W. PEPPER & SONS, INC. COCURR-SPLYS-026/IM/BHS 911.08

BLANKET FOR MUSIC

589 08/14/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLYS-015/HOOVER 75.00

magnifying glass set, magnetic wands, dry erase boards/619

590 08/14/2023 PEARSON TEST-SPLYS-054/SS/ESC 1,053.15

7 - OWLS-II Oral and Written Language Scales- 2nd ed  @ $97
each
6 - GFTA-3 Record Forms @ $54 each

591 08/14/2023 SUPER DUPER PUBLICATIONS TESTING-SPLYS-054/SS/ESC 402.00

1 - FCP-R Complete Test Kit - $84

6- Fluharty-2 Record Forms - $53 each
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592 08/14/2023 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC GENL-SPLYS-015/CENTRAL 66.25

CORRIDOR PASS, SET OF 10, 100 SHEETS EACH

593 08/14/2023 BAND SHOPPE UNIFORMS-026/IM/HS 416.45

BLANKET PO FOR WHITE GLOVES FOR MARCHING BAND

594 08/15/2023 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC COPY-GENL-SUPL-015/WAYSIDE 394.71

CLASSROOM SUPPLIES AND PAPER

595 08/15/2023 PERMA-BOUND BOOKS BOOKS-LIBRARY-015/WAYSIDE 292.39

BOOKS FOR WAYSIDE LIBRARY
MISC. TITLES
PER QUOTE # Q-17657466

596 08/15/2023 MARENEM INC BOOKS-511/Fed Programs/RH 793.10

See attached quote 1977 for books for Ranch Heights Title I
program

597 08/15/2023 REALLY GREAT READING COMPANY, LLC TECH-RLTD-SPLYS-511/Fed Programs/RH 2,011.95

See attached quote 33397 for online subscriptions to include
Really Great Vocab, Countdown, Blast online, etc.

598 08/15/2023 WAL-MART COMMUNITY GENL-SPLYS-412/MADISON 500.00

GENL-PLYS-412/MADISON Blanket Lane Ullrich

599 08/15/2023 ARVEST BANK CORPORATE VISA TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-015/CENTRAL 59.88

1 YEAR SUBSCRIPTION TO GIMKIT INC FOR CHAD WORSHAM

600 08/15/2023 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. GENL-COCURR-SPLYS-FURN-412/HS 1,000.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. STEM SUPPLIES TO INCLUDE CORDS,
LABORATORY, OFFICE AND DURABLE SUPPLIES, ETC.

601 08/15/2023 STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC COPY-GENL-TECH-RLDT-FURN-412/HS 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR MISC. OFFICE/CLASSROOM SUPPLIES TO
INCLUDE STAPLERS, PENS, MARKERS, TONER, PAPER,
CONSUMABLE TECHNOLOGY & DURABLE SUPPLIES, ETC.

602 08/16/2023 PLANK ROAD PUBLISHING, INC AUDIO-VISUAL-015/HOOVER 70.40

HOW THE PENGUINS SAVED CHRISTMAS - KIT WITH CD/015

603 08/16/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLYS-015/BHS 881.32

PO TO PURCHASE MISC COLORS OF ROLLS OF BULLETIN BOARD
PAPER

604 08/16/2023 LOWE'S COMPANIES, INC. GENL-SPLYS-015/MADISON 350.00

GEN SPLYS/510 MADISON  SHOVELS, HOSES, PAINT SUPPLIES,
ETC.  BLANKET

605 08/16/2023 CURB APPEAL LAWN CARE LAWN-CARE-SRVCS-015/MADISON 300.00

LAWN-SERVCE-CARE/510/MADISON, DIRT, MULCH, etc

606 08/16/2023 SITLER'S SUPPLIES INC GENL-SPLYS-015/BHS 82.00

PO TO PURCHASE MISC. FAC SUPPLIES TO INCLUDE VARIOUS
TYPES BATTERIES, ETC. & SHIPPING PER QUOTE

607 08/16/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC TECH-RLDT-COCURR-SPLYS-412/AG/HS 4,000.00

See attached list for High School AG Supplies.

608 08/17/2023 AGS AUTO GLASS INC. REPAIR & MAINT-SRVCS-011/TRANSPORTATION 2,500.00

BLANKET PO FOR GLASS REPLACEMENT AND REPAIR, ETC.

609 08/17/2023 JEREMY A WILLIAMS TRAVEL-412/HS 74.19

TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT FOR ATTENDING CAREER TECH
CONFERENCE 08/01 & 08/02/2023

610 08/17/2023 JOSHUA W WOLFE TRAVEL-015/HS 100.00

REIIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAVEL TO TULSA, OK TO ATTEND
OKCOLLEGESTART TRAINING WORKSHOP ON AUGUST 31, 2023

611 08/17/2023 RELIANT MEDIA LLC PROFESSIONAL ED SERVICES/510/MADISON 1,000.00
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BLANKET PO FOR:
PROFESSIONAL DEV/510/MADISON

PRO ED Training/Students

612 08/17/2023 ETTINGERS OFFICE SUPPLY FURN/FIX-015/Jane Phillips 225.00

Chairs for Office and Teachers

613 08/18/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLYS-054/SS/ESC 50.00

See attached list for supplies for behavioral therapist.

614 08/18/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC GENL-SPLYS-054/SS/RH 35.00

8 pack Sliding Cabinet Locks

Report Total: $100,002.41
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3 08/03/2023 THOMPSON BROS FURN/FIX-COCURR-423/AG/HS 8,506.59

See attached quote for Miller Arcstation 60x Welding Tables

4 08/04/2023 REALITY WORKS, INC. TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-423/AG/HS 5,234.64

See attached quote 141793 for AG supplies to include horse hoof
model and Bovine Breeder.

5 08/04/2023 HATCHING TIME, LLC TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-423/AG/HS 4,119.00

See attached -  Quail Pro Plus Kit

6 08/04/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC TECH-RLDT-FURN/FIX-423/AG/HS 10,700.00

See attached list for AG supplies to include cameras, cabinets, 3D
printing pens, etc.

7 08/07/2023 HC HARDWARE, LLC APPLIANCES-423/AG/HS 2,999.99

1 - Harvest Right Black 10lb cap. Freeze Dryer

8 08/11/2023 DELL MARKETING LP TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-423/Fed Prog/AG 26,478.20

See attached quote 3000158345116.1 for Dell computers for High
School AG program.

Report Total: $58,038.42
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16 07/31/2023 BENNETT/CAHILL CONTRACTORS, LLC VIDEOBOARD/091/HS 17,768.00

Blanket PO for art room and science room demo and put back to
allow for joist reinforcement in addition to PO 212024-12

17 08/03/2023 SODEXO OPERATIONS, LLC FACILITIES/000/DIST 550,000.00

Blanket PO for district contracted maintenance services

18 08/03/2023 BENNETT STEEL, INC CONST/091/HS 35,100.00

Blanket PO for labor structural modifications for video board

Report Total: $602,868.00
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27 08/07/2023 ETTINGERS OFFICE SUPPLY GENL-SPLYS-385/CND 500.00

NEW SITE STAMPS AND UPDATED DEPOSIT STAMPS

28 08/07/2023 SHELBA L AGGAS TRAVEL-385/CND 500.00

BLANKET PO FOR IN-DISTRICT TRAVEL

29 08/09/2023 KANDIS ALSUP REIMBURSEMENT-385/CND 58.65

SCHOOL MEAL ACCOUNT REFUND
ACCOUNT #13308 ARIELLE ALSUP

Report Total: $1,058.65
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7 08/02/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC FURN/FIX-056/SCIENCE/BHS 279.98

SCIENCE DEPARTMENT BOOK CARTS.  SEE ATTACHED CART

8 08/03/2023 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY FURN/FIX-056/SCIENCE/BHS 1,253.25

SCIENCE DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES - CABINETS & FAUCET MOUNT
EYE WASH.  SEE ATTACHED QUOTE #552399 SQ

9 08/03/2023 ASI ASSOCIATES, INC COCURR-SPLYS-056/SCIENCE/BHS 55.70

SCIENCE DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES.  SEE ATTACHED QUOTE #18315-
001

10 08/08/2023 ARCHWAY SCM TEXTBOOKS-028/CURR/ESC 8,617.95

BLANKET PO FOR SECONDARY OKLAHOMA INTO LITERATURE 9-
12 NATIONAL 2021.
SEE ATTACHED PROPOSAL #008793941

11 08/10/2023 AMAZON CAPTIAL SERVICES INC CLASSROOM-SUPPLIES/010/CURR/ESC 300.00

CLASSROOM SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURE FOR THE PE
CLASS AT WAYSIDE ELEMENTARY.
SEE ATTACHED CART

12 08/10/2023 GOPHER SPORT CLASSROOM-SUPPLIES/010/CURR/ESC 1,786.68

CLASSROOM SUPPLIES, EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURE FOR THE PE
CLASS AT WAYSIDE ELEMENTARY.
SEE ATTACHED CART

13 08/10/2023 THOMAS JAY HENDERSON COCURR-SPLYS-056/SCIENCE/BHS 328.00

TASK TRACKER SUBSCRIPTION (ANNUAL, UNTIL 7/31/2024):
GROUP PLAN: 410 SEATS ($.80/SEAT)
SEE ATTACHED QUOTE

14 08/11/2023 ARCHWAY SCM STATE-ADOPTED-TEXTBOOKS-028/CURR/ESC 0.00

15 08/11/2023 THOMPSON SCHOOL BOOK DEPOSITORY STATE-ADOPTED-TEXTOOKS-028/CURR/ESC 442.73

ELEMENTARY ADOPTION MATH TEXTBOOKS TEACHER EDITIONS.
SEE ATTACHED ORDER FORM

16 08/15/2023 SCIENCE TAKE-OUT LLC COCURR-SPLYS-056/SCIENCE/BHS 2,238.06

SCIENCE DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES.
SEE ATTACHED QUOTE #1917

17 08/16/2023 THOMPSON SCHOOL BOOK DEPOSITORY STATE-ADOPTED-TEXTBOOKS-028/CURR/ESC 1,357.08

ELEMENTARY ADOPTON SOCIAL STUDIES TEXTBOOKS, TEACHER
EDITIONS.
SEE ATTACHED ORDER FORM

18 08/16/2023 CHARLES DANE WARNER AUDIO-VISUAL-061/FINE ARTS/BHS 43,944.73

BLANKET FOR MISC FINE ARTS FACILITY EQUIPMENT INCLUDING
WASH LIGHTS, MOVING LIGHTS, CABLES, RECEIVER UNITS , ETC
**SEE QUOTE**DATED 04/13/2023

SPLIT ON THREE PO'S AS FOLLOWS:
FUND 31 312024-18   $43,944.73
FUND 32 322024-174  $2,093.44
FUND 32 322024-175  $2,093.43

19 08/17/2023 UNITED TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION MAINT/018/HS 5,704.34

Blanket po for furnish and installation of the new Solid-State
Starter for elevator at FAC

20 08/17/2023 EARNEST HEAT & AIR INC MAINT/018/KANE 2,600.00

Blanket po for installation of owner provided water source heat
pump

21 08/17/2023 MICHAEL E COLE MAINT/018/ELEMS 9,625.00

Blanket po for hauling and spreading mulch in playground boxes
at elementary schools



Bartlesville Public Schools
Encumbrance Register

31-2019 BOND - 2022 PROJECTS

8/18/2023 11:42:09 AM Page 2 of 2

Year 2023-2024 Fund 31

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount

Report Total: $78,533.50



Bartlesville Public Schools
Encumbrance Register

32-2021 BOND - 2023 PROJECTS

8/18/2023 11:42:38 AM Page 1 of 2

Year 2023-2024 Fund 32

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
163 08/01/2023 VARSITY BRANDS HOLDING CO., INC. COCURR-SPLYS-001/BHS 501.38

Football Field Lining Kit

Per Quote 10215573

164 08/03/2023 BUILDING AUTOMATION COMPANY INC MAINT/018/KANE/WILSON 8,210.00

Blanket PO for controls system integration for Kane and Wilson
per quotes

165 08/04/2023 ALL AMERICAN SPORTS CORP UNIFORMS-001/ATHLETICS/BHS 129.95

VARSITY FB HELMET

166 08/07/2023 EARNEST HEAT & AIR INC MAINT/018/HOOVER 21,327.00

Blanket po for Trane YSJ090A4S0M gas/electric 7.5 ton 460V/3,
Adapter curb
Crane service, Reconnect to existing controls, duct, gas and
electric. at Hoover

167 08/07/2023 C & S AIR INC CONST/018/MADISON 7,150.00

Blanket po for ice machine, installation and materials at Madison
for MS Sports

168 08/10/2023 MPS TEXTBOOKS-028/CURR/ESC 9,133.43

SECONDARY AP SCIENCE BOOKS.
SEE ATTACHED QUOTE #00097081

169 08/14/2023 SLIGAR MECHANICAL MAINT/018/MADISON 13,975.00

Replacement of RTU in room 119 replaces PO 112023-1275

170 08/15/2023 GLENN SECURITY SYSTEMS, INC. MAINT/018/ESC 1,990.00

Blanket PO for adding sensors to new section of ESC per quote

171 08/15/2023 CDW LLC TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-057/BHS 939.55

6402113 HP COLOR LASERJET ENTERPRISE MFP M480F -
MULTIFUNCTION PRINTER - COLOR
SEE ATTACHED QUOTE #NMNH091

172 08/15/2023 DELL MARKETING LP TECH-RLDT-SPLYS-057/BHS 10,354.38

TECHNOLOGY SUPPLIES FOR BHS STEM CLASS.
SEE ATTACHED QUOTE #3000158345225.1

173 08/15/2023 BAND SHOPPE UNIFORMS-026/IM/HS 3,635.00

Blanket PO for Marching Shoes for Band

174 08/16/2023 CHARLES DANE WARNER AUDIO-VISUAL-026/IM/BHS 2,093.44

BLANKET FOR MISC FINE ARTS FACILITY EQUIPMENT INCLUDING
WASH LIGHTS, MOVING LIGHTS, CABLES, RECEIVER UNITS , ETC
**SEE QUOTE**DATED 04/13/2023

SPLIT ON THREE PO'S AS FOLLOWS:
FUND 31 312024-18   $43,944.73
FUND 32 322024-174  $2,093.44
FUND 32 322024-175  $2,093.43

175 08/16/2023 CHARLES DANE WARNER AUDIO-VISUAL-027/VM/BHS 2,093.43

BLANKET FOR MISC FINE ARTS FACILITY EQUIPMENT INCLUDING
WASH LIGHTS, MOVING LIGHTS, CABLES, RECEIVER UNITS , ETC
**SEE QUOTE**DATED 04/13/2023

SPLIT ON THREE PO'S AS FOLLOWS:
FUND 31 312024-18   $43,944.73
FUND 32 322024-174  $2,093.44
FUND 32 322024-175  $2,093.43

176 08/17/2023 SLIGAR MECHANICAL MAINT/018/DIST 9,870.00

Blanket po for furnishing and installation of various materials and
equipment needed for repairs to HVAC across the district

177 08/17/2023 CURTIS RESTAURANT SUPPLY VOAG/258/HS 48,773.98



Bartlesville Public Schools
Encumbrance Register

32-2021 BOND - 2023 PROJECTS
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Year 2023-2024 Fund 32

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
Blanket po for furnish and installation of kitchen equipment and
materials for VO-AG building

178 08/17/2023 C & S AIR INC VO-AG/258/HS 49,260.00

Blanket po for Installing new combo walkin cooler and freezer at
VOAG building

179 08/17/2023 MUSCO SPORTS LIGHTING LLC AUDIO-VISUAL-001/ATHLETICS/BOND 2,225.00

CUSTER STADIUM CONTROL MODULE AND LIGHTING KIT

180 08/17/2023 WEATHERPROOFING TECHNOLOGIES, INC MAINT/018/HS 7,500.00

Repairs to roof as per quote

181 08/18/2023 USA SCAFFOLDING LLC FURN/FIX-026/IM/HS 5,514.65

SCAFFOLDING FOR BAND PROGRAM PER QUOTE ORDER
NUMBER 0025288
INCLUDES FREIGHT AT $843.45

182 08/18/2023 ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION health-first aid supplies-013/SS/ESC 1,599.00

See attached quote for AED and cabinet.
Quote # AEDSF0606806708142023

Report Total: $206,275.19
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Year 2023-2024 Fund 81

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
1 08/11/2023 OKLAHOMA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY SCHOLARHIP-197/TREAS/ESC 2,500.00

FIRST HALF OF SCHOLARSHIP PAYMENT FOR HARRY AND WANNA
BROOKBY LEADERSHIP SCHOLARSHIP AWARDED TO LORNA
DARLING (STUDENT ID #01447142)

VERIFICATION OF ENROLLMENT RECEIVED ON 8/8/2023

PLEASE MAIL CHECK TO:
OKLAHOMA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY
OFFICE OF BURSAR
500 W UNIVERSITY, BOX 61207
SHAWNEE, OK 74804

Report Total: $2,500.00



Bartlesville Public Schools
General Fund Cash Flow/Fund Balance Analysis

Fiscal Years 2021-2024

July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
FY 21 2,866,022 3,280,533 2,531,505 2,047,304 3,375,303 9,092,868 8,455,975 8,009,283 8,310,849 10,538,119 4,200,803
FY 22 4,038,487 4,514,519 3,791,124 3,473,996 5,890,844 10,580,756 10,639,955 4,065,794
FY 23 3,849,461 3,495,740 2,009,542 2,034,853 3,581,279 10,262,132 10,511,033 3,931,988

2,870,004
FY24-FY23 (979,457)

4,253,890
5,820,698 11,543,174 11,482,445 11,130,934
4,937,743 10,680,690 10,779,483 10,302,023

FY 24
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Bartlesville Public Schools
General Fund Cash Flow/Fund Balance Analysis

2023-24 2022-23 2021-22
Year to Date Year to Date Year to Date

July Total Total Total
Beginning balance $ 3,931,988 $ 3,931,988 $ 4,065,794 $4,200,803

Local 122,118 122,118 45,940 50,683
County 27,749 27,749 25,871 31,168
State 144,941 144,941 141,088 321,910
Federal 844,204 844,204 1,431,725 1,053,669
Other sources 518 518 30 156

1,139,530 1,139,530 1,644,654 1,457,586

Total cash available 5,071,518 5,071,518 5,710,448 5,658,389

Requirements:
Salaries 478,964 478,964 430,485 419,476
Benefits 229,927 229,927 210,576 203,598
Professional services 17,358 17,358 32,341 56,084
Property services 310,933 310,933 220,086 26,870
Other purchased services 825,187 825,187 676,908 625,368
Supplies & materials 294,794 294,794 171,730 204,025
Property  30,676 30,676 106,614 69,916
Other uses 13,675 13,675 12,247 14,565

2,201,514 2,201,514 1,860,987 1,619,902

Ending balance 2,870,004 2,870,004 3,849,461 4,038,487



Bartlesville Public Schools
General Fund Revenue Detail

2023-24
July August Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April May June Total

1110 Ad valorem tax - current -  
1121-1122 Ad valorem tax - prior 95,532.69 95,532.69

1130 In lieu of tax 0.07 0.07
1190 Other taxes -  

1213-1214 Tes�ng fees 493.13 493.13
1230-1290 Tui�on -  

1310 Interest on investments 19,986.87 19,986.87
1352 Interest on unapport. Tax 157.09 157.09
1410 Rent -  
1440 Sale of equipment -  
1510 Insurance loss recoveries -  
1530 Damage recovery -  
1580 Ac�vity trip reimb 2,340.29 2,340.29
1590 Miscellaneous reimb 1,359.00 1,359.00
1610 Dona�ons -  
1680 Refunds 2,249.00 2,249.00
1690 Miscellaneous -  
2100 County-wide 4-mill 11,521.78 11,521.78
2200 Mortgage tax 16,227.08 16,227.08
2300 Resale Property -  
3110 Gross producton tax 2,804.04 2,804.04
3120 Motor vehicle tax 40,923.02 40,923.02
3130 Rural electric tax 4,588.38 4,588.38
3140 State school land earnings 93,412.60 93,412.60
3150 Vehicle tax stamps 1,024.57 1,024.57
3160 Farm implement tax stamps 365.39 365.39
3210 Founda�on aid -  
3250 FBA -  
3310 Alterna�ve educa�on -  
3412 NBCT S�pend -  
3415 Reading Sufficiency -  
3420 State textbooks -  
3430 Educa�on matching 1,823.13 1,823.13
3440 Drivers educa�on -  
3620 -  
3690 Other state -  
3811 Voca�onal programs -  
3812 Voca�onal programs -  
3892 Lo�ery Fund -  
4140 Title VII -  
4162 Flood Control -  
4210 Title I - Part A 366,247.22 366,247.22
4271 Title II 38,987.61 38,987.61
4281 Title III -  
4310 IDEA B - Special Educa�on 373,821.55 373,821.55
4340 Preschool -  
4442 Title IV reimb 7,387.48 7,387.48
4470 Title VI 4,496.95 4,496.95
4550 Johnson-O'Malley 34,715.38 34,715.38
4611 Title II - Adult Educa�on 9,010.66 9,010.66
4689 Other federal 9,537.08 9,537.08
4740 -  
4821 Carl Perkins -  

5150-5160 Ac�vity trip reimb 517.61 517.61
5600 Correc�ng entries -  

1,139,529.67 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,139,529.67



Bartlesville Public Schools
Building Fund Cash Flow/Fund Balance Analysis

Fiscal Years 2020-2023

July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
FY 21 1,807,129 1,178,096 1,729,731 1,724,323 1,757,509
FY 22 1,679,068 1,679,650 2,379,737 2,573,301 2,501,582
FY 23 2,373,307 2,061,346 2,515,458 2,539,550 2,205,420

2,224,183
FY23-FY22 (149,124)

1,408,354 1,248,623 1,167,400 1,098,130 1,599,899 1,698,321 1,684,445
1,650,738 1,603,511 1,409,125 1,330,742 2,450,148 2,427,095 2,457,578
2,325,652 2,179,139 2,067,799 2,013,071 2,224,587 2,153,904 2,265,535

FY 24
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Bartlesville Public Schools
Building Fund Cash Flow/Fund Balance Analysis

2023-24 Prior Year
Year to Date Year to Date

July Total Total
Beginning balance $ 2,265,535 $ 2,265,535 $ 2,457,578

Revenue:
Local 13,640 13,640 5,572
State 52 52
Other sources -  

13,692 13,692 5,572

Total cash available 2,279,227 2,279,227 2,463,150

Requirements:
Professional services 19,878 19,878 11,800
Property services 24,887 24,887 72,233
Other purchased services -  
Supplies & materials 10,279 10,279 5,810
Property  -  
Other uses -  

55,044 55,044 89,843

Ending balance 2,224,183 2,224,183 2,373,307



August 21, 2023 Personnel Report

APPOINTMENTS:
Name Site Position FTE Hire Date Temporary Contract

Aggas, Shelba Child Nutrition CN Inventory and Compliance Coordinator 1.000 07/31/2023 Yes
Anderson, Angela Central Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 1 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Armstrong, Cydnee Madison LPN 0.875 08/09/2023 Yes
Bailey, Rebecca High School LPN 0.875 08/09/2023 Yes
Bingham, Ila Wayside Teacher Assistant 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Bowles, George Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 08/07/2023 Yes
Brant, Kasey Jane Phillips Teacher Assistant 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Castillo, Gloria High School Laycoach- JV Poms 08/07/2023 Yes
Collier, Lesile Kane Teacher Assistant 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Crabtree, Kassidy Transportation Bus Monitor 1.000 08/07/2023 Yes
Crouse, Robert Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 08/07/0203 Yes
Crowley, Sharon High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
DeVore, Amanda Wayside Teacher Assistant 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Dickey, Brandie High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Eaves, Tamara Wilson Teacher Assistant 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Edwards, Grayson High School JH Football Coach N/A 08/10/2023 Yes
Farmer, Elizabeth Wilson Elementary Counselor 1.000 08/07/2023 Yes
Foust, Olivia ESC Behavior Specialist 1.000 08/07/2023 Yes
Friess, Brian High School Pass/BOT 1.000 08/09/2023 Yes
Gordineer, Robbie Hoover Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Griggs, Kadence Ranch Heights Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
High-Naipo, Kaimipono Ranch Heights Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 1 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Kelley, Kourtney Wilson Fifth Grade Teacher 1.000 08/07/2023 Yes
Leap, Shane High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 2 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Liddell, Jamie Hoover Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Lima, Brittney High School World Language Teacher 1.000 08/07/2023 Yes
Luxton, Jessica Wayside Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Maldonado, Nora Hoover Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
McDougal, Aubrey Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 08/07/2023 Yes
McKay, Kaitlyn Wayside Teacher Assistant 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Miller, Constance Ranch Heights Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Miller, Cynthia Wilson Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Miller, Raymone Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 08/07/2023 Yes
Minton, James Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 08/07/2023 Yes
Morgan, Kaitlyn Ranch Heights Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Morris, Jennifer Hoover Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Morrow, Kyrah Ranch Heights Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 1 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Myers, Gavriel Ranch Heights Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Prater, Kayle Transportation Bus Monitor 1.000 08/07/2023 Yes
Reese, Casey Central Mathematics Teacher 1.000 08/07/2023 Yes
Reyes, Garcy High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Richard, Rachel Wayside Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Robinson, Andrew Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 08/07/2023 Yes
Sadok, Gradys High School Family Support Coordinator 0.750 08/08/2023 Yes
Sellers, Emily Hoover Fourth Grade Teacher 1.000 08/07/2023 Yes
Smith, Jenifer Jane Phillips Art Teacher 1.000 08/07/2023 Yes
Stephens, Gina Jane Phillips LPN 0.875 08/09/2023 Yes
Walls, Quincie High School Teacher Assistant 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Wilson, Amanda Hoover Teacher Assistant 0.875 08/08/2023 Yes
Winston, Mark High School Mathematics Teacher 1.000 08/07/2023 Yes



August 21, 2023 Personnel Report

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION:
Name Site Position Amount Date

CHANGE OF STATUS:
CHANGE FROM CHANGE TO

Name Site Position FTE Site Position FTE Date

NON-RENEWAL OF TEMPORARY CONTRACT:
Name Site Position FTE Date

RESIGNATION:
Name Site Position FTE Date

NEW PAYROLL ITEMS:

 

Posch, Tasha District-wide Bruins on the Run Program Coordinator $2,500.00 8/1/2023

Ali, Tayyaba Wilson Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 Central Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 2 0.875 8/8/2023
Bishop, Valerie Child Nutrition FMLA 1.000 Child Nutrition CN Food Service & Office Manager 1.000 8/16/2023
Ellis, Mary Hoover Teacher Assistant 0.875 Richard Kane Teacher Assistant 0.875 8/8/2023
Felker, Krista Ranch Heights Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 1 0.875 Central Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 1 0.875 8/8/2023
Gaskill, Jamie Ranch Heights Operation Eagle Tutor 0.750 Richard Kane/Ranch Heights Operation Eagle Tutor 0.750 8/9/2023
Gullane, Binnie High School Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 1 0.875 Wilson Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 1 0.875 8/8/2023
Haskell, Aubrie High School Mathematics Teacher 1.000 High School FMLA 1.000 8/7/2023
Hicks, Casey Wayside FMLA 1.000 Wayside Intermittent FMLA 1.000 8/7/2023
McFarlin, Jennifer Richard Kane Prekindergarten Teacher 1.000 Leave of Absence Leave of Absence 1.000 8/7/2023
Moseman, Blythe High School FMLA 1.000 High School Language Arts Teacher 1.000 8/7/2023
Orendac, Chance High School Business Education Teacher 1.000 High School Social Studies Teacher 1.000 8/7/2023
Reeve, Destiny Jane Phillips LPN 0.875 Ranch Heights LPN 0.875 8/9/2023
Reynolds, Monica High School Family Support Coordinator 1.000 High School Family Support Coordinator 0.500 7/19/2023
Shea, Shawn Richard Kane Interpreter - Level V 0.875 Central Interpreter - Level V 0.875 8/9/2023
Vincent, Susan High School Principal Secretary - Secondary 1.000 High School FMLA 1.000 8/7/2023
Ward, Jennifer High School FMLA 1.000 High School Language Arts Teacher 1.000 8/7/2023
Wikel, Deborah Wilson First Grade Teacher 1.000 Wison FMLA 1.000 8/7/2023
Wilson, Taylor Child Nutrition CN Inventory & Compliance Coordinator 1.000 Child Nutrition CN Food Service & Office Manager 1.000 7/31/2023

Lilburn, John Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 7/1/2023
Tucker, Lauren High School Winter Guard Coach N/A 5/19/2023

Crouse, Robert Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 8/10/2023
Davis, Tammi Wayside Teacher Assistant 0.875 5/22/2023
Fletcher, Tanner Central Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 1 0.875 5/22/2023
Henson, Melba Jane Phillips Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 5/22/2023
Kuntz, Katherine High School LPN 0.875 5/22/2023
Martin, Suzanne Transportation Bus DRiver 1.000 5/22/2023
Mendenhall, Larry High School PASS/Back on Track 1.000 5/22/2023
Miller, Mya Wilson Teacher Assistant 0.875 5/22/2023
Rutherford, Harley High School PASS/Back on Track 1.000 5/22/2023
Taylor, Victoria Madison Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 5/22/2023
White, Clayton Transportation Bus Driver 0.750 5/22/2023
Willis, Brandon High School Head Boys Varsity Soccer Coach N/A 5/22/2023
Zimmerman, Hannah Wayside Special Education Teacher Assistant Level 3 0.875 5/22/2023



August 21, 2023 Personnel Report

Name Amount

POSITION CHANGE:
CHANGE FROM CHANGE TO

SPECIAL SALARY PROVISIONS:
Name Site Position Amount Date

Family Support Coordinator
Add Secondary Teacher Assistant

Contract
Speech Language Pathology Assistant $30/hr

Certified Long-Term Sub - 21st Day -
Bachelor's step 0 Daily Rate

Certified Long-Term Sub - 1st Day
- Bachelor's step 0 Daily Rate

Non-Certified Long-Term Sub - 21st Day -
$80 per day

Non-Certified Long-Term Sub - 1st
Day - $150 per day

Harmon, Molly Transportation Bus Monitor $8.77/hr. 7/1/2023

Washington, Amanda Special Services Psychologist $76,294.66 Total Sal. 7/1/2023

Fitzsimmons, Tiffany Special Services Psychologist $77,339.31 Total Sal. 7/1/2023



BARTLESVILLE PUBLIC SCHOOLS 2022-2023 

APPLICATIONS FOR SANCTIONING 
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1. Ranch Heights PTO

2. Operation Eagle Indian Education Assoc























GENERAL COOPERATIVE BUILDING CHILD BOND BOND BOND BOND INT SINKING GIFTS &   TOTALS
FUND FUND FUND NUTRITION FUND 31 FUND 32 FUND 37 FUND 39 FUND ENDOW.

BEGINNING BALANCE 2,398,120.78       (13,546.55)           469,329.22          531,972.73        494,126.35         1,022,156.64       16,894.58           4,412.52              4,113.62               15,502.28           4,943,082.17       

LOCAL SOURCES OF REVENUE 122,118.14          -                        13,640.04            8,288.77            -                       -                       -                      2,512.52              78,181.83             869.78                 225,611.08          
INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE 27,748.86            -                       -                       -                       -                      -                       -                        -                       27,748.86            
STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE 144,941.13          -                        52.17                   -                     -                       -                       -                      -                       304.11                  -                       145,297.41          
FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE 844,203.93          14,593.20             -                     -                       -                       -                      -                       -                        -                       858,797.13          
TOTAL NEW RECEIPTS 1,139,012.06       14,593.20             13,692.21            8,288.77            -                      -                       -                      2,512.52              78,485.94             869.78                 1,257,454.48       

INTER-FUND TRANSFERS -                       -                        -                       -                       -                      -                       -                        -                       -                       
NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS 517.61                 -                        -                       -                     -                       -                       -                      -                       -                        -                       517.61                 
AR-6140 -                       -                        -                       -                     -                       -                       -                      -                       -                        -                       -                       
TOTAL COMBINED RECEIPTS 1,139,529.67       14,593.20             13,692.21            8,288.77            -                      -                       -                      2,512.52              78,485.94             869.78                 1,257,972.09       

      
WARRANT PURCHASES (-) (2,273,969.63)     (304.81)                (54,838.51)           (290,097.43)      (4,738.01)            (1,214,980.77)     -                      -                       -                        (2,000.00)            (3,840,929.16)      
INVESTMENTS MATURED (+) 2,444,858.32       1,800,000.00       1,097,293.40     167,000.00         7,550,274.44       -                      33,738.83           5,010,043.25        258,391.71         18,361,599.95     
C.D./AGENCY INVESTMENTS (-) (1,960,899.57)     (1,800,000.00)     (1,100,882.86)   (167,000.00)        (6,967,774.44)     -                      (34,616.29)          (5,092,543.25)      (259,236.97)        (17,382,953.38)    
INTEREST INVESTMENTS (-) -                       -                        -                       -                     -                       -                       -                      -                       -                        -                       -                       
MONEY MARKET INVESTMENT (-) -                       -                        -                       -                     -                       -                       -                      -                       -                        -                       -                       
CORRECTIONS -                       -                        -                     -                       -                       -                      -                       -                        -                       -                       
ENDING BANK BALANCE 1,747,639.57       741.84                  428,182.92          246,574.61        489,388.34         389,675.87          16,894.58           6,047.58              99.56                    13,526.80           3,338,771.67       

OUTSTANDING WARRANTS (-) (838,535.38)        (741.84)                (4,000.22)             (975.16)              (6,461.68)            (177,125.76)         -                      -                       -                        (1,525.00)            (1,029,365.04)      
FUND EQUITY 909,104.19          0.00                      424,182.70          245,599.45        482,926.66         212,550.11          16,894.58           6,047.58              99.56                    12,001.80           2,309,406.63       

Total collateral pledged 20,156,568.03      

 BPS LEASE 
PURCHASE 

 BPS LEASE 
PURCH/TRANS 

 BEA LEASE 
PURCHASE 

 BEA LEASE 
PURCHASE 

 BEA LEASE 
PURCHASE 

FUND 1 FUND 2 FUND 3 FUND 4 FUND 5
BEGINNING BALANCE 136,226.48          1,300.32               4,790,540.02       3,513.96            8,770,087.99      

REBATES/CONTRIBUTIONS -                       -                        -                       -                     -                       
DIVIDENDS/INTEREST 561.40                 -                        18,697.28            -                     34,239.43           
TOTAL NEW RECEIPTS 561.40                 -                        18,697.28            -                     34,239.43           

WARRANT PURCHASES (-) (555,976.31)         -                     (620,134.88)        
ENDING BANK BALANCE 136,787.88          1,300.32               4,253,260.99       3,513.96            8,184,192.54      
Credit in Transit/PD to 2022A GO Bond -                       -                        -                       -                     -                       
FUND EQUITY 136,787.88          1,300.32               4,253,260.99       3,513.96            8,184,192.54      

JULY 2023

8/2/2023







 Surplus Items - HS 

 Bilingual Department 
 1 Blonde Storage Cabinet 
 2 Filing Cabinets - 1 black & 1 beige 
 1 child's toy stove 
 1 child's toy refrigerator 

 District/Athletics 
 1 Videoboard at Main Gym 
 1 Scoreboard at Custer Stadium 



Bartlesville Public Schools
Encumbrance Register

01-2019 BOND-GENERAL PROJ -  BEA LEASE
PURCHASE

8/18/2023 12:00:14 PM Page 1 of 1

Year 2023-2024 Fund 01

PO No Date Vendor Description Amount
1 08/03/2023 DAN J KELEHER JR PLLC ARCH/ENG/262/RH 57,600.00

PO for architectural and engineering services on RH new addition
and renovation Preliminary Design

Report Total: $57,600.00



CO-OP FUND
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10.

11.

(SEAL)

     Done at ___________________ Oklahoma, this _____ day of __________20____.

County Clerk

By ____________________________ Deputy

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF Washington  ss:

     I, the duly qualified and acting County Clerk in and for the said County and State, do hereby certify that I have 
added the requested amounts to the appropriations of the school district in the manner requested by the School's 
Board of Education.

148,646.71                  

Submitted, by order of the Board, this ______ day of ________ 20____.

President of the Board Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF COUNTY CLERK

2. Interest Reserve

3. Grand Total

Prior Approved Appropriations Requested Application of Funds

-                               

-                               148,646.71                     

148,646.71                     

148,646.71                      

We further certify that these funds are in addition to and in excess of the State and/or Federal funds previously
appropriated for the school district. We, therefore, request that the school's appropriations be increased by the following amounts:

Purpose or Item of Appropriation

1. Current Expense

Current Approved Appropriations Added by County Clerk

148,646.71                      148,646.71                  

            Total

141,085.25             

7,561.46                 

148,646.71$           

Carl Perkins (4821)

been received and is currently on file in the school's business office:

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF STATE AID AND/OR FEDERAL FUNDS FOR SCHOOLS

S.A.&I.    307                                                                                           Washington County School District No. I-30

To the County Clerk of Washington County, State of Oklahoma:

We, the undersigned, duly qualified and acting officers of the Governing Board of the aforementioned school
district of said County and State hereby certify that the notice of approval of the following State and/or Federal funds has

FBA (3250)
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PROCEDURAL AGREEMENT

I. PURPOSE

1.1. The Board of Education of the Bartlesville Public Schools and the Bartlesville
Education Association recognize the need for a positive, orderly process of
communication for administering employer/employee relations which
conform with Oklahoma Statutes 05-70-509.1 through 05-70-509.10.

II. RECOGNITION

2.1 This Agreement is made and entered into by and between the Bartlesville
Education Association, hereinafter termed the “Association" and the Board
of Education of the Bartlesville Public Schools, hereinafter termed the
"Board".

2.2 The Board hereby recognizes the Association as the exclusive
representative for the bargaining unit consisting of all certificated and
licensed employees, excluding administrators, of the Bartlesville Public
Schools. The Board agrees not to recognize any other employee
organization as the representative of the members of the bargaining unit
for the duration of this Agreement. Further, no individual member of the
bargaining unit shall negotiate with the Board except through their duly
recognized bargaining representative.

2.3 The Board and Association agree not to retaliate against any member of
the bargaining unit because of his/her exercise or non-exercise of rights
under Oklahoma Statute, 70-509.

III. SCOPE OF BARGAINING

3.1 The Board and Association agree to negotiate in good faith on wages, hours,
fringe benefits and other terms and conditions of employment.

3.2 The Board retains and reserves unto itself, without limitations, all powers,
rights and authority conferred upon and vested in it by State and Federal
law, including the right to make policy, rules and regulations which are not
inconsistent with the Negotiated Agreement.

3.3 There shall be no negotiations on inherent managerial policy.
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IV. NEGOTIATIONS PROCEDURES

4.1 Negotiation Teams

4.1.1 The Board and the Association shall each designate in writing, at the first
negotiation session, the names of not more than six (6) persons who shall serve
as their respective representatives for negotiations pursuant to the provisions of
this Agreement. Each team may also designate up to three (3) alternates who
may attend meetings in the place of regular team members. Each party shall
also designate the person on its team who will serve as spokesperson.

4.2 Opening Negotiations

4.2.1 Between April 1 and April 30 of each ensuing year, either the Association or the
Board shall submit a written request for negotiations to commence to the other
party, if it desires there to be negotiations for that year. If no such request is
made during the time period above, negotiations will not take place for the
ensuing year.

4.2.2 The first negotiations session shall occur on a mutually agreeable date not
more than forty-five (45) days from the date of the written request to open
negotiations.

4.2.3 The Association and the Board shall submit all negotiation proposals at the
first session. Subsequent proposals may only be submitted upon mutual
agreement of the parties.

4.3 Negotiations Sessions

4.3.1 Only members of the respective negotiation teams may be present during
negotiation sessions. Other parties may be permitted to be present only by
mutual agreement of the parties. The spokesperson may designate any other
person to speak.

4.3.2 No official recordings or official transcripts shall be made. An unofficial recording
may be made by either party for informational purposes only. These recordings
may only be listened to by the Association Executive Committee, Negotiation
Team and alternates, and the Board, its Negotiation Team and alternates, and
the Superintendent's Executive Staff.

4.3.3 Negotiations will be conducted at the times, dates, and places mutually
agreed upon by the parties. The time, date, place and agenda of
subsequent sessions will be set by mutual agreement of the parties prior to
the close of each negotiation session.

4.3.4 Negotiations meetings shall be scheduled at times which will not interfere with
the teacher work day and the educational programs of the district.

4.3.5 News releases shall be mutually agreed upon by the Board and the
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Association.

4.3.6 Each party is free to caucus at any time.

4.3.7 All items under negotiations shall be disposed of in one of the following
manners:
(1) tentative agreement;
(2) withdrawal of items;
(3) submission to impasse.

4.4 Tentative Agreement

4.4.1 Both parties agree that it is their mutual responsibility to empower their
respective representatives with the necessary authority to make proposals, to
consider proposals and counter proposals in the course of negotiations, and to
reach tentative agreements subject to ratification by the Board and the
Association.

4.4.2 When tentative agreement is reached on any item, it shall be reduced to writing,
and signed and dated by the spokesperson of each team. When tentative
agreement is reached on all items, they shall be submitted first to the
membership of the Association for ratification and then to the Board for
ratification.

V. IMPASSE

5.1 If negotiations are not successfully concluded by the first day of school an
impasse shall exist. At any earlier time following the initial negotiation session,
either party may declare an impasse, or, by mutual agreement of the parties, the
date for declaring impasse may be extended beyond the first day of school.

5.2 Within two (2) days of such declaration, the parties may, by mutual agreement,
request the services of the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service.

5.3 If the mediation process has been utilized and has failed to bring about
agreement on all items, or if the mediation process was not utilized, the
unresolved items shall be submitted to fact finding as follows:

5.3.1 A fact finding committee consisting of three (3) members shall be formed. One
(1) member shall be selected by the Association, and one (1) member shall be
selected by the Board, within five (5) days. The third member shall be selected
by the first two (2) members as follows: The parties shall notify the State
Superintendent of Public Instruction that a fact finder is needed and request a
list of potential fact finders from the State Superintendent. If no name on the
list is agreeable to both parties, a coin toss shall occur with the party winning
the toss having the right to strike a name from the list. The parties will then
continue alternately striking names from the list until only one name remains.
The person whose name remains on the list will serve as the chairperson of the
fact finding committee.
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5.3.2 The committee shall meet with the Board's duly designated representatives and
with the Association's representatives for the purpose of fact finding.

5.3.3 Within five (5) days after the selection of a chairperson, the representatives of
the parties shall meet to exchange written language on each item at impasse.
The exchanged documents shall be furnished to the chairperson and other
members of the committee. Each item being submitted to fact finding shall
show the last position taken by each negotiating team.

5.3.4 The cost for the services of the fact finding committee, including per diem
expenses, if any, and actual necessary travel expenses shall be shared in the
following manner: the Board shall assume the expenses of the representative
selected by the Board, the Association shall assume the expenses of the
representative selected by the Association, and the expenses of the third
member shall be shared equally by the Board and the Association.

5.3.5 The fact finding committee shall have authority to establish procedural rules,
conduct investigations, and hold hearings during which each party shall be
given an opportunity to present its case with supporting evidence.

5.3.6 All hearings by the fact finding committee shall be conducted in closed
session.

5.3.7 The chairperson shall convene the committee for fact finding. The committee
shall meet with the representative of both parties and, within twenty (20)
days after the fact finding hearing, shall present its written recommendation
to the Board and the Association. The report shall set forth findings of fact
and recommendations on the issues submitted.

5.3.8 If either party decides it must reject one or more of the committee's
recommendations, said party must, within seven (7) days after the committee
has presented its recommendations, request a meeting of the representatives
who have been negotiating for the Board and the Association. The parties shall
meet within seven (7) days of the request, unless both parties deem it
unnecessary. At such meeting, the parties shall exchange written statements
expressing each party's rationale for rejecting each recommendation found
unacceptable and shall attempt to clarify any remaining differences. The
representatives shall then resume a good faith effort to resolve differences;
provided, after fourteen (14) days after the exchange of written statements, as
provided for by this section either party may discontinue such effort.

5.3.9 The Board shall file a copy of the fact finding report with the office of the
State Superintendent of Public Instruction. If the effort to resolve differences
is successful, the parties shall draft a written agreement and present the
agreement to both parties for ratification, and upon ratification such
agreement shall also be forwarded to the State Superintendent. If the effort
to resolve differences is unsuccessful, the Board shall forward to the State
Superintendent in writing its final disposition of the negotiations impasse
process within thirty (30) days of the effective date of implementation.
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VI. SAVINGS CLAUSE
6.1 If any provision of this Agreement shall be found contrary to law, it shall be

severed from the Agreement, and all other provisions or application of the
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

VII. DURATION OF AGREEMENT

7.1 This agreement shall continue in effect for successive fiscal year periods unless
notice is given, in writing, between January 1 and January 31 of any year, by
either party, that the party desires to modify, amend or terminate this
Agreement. Once such notice is given, negotiations related to changes in this
Agreement shall commence on a mutually agreeable date within thirty (30)
days of such notice. Negotiations shall be disposed of within thirty (30) days in
one of the following manners:

(1) tentative agreement;
(2) withdrawal of items;
(3) submission to impasse.

7.2 In the event that the Association disbands or otherwise ceases to be the
recognized bargaining agent, this Agreement shall be null and void on that
date of such disbanding or cessation of representation.

Adopted:

_____________________________________ _____________________________________
President of the Board / Date President of the Association / Date
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NEGOTIATED AGREEMENT

I. CONDITIONS OF THE WORKPLACE

1.1 Work Time Schedule
A. All Teachers shall follow the Board adopted School Calendar.

B. Teacher Work Year
1. The current teacher work year shall consist of one hundred and
eighty-one (181) days. At least two (2) professional days shall be
non-student, preschool days scheduled immediately prior to the
first day of instruction. The remaining professional days will be used
for site and/or district professional development and departmental
meetings. One (1) non-student workday will be scheduled on the last
day of the contract year.

2. Teachers required by the District to work days beyond their normal
contract year shall be compensated at their daily rate of pay for
each additional day worked (this provision shall be effective upon
ratification of the negotiated agreement by the Association and the
Board of Education, and shall not be retroactive).

3. Upon the approval of the superintendent, or designee, when
teachers are required to make up contract days, approved
professional development hours may be used. Professional
Development hours can be earned from June 1st to the end of the
current contract year. Professional Development hours cannot be
carried over to subsequent years nor used to replace mandatory
district/site professional development.

C. Unless professional responsibilities or assigned duties require otherwise,
the current standard teacher work day shall be a contiguous 7 hours and
25 minutes. Flexibility of scheduling may be done within the 7 hours and
25 minute work day. Teachers may be required to stay beyond the work
day for faculty meetings, parent/teacher conferences, open house,
departmental meetings, grade level meetings, professional growth,
collaborative planning, and/or other uses as determined by the principal
or requested by the Site Improvement Committee or teachers.

1.2 Planning Time
A. Full-time classroom teachers in grades six (6) through twelve (12) shall be

scheduled for preparation time of one (1) class period each day.

B. Full-time classroom teachers in grade pre-kindergarten (Pre-K) through
eight (8) shall be scheduled for a minimum of two hundred (200)
minutes, or two hundred twenty-five (225) minutes for grades nine (9)
through twelve (12) of preparation time each week during the student
day. Preparation time shall be scheduled in thirty (30) consecutive
minute segments whenever possible. This time shall be provided so long
as the district is able to employ sufficient numbers of specialized
teachers, including but not limited to music, media specialists, art,
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physical education, and foreign language, to provide such preparation
time to classroom teachers.

C. When necessary, teachers may be required to forego scheduled planning
time to accept responsibilities related to the proper functioning of the
school.

D. Teachers accepting an assignment which requires that they forgo
scheduled planning time for a semester or more shall be compensated at
the rate of the 18% of their “Total Salary” as shown on the compensation
schedule.

1.3 Duty Free Lunch
A. Teachers shall be scheduled for a minimum of thirty (30) minutes of duty

free lunch each day.

B. When necessary, teachers may be required to forego duty free lunch
time to accept responsibilities related to the proper functioning of the
school.

1.4 Assignments
A. General Principle

When assigning teachers, the primary responsibility will be to best meet
the needs of the students and the overall responsibilities of the district.
All procedures that follow will be guided by the above principle. In
addition, individual teacher preferences will also be considered.

B. Teachers shall be assigned within the scope of their certification as
prescribed or authorized by the State Department of Education.

C. When assigning teachers to extra duties not covered by their teaching or
supplemental contracts, the administration shall first attempt to secure
volunteers. If a sufficient number of volunteers are not secured, the
administration shall assign teachers on an equitable basis.

1.5 Vacancies and Transfers
A. Voluntary Transfer

1. Teachers currently employed in the district who request a
transfer to a vacant position shall have their requests reviewed
before teachers from outside of the district are hired.

2. Vacancies shall be posted as they occur during the school year.
Vacancy announcements shall include certification requirements,
subject area and anticipated grade levels. Vacancies shall be
posted on the district website. Vacancies arising during the school
year will normally be filled by temporary hires for the balance of
the school year, and then posted for the ensuing school year if
the position continues.

3. Teacher transfer request forms shall be submitted, in writing, to
the site principal, who will forward the request to the Executive
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Director of Human Resources, who will send a copy of the request
to each immediate supervisor who may be affected by the
transfer.

4. To be considered for transfer during the summer, teachers shall
notify the personnel office in writing and include their summer
addresses, telephone numbers and areas of interest. The
personnel office will attempt to notify teachers of vacancies that
occur in the stated areas of interest as they arise between the
close of the school year and August 13.

5. When a teacher applies for a transfer, the request shall be
considered on the basis of the following criteria:
a. Contribution which the teacher could make in the new position.
b. Opportunity for professional growth.
c. Preference of the teacher and of the immediate supervisors.
d. Seniority.

6. Qualified teachers who request a transfer to a vacant position:
a. May be interviewed by the immediate supervisor and/or
other appropriate personnel.

b. Shall be notified, in writing, within two (2) weeks after the final
decision has been made.

B. Involuntary Transfer
1. Teachers who must be transferred to another school or to

another position within the same school, as a result of curriculum
reorganization, enrollment decline, closing schools and/or other
district reorganization, shall be provided with written notification
within ten (10) days of the decision which includes reasons for the
transfer and shall be placed in position before new applicants are
hired to fill vacancies for the ensuing school year.

2. The selection of teachers to be transferred shall be made by the
immediate supervisor in conjunction with the Superintendent or
his/her designee. When practicable the principal will discuss with
the teacher before the final decision is made. If in the judgment of
the administration, the qualifications of the teachers being
considered for transfer are equal, the teacher with the least
seniority shall be transferred.

3. Teachers who are being transferred for reasons other than stated in
B.1. above shall be provided with written notification which includes
reasons for the transfer by June 30, if possible.

4. Once a teacher has been notified of an involuntary transfer, the
teacher shall have the options to request an interview with
appropriate administrative personnel and/or provide a written
response to the notice of involuntary transfer.

5. Teachers who are being involuntarily transferred shall be provided
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with notice of all vacancies for which they are qualified as those
vacancies occur.

6. When teachers are transferred the school district will assist the
teachers with the moving of materials.

1.6 Reduction In Force
A. Needs of the School District and Students

1. When it becomes necessary for the Board to reduce the total
number of certificated and/or licensed employees in the
bargaining unit, the student and program needs of the district will
be the primary priorities. Refer to section B.1 below for the criteria
used for a reduction in force.

2. When the Board of Education determines reduction in force is
possible, it will notify the Association president in writing that
reduction in force is being considered.

3. In implementing a reduction in force, the Board will attempt first to
reduce staff by attrition. Thereafter, the position or positions to be
eliminated will be determined by the Board first and, thereafter, the
following procedures will be used to determine the teacher or
teachers to be non-renewed as a result thereof.

B. Displacement and Reassignment and Non-Renewal Sequences

1. The following criteria, in priority order, will be used to determine
which teacher or teachers will be displaced and reassigned or
non-renewed.

a. Average ratings on the TLE over the past three years of available
TLE data calculated to the nearest one hundredth (1/100) of a
percent.

b. Seniority: defined as continuous service under a teaching
contract with the district beginning with the earliest official date
of hire of this continuous service.

c. Total district teaching experience.
d. Total teaching experience.
e. Superintendent's recommendation.

2. Teachers must have on file in the Personnel Office, at the time of the
presentation of the recommendation to reduce force, either the
proper certification or evidence of eligibility for such certification, in
order for displacement to occur.

C. Recall
1. Teachers who have been released because of a reduction in

force, who have at least an average effective rating (2.8+), will be
offered positions, for which they are certified and qualified,
during the school year following the date of release. Such
teachers will be offered reemployment in reverse order of
non-renewal in accordance with the provisions of this policy.
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2. Throughout the school year following the date of release,
teachers who have been released because of a reduction in force
will be placed on a recall list. Teachers on this recall list will be
notified by certified mail of position vacancies for which they are
certified and qualified and for which they have priority in
accordance with the provisions of this policy. A teacher shall
remain on the recall list unless the teacher:

a. does not accept a position within ten (10) days from the
mailing of notice of vacancy as provided above; or

b. waives recall in writing; or
c. resigns

3. It shall be the teacher’s responsibility to see that the district has
the teacher’s current address on file, and that address will be
used for recall purposes.

4. A teacher who has been recalled shall have restored all benefits
which had accrued to the date of release.

1.7 Teacher Appraisal
A. Appraisals of teachers shall be based upon the criteria of the Tulsa Model

of the Teacher and Leader Effectiveness (TLE) system attached to this
Agreement.

B. Career Teachers

All career teachers will receive an Evaluation at least once, by the end of
the second semester each school year, except as noted below. It will be
based on at least two observations, one conducted in the first semester
and another in the second semester. Each of those observations must be
followed by an observation conference with the teacher within five (5)
work days of the observation.

An appraiser must conduct a third observation as part of any evaluation
cycle if the teacher requests it promptly after the second such
observation. As with other observations, the appraiser must conference
with the teacher within five (5) work days of the observation.
If a teacher is put on a Personal Development Plan, an additional
observation, in addition to the two standard ones, will be required to
assess progress on the targeted indicator(s).

For the current school year, the annual Evaluation is NOT required for a
career teacher who received a “Superior” or “Highly Effective” rating on
the TLE through an Evaluation which was conducted in the prior school
year. However, the annual Evaluation will be conducted if either the
teacher or his/her evaluator opts to begin the Evaluation process before
the end of the first quarter of the school year.

C. Probationary Teachers
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All probationary teachers will receive one Evaluation each year. The
evaluation will be based on three (3) observations. Each observation
must be followed by an observation conference with the teacher within
five (5) work days of the observation. Because the evaluation is intended
to be a growth model, the evaluation timeline will span the full year
beginning with an observation the first nine weeks, second nine weeks
and third nine weeks, concluding with a comprehensive evaluation
during the fourth nine weeks.

D. All teachers will be appraised by administrative personnel who have
participated in the required training of the State Department of
Education. Each teacher will be notified at the beginning of each school
year which administrator(s) has been designated as his/her appraiser,
will be provided with a copy of the detailed appraisal criteria, and will
participate in a meeting with his/her appraiser for the purpose of
reviewing the district's appraisal process and appraisal criteria.

E. All teachers, in their first year of employment in the district, shall
participate in a September conference with their appraiser for the
purpose of orientation and review of the district's appraisal process and
appraisal criteria.

F. The annual appraisal of a teacher's performance shall include at least
two (2) observations. An appraiser must conduct a third observation if
the teacher requests it within three (3) work days after the second
conference.

G. Observations for the purpose of appraisal shall be conducted openly with
the full knowledge of the teacher.

Principals may issue a Personal Development Plan (PDP) to a teacher as a
stand-alone plan in response to a work-related incident or problem
occurring outside the context of an observation or evaluation. In such
cases, the principal's PDP will still follow the SMART Goals framework and
the timeframes of the PDP described in the Tulsa Model of TLE.

H. All appraisals shall be using the state-approved rubrics and forms of the
Tulsa Model of the Teacher and Leader Effectiveness system.

I. A teacher has the option to have another Bartlesville Public Schools
teacher present as an observer at an Evaluation conference or Personal
Development Plan conference with at least twenty-four (24) hours
advance notice to the evaluator. Occasionally, the teacher may caucus
briefly with the observer. The observer may participate in the conference
with the approval of both the teacher being evaluated and the evaluator.
Observers, in the same capacity as above, may be present at observation
conferences with the approval of the evaluator.

J. On an observation form, any indicator marked Ineffective or Needs
Improvement will include comments and suggestions for improvement.
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However, a Personal Development Plan with admonishment is allowed
for indicators marked Ineffective or Needs Improvement.

On an Evaluation form, Ineffective or Needs Improvement shall not be
marked without having been marked on one or more observation
form(s) and the concern was not satisfied. Any indicator marked
Ineffective or Needs Improvement on an Evaluation form will require a
Personal Development Plan with admonishment.

K. A copy of the Evaluation shall be given to the teacher at a conference
held between the teacher and the appraiser. The teacher shall
acknowledge receipt of the Evaluation by placing his/her signature
thereon.

L. The teacher may, within 10 working days of the Evaluation conference,
respond to the Evaluation in writing, and said response will be attached
to the Evaluation.

1.8 Personnel Files
A. An official personnel file and an official evaluation file shall be

maintained in the Personnel office. Unofficial working files may be
maintained in the office of each principal.

B. Material that may adversely affect a teacher's employment status may
not be placed in the teacher's official files until the teacher has had the
opportunity to read the material and to sign and date the actual copy to
be filed. The teacher shall receive a copy of said material, at no cost to
the teacher, at the time of filing. The teacher shall have the right, within
ten (10) working days, to affix a written response to said material.

C. A teacher, or upon written authorization, the teacher's designee, may
review the contents of the teacher's official file during normal business
hours, but not during the duty time of the teacher or designee. The
teacher is entitled to receive a copy of any documents contained therein
with the teacher paying the cost of reproduction.

D. Access to a teacher's files will be limited to: the teacher or the teacher's
designee, district employees who have a need to review the file in order
to complete a job responsibility, members of the Board of Education,
public agencies upon official request only as allowed by law.

E. Any allegation or anonymous charge which is unproven through a
thorough documented investigation shall not be placed in a teacher's
official file.

1.9 Teaching Facilities
A. Teachers shall have access to a workroom/lounge and dining area at

each school provided that space is available that does not conflict with
the needs of the students.

B. Teachers shall be provided with access to a private telephone at each
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school.

C. The District will strive to provide and maintain a clean, safe, healthy work
environment, and will notify staff of any known hazards.

1.10 Teaching Materials
Teachers may request necessary teaching materials from the principal. The
Board will provide materials as soon as it is practicable within budgetary and
distribution guidelines and restraints.

1.11 Teacher Contracts
Individual teacher contracts shall be prepared by the Board. Teachers shall be
provided with their individual contracts within sixty (60) days of the completion
of the negotiation process. Teachers employed after the sixty (60) day period
above will receive their contracts within thirty (30) days of employment.

1.12 Right to Representation at Disciplinary Meeting
At a meeting where a teacher will be presented with a written, formal
admonishment, the teacher shall be permitted to be represented by a BEA or
OEA representative of their choosing.
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II. SALARY AND FRINGE BENEFITS

2.1 2023-2024 Compensation Schedule
Teachers who qualify by experience shall advance one (1) step on the 2023-2024 schedule.

Bartlesville Public Schools - 2023-2024 Salary Compensation Schedule
Bachelors

Year Salary District Paid Retirement TOTAL SALARY
0 43,000.00 3,236.56 46,236.56
1 43,407.75 3,267.25 46,675.00
2 43,815.50 3,297.94 47,113.44
3 44,224.25 3,328.71 47,552.96
4 44,632.00 3,359.40 47,991.40
5 46,076.00 3,468.09 49,544.09
6 46,511.00 3,500.83 50,011.83
7 46,947.00 3,533.65 50,480.65
8 47,382.00 3,566.39 50,948.39
9 47,817.00 3,599.13 51,416.13
10 49,778.50 3,746.77 53,525.27
11 50,241.75 3,781.64 54,023.39
12 50,705.00 3,816.51 54,521.51
13 51,167.25 3,851.30 55,018.55
14 51,630.50 3,886.17 55,516.67
15 53,112.75 3,997.73 57,110.48
16 53,576.00 4,032.60 57,608.60
17 54,225.25 4,081.47 58,306.72
18 54,874.50 4,130.34 59,004.84
19 55,523.75 4,179.21 59,702.96
20 56,193.00 4,229.58 60,422.58
21 56,842.25 4,278.45 61,120.70
22 57,492.50 4,327.39 61,819.89
23 58,141.75 4,376.26 62,518.01
24 58,791.00 4,425.13 63,216.13
25 60,371.25 4,544.07 64,915.32
26 60,952.50 4,587.82 65,540.32
27 61,533.75 4,631.57 66,165.32
28 62,115.00 4,675.32 66,790.32
29 62,696.25 4,719.07 67,415.32
30 63,277.50 4,762.82 68,040.32
31 63,858.75 4,806.57 68,665.32
32 64,440.00 4,850.32 69,290.32
33 65,021.25 4,894.07 69,915.32
34 65,602.50 4,937.82 70,540.32
35+ 66,183.75 4,981.57 71,165.32

State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE ON OUR INSURANCE is 100% of Member HealthChoice High Option
Premium; (as of June 2023 it is $640.28 per month; $7,683.36 per year).
State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE NOT ON OUR INSURANCE is $69.71 a month; $836.52 a year. District Paid
Long Term Disability is up to $1,000 per month with a 90 day waiting period
District Paid Group Term Life Insurance is $10,000 per employee up to age 69, $5,000 per employee 70 and above
(Note that Special Ed teachers receive an additional 10% and Alternative Ed teachers receive an additional 5% of
Total Salary based on their placement in the salary schedule. Teachers receive credit up to the limits of the schedule
for all accredited out-of-state teaching experience.) *Note that new NBCT’s will also receive an additional $1000.
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Bartlesville Public Schools
2023-2024 Salary Compensation Schedule

Bachelors + 15
Year Salary District Paid Retirement TOTAL SALARY
0 43,501.27 3,274.29 46,775.56
1 43,909.02 3,304.98 47,214.00
2 44,316.77 3,335.67 47,652.44
3 44,725.52 3,366.44 48,091.96
4 45,133.27 3,397.13 48,530.40
5 46,577.27 3,505.82 50,083.09
6 47,012.27 3,538.56 50,550.83
7 47,448.27 3,571.38 51,019.65
8 47,883.27 3,604.12 51,487.39
9 48,318.27 3,636.86 51,955.13
10 50,279.77 3,784.50 54,064.27
11 50,743.02 3,819.37 54,562.39
12 51,206.27 3,854.24 55,060.51
13 51,668.52 3,889.03 55,557.55
14 52,131.77 3,923.90 56,055.67
15 53,614.02 4,035.46 57,649.48
16 54,077.27 4,070.33 58,147.60
17 54,726.52 4,119.20 58,845.72
18 55,375.77 4,168.07 59,543.84
19 56,025.02 4,216.94 60,241.96
20 56,694.27 4,267.31 60,961.58
21 57,343.52 4,316.18 61,659.70
22 57,993.77 4,365.12 62,358.89
23 58,643.02 4,413.99 63,057.01
24 59,292.27 4,462.86 63,755.13
25 60,872.52 4,581.80 65,454.32
26 61,453.77 4,625.55 66,079.32
27 62,035.02 4,669.30 66,704.32
28 62,616.27 4,713.05 67,329.32
29 63,197.52 4,756.80 67,954.32
30 63,778.77 4,800.55 68,579.32
31 64,360.02 4,844.30 69,204.32
32 64,941.27 4,888.05 69,829.32
33 65,522.52 4,931.80 70,454.32
34 66,103.77 4,975.55 71,079.32
35+ 66,685.02 5,019.30 71,704.32

State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE ON OUR INSURANCE is 100% of Member HealthChoice High Option
Premium; (as of June 2023 it is $640.28 per month; $7,683.36 per year).
State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE NOT ON OUR INSURANCE is $69.71 a month; $836.52 a year. District Paid
Long Term Disability is up to $1,000 per month with a 90 day waiting period
District Paid Group Term Life Insurance is $10,000 per employee up to age 69, $5,000 per employee 70 and above
(Note that Special Ed teachers receive an additional 10% and Alternative Ed teachers receive an additional 5% of
Total Salary based on their placement in the salary schedule. Teachers receive credit up to the limits of the schedule
for all accredited out-of-state teaching experience.)
*Note that new NBCT’s will also receive an additional $1000.
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Bartlesville Public Schools
2023-2024 Salary Compensation Schedule

Masters
Year Salary District Paid Retirement TOTAL SALARY
0 45,097.43 3,394.43 48,491.86
1 45,505.18 3,425.12 48,930.30
2 45,912.93 3,455.81 49,368.74
3 46,321.68 3,486.58 49,808.26
4 46,729.43 3,517.27 50,246.70
5 48,173.43 3,625.96 51,799.39
6 48,608.43 3,658.70 52,267.13
7 49,044.43 3,691.52 52,735.95
8 49,479.43 3,724.26 53,203.69
9 49,915.43 3,757.08 53,672.51
10 52,340.18 3,939.58 56,279.76
11 52,803.43 3,974.45 56,777.88
12 53,266.68 4,009.32 57,276.00
13 53,729.93 4,044.19 57,774.12
14 54,192.18 4,078.98 58,271.16
15 55,675.43 4,190.62 59,866.05
16 56,138.68 4,225.49 60,364.17
17 56,787.93 4,274.36 61,062.29
18 57,437.18 4,323.23 61,760.41
19 58,086.43 4,372.10 62,458.53
20 58,756.68 4,422.55 63,179.23
21 59,405.93 4,471.41 63,877.34
22 60,055.18 4,520.28 64,575.46
23 60,705.43 4,569.23 65,274.66
24 61,354.68 4,618.09 65,972.77
25 62,970.93 4,739.75 67,710.68
26 63,552.18 4,783.50 68,335.68
27 64,133.43 4,827.25 68,960.68
28 64,714.68 4,871.00 69,585.68
29 65,295.93 4,914.75 70,210.68
30 65,877.18 4,958.50 70,835.68
31 66,458.43 5,002.25 71,460.68
32 67,039.68 5,046.00 72,085.68
33 67,620.93 5,089.75 72,710.68
34 68,202.18 5,133.50 73,335.68
35+ 68,783.43 5,177.25 73,960.68

State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE ON OUR INSURANCE is 100% of Member HealthChoice High Option
Premium; (as of June 2023 it is $640.28 per month; $7,683.36 per year).
State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE NOT ON OUR INSURANCE is $69.71 a month; $836.52 a year. District Paid
Long Term Disability is up to $1,000 per month with a 90 day waiting period
District Paid Group Term Life Insurance is $10,000 per employee up to age 69, $5,000 per employee 70 and above
(Note that Special Ed teachers receive an additional 10% and Alternative Ed teachers receive an additional 5% of
Total Salary based on their placement in the salary schedule. Teachers receive credit up to the limits of the schedule
for all accredited out-of-state teaching experience.)
*Note that new NBCT’s will also receive an additional $1000.
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Bartlesville Public Schools
2023-2024 Salary Compensation Schedule

Masters + 15
Year Salary District Paid Retirement TOTAL SALARY
0 45,562.43 3,429.43 48,991.86
1 45,970.18 3,460.12 49,430.30
2 46,377.93 3,490.81 49,868.74
3 46,786.68 3,521.58 50,308.26
4 47,194.43 3,552.27 50,746.70
5 48,638.43 3,660.96 52,299.39
6 49,073.43 3,693.70 52,767.13
7 49,509.43 3,726.52 53,235.95
8 49,944.43 3,759.26 53,703.69
9 50,380.43 3,792.08 54,172.51
10 52,805.18 3,974.58 56,779.76
11 53,268.43 4,009.45 57,277.88
12 53,731.68 4,044.32 57,776.00
13 54,194.93 4,079.19 58,274.12
14 54,657.18 4,113.98 58,771.16
15 56,140.43 4,225.62 60,366.05
16 56,603.68 4,260.49 60,864.17
17 57,252.93 4,309.36 61,562.29
18 57,902.18 4,358.23 62,260.41
19 58,551.43 4,407.10 62,958.53
20 59,221.68 4,457.55 63,679.23
21 59,870.93 4,506.41 64,377.34
22 60,520.18 4,555.28 65,075.46
23 61,170.43 4,604.23 65,774.66
24 61,819.68 4,653.09 66,472.77
25 63,435.93 4,774.75 68,210.68
26 64,017.18 4,818.50 68,835.68
27 64,598.43 4,862.25 69,460.68
28 65,179.68 4,906.00 70,085.68
29 65,760.93 4,949.75 70,710.68
30 66,342.18 4,993.50 71,335.68
31 66,923.43 5,037.25 71,960.68
32 67,504.68 5,081.00 72,585.68
33 68,085.93 5,124.75 73,210.68
34 68,667.18 5,168.50 73,835.68
35+ 69,248.43 5,212.25 74,460.68

State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE ON OUR INSURANCE is 100% of Member HealthChoice High Option
Premium; (as of June 2023 it is $640.28 per month; $7,683.36 per year).
State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE NOT ON OUR INSURANCE is $69.71 a month; $836.52 a year. District Paid
Long Term Disability is up to $1,000 per month with a 90 day waiting period
District Paid Group Term Life Insurance is $10,000 per employee up to age 69, $5,000 per employee 70 and above
(Note that Special Ed teachers receive an additional 10% and Alternative Ed teachers receive an additional 5% of
Total Salary based on their placement in the salary schedule. Teachers receive credit up to the limits of the schedule
for all accredited out-of-state teaching experience.)
*Note that new NBCT’s will also receive an additional $1000.
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Bartlesville Public Schools
2023-2024 Salary Compensation Schedule

Masters + 30
Year Salary District Paid Retirement TOTAL SALARY
0 46,027.43 3,464.43 49,491.86
1 46,435.18 3,495.12 49,930.30
2 46,842.93 3,525.81 50,368.74
3 47,251.68 3,556.58 50,808.26
4 47,659.43 3,587.27 51,246.70
5 49,103.43 3,695.96 52,799.39
6 49,538.43 3,728.70 53,267.13
7 49,974.43 3,761.52 53,735.95
8 50,409.43 3,794.26 54,203.69
9 50,845.43 3,827.08 54,672.51
10 53,270.18 4,009.58 57,279.76
11 53,733.43 4,044.45 57,777.88
12 54,196.68 4,079.32 58,276.00
13 54,659.93 4,114.19 58,774.12
14 55,122.18 4,148.98 59,271.16
15 56,605.43 4,260.62 60,866.05
16 57,068.68 4,295.49 61,364.17
17 57,717.93 4,344.36 62,062.29
18 58,367.18 4,393.23 62,760.41
19 59,016.43 4,442.10 63,458.53
20 59,686.68 4,492.55 64,179.23
21 60,335.93 4,541.41 64,877.34
22 60,985.18 4,590.28 65,575.46
23 61,635.43 4,639.23 66,274.66
24 62,284.68 4,688.09 66,972.77
25 63,900.93 4,809.75 68,710.68
26 64,482.18 4,853.50 69,335.68
27 65,063.43 4,897.25 69,960.68
28 65,644.68 4,941.00 70,585.68
29 66,225.93 4,984.75 71,210.68
30 66,807.18 5,028.50 71,835.68
31 67,388.43 5,072.25 72,460.68
32 67,969.68 5,116.00 73,085.68
33 68,550.93 5,159.75 73,710.68
34 69,132.18 5,203.50 74,335.68
35+ 69,713.43 5,247.25 74,960.68

State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE ON OUR INSURANCE is 100% of Member HealthChoice High Option
Premium; (as of June 2023 it is $640.28 per month; $7,683.36 per year).
State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE NOT ON OUR INSURANCE is $69.71 a month; $836.52 a year. District Paid
Long Term Disability is up to $1,000 per month with a 90 day waiting period
District Paid Group Term Life Insurance is $10,000 per employee up to age 69, $5,000 per employee 70 and above
(Note that Special Ed teachers receive an additional 10% and Alternative Ed teachers receive an additional 5% of
Total Salary based on their placement in the salary schedule. Teachers receive credit up to the limits of the schedule
for all accredited out-of-state teaching experience.)
*Note that new NBCT’s will also receive an additional $1000.
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Bartlesville Public Schools
2023-2024 Salary Compensation Schedule

Masters + 45
Year Salary District Paid Retirement TOTAL SALARY
0 46,505.45 3,500.41 50,005.86
1 46,913.20 3,531.10 50,444.30
2 47,320.95 3,561.79 50,882.74
3 47,729.70 3,592.56 51,322.26
4 48,137.45 3,623.25 51,760.70
5 49,581.45 3,731.94 53,313.39
6 50,016.45 3,764.68 53,781.13
7 50,452.45 3,797.50 54,249.95
8 50,887.45 3,830.24 54,717.69
9 51,323.45 3,863.06 55,186.51
10 53,748.20 4,045.56 57,793.76
11 54,211.45 4,080.43 58,291.88
12 54,674.70 4,115.30 58,790.00
13 55,137.95 4,150.17 59,288.12
14 55,600.20 4,184.96 59,785.16
15 57,083.45 4,296.60 61,380.05
16 57,546.70 4,331.47 61,878.17
17 58,195.95 4,380.34 62,576.29
18 58,845.20 4,429.21 63,274.41
19 59,494.45 4,478.08 63,972.53
20 60,164.70 4,528.53 64,693.23
21 60,813.95 4,577.39 65,391.34
22 61,463.20 4,626.26 66,089.46
23 62,113.45 4,675.21 66,788.66
24 62,762.70 4,724.07 67,486.77
25 64,378.95 4,845.73 69,224.68
26 64,960.20 4,889.48 69,849.68
27 65,541.45 4,933.23 70,474.68
28 66,122.70 4,976.98 71,099.68
29 66,703.95 5,020.73 71,724.68
30 67,285.20 5,064.48 72,349.68
31 67,866.45 5,108.23 72,974.68
32 68,447.70 5,151.98 73,599.68
33 69,028.95 5,195.73 74,224.68
34 69,610.20 5,239.48 74,849.68
35+ 70,191.45 5,283.23 75,474.68

State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE ON OUR INSURANCE is 100% of Member HealthChoice High Option
Premium; (as of June 2023 it is $640.28 per month; $7,683.36 per year).
State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE NOT ON OUR INSURANCE is $69.71 a month; $836.52 a year. District Paid
Long Term Disability is up to $1,000 per month with a 90 day waiting period
District Paid Group Term Life Insurance is $10,000 per employee up to age 69, $5,000 per employee 70 and above
(Note that Special Ed teachers receive an additional 10% and Alternative Ed teachers receive an additional 5% of
Total Salary based on their placement in the salary schedule. Teachers receive credit up to the limits of the schedule
for all accredited out-of-state teaching experience.)
*Note that new NBCT’s will also receive an additional $1000.
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Bartlesville Public Schools
2023-2024 Salary Compensation Schedule

Doctorate
Year Salary District Paid Retirement TOTAL SALARY
0 47,914.68 3,606.48 51,521.16
1 48,322.43 3,637.17 51,959.60
2 48,730.18 3,667.86 52,398.04
3 49,138.93 3,698.63 52,837.56
4 49,546.68 3,729.32 53,276.00
5 50,990.68 3,838.01 54,828.69
6 51,426.68 3,870.83 55,297.51
7 51,861.68 3,903.57 55,765.25
8 52,296.68 3,936.31 56,232.99
9 52,732.68 3,969.13 56,701.81
10 56,084.93 4,221.45 60,306.38
11 56,548.18 4,256.31 60,804.49
12 57,011.43 4,291.18 61,302.61
13 57,474.68 4,326.05 61,800.73
14 57,936.93 4,360.84 62,297.77
15 59,421.18 4,472.56 63,893.74
16 59,884.43 4,507.43 64,391.86
17 60,533.68 4,556.30 65,089.98
18 61,182.93 4,605.17 65,788.10
19 61,832.18 4,654.04 66,486.22
20 62,503.43 4,704.56 67,207.99
21 63,152.68 4,753.43 67,906.11
22 63,801.93 4,802.30 68,604.23
23 64,452.18 4,851.24 69,303.42
24 65,101.43 4,900.11 70,001.54
25 66,762.68 5,025.15 71,787.83
26 67,343.93 5,068.90 72,412.83
27 67,925.18 5,112.65 73,037.83
28 68,506.43 5,156.40 73,662.83
29 69,087.68 5,200.15 74,287.83
30 69,668.93 5,243.90 74,912.83
31 70,250.18 5,287.65 75,537.83
32 70,831.43 5,331.40 76,162.83
33 71,412.68 5,375.15 76,787.83
34 71,993.93 5,418.90 77,412.83
35+ 72,575.18 5,462.65 78,037.83

State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE ON OUR INSURANCE is 100% of Member HealthChoice High Option
Premium; (as of June 2023 it is $640.28 per month; $7,683.36 per year).
State Flexible Benefit FOR THOSE NOT ON OUR INSURANCE is $69.71 a month; $836.52 a year. District Paid
Long Term Disability is up to $1,000 per month with a 90 day waiting period
District Paid Group Term Life Insurance is $10,000 per employee up to age 69, $5,000 per employee 70 and above
(Note that Special Ed teachers receive an additional 10% and Alternative Ed teachers receive an additional 5% of
Total Salary based on their placement in the salary schedule. Teachers receive credit up to the limits of the schedule
for all accredited out-of-state teaching experience.)
*Note that new NBCT’s will also receive an additional $1000.
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2.2 Calculations for Salary of Less-Than-Full Time Teachers
A. Half-time Teachers

A ½ time teacher is by definition .60 FTE which includes pay for a planning
period
A ½ time teacher works 4.45 hours per day

B. Less than full-time teachers
FORMULA:

Annual Salary/181 days = Daily Rate
Daily Rate/7.4166667 (7 hours and 25 minutes) = Hourly Rate
Hourly Rate X # of hours worked = New Daily Rate
New Daily Rate X # of days worked = Annual Salary/Year
e.g.
$36000/181 days = $198.89503 Daily Rate
$198.89503/7.4166667 hrs = $26.817295 Hourly Rate
$26.817295 X 1 Hour per day = $26.817295 New Daily Rate
$26.817295 X 181 Days Worked per Year = Annual Salary/Year

2.3 Salary Schedule Documentation
Horizontal movement on the salary schedule shall be in accordance with the
following procedures:

A. A teacher who has earned additional hours or an advanced degree must
file a request along with appropriate documentation by September 1 in
order to receive movement on the salary schedule for the current school
year. Once coursework hours have been earned and granted for the
purpose of movement between degree lanes, the teacher shall be moved
to the appropriate interim salary lane on the Compensation Schedule.
Once an advanced degree has been completed, the teacher shall be
moved to the appropriate salary lane on the Compensation Schedule.
Additional movement to another interim salary lane will occur when a
teacher has earned additional hours after the last degree held and
credited on the Compensation Schedule.

B. Course work for which a teacher plans to request movement on the
salary schedule must be approved in advance by the Executive Director
of Personnel and School Support unless such course work is part of an
advanced degree program from an accredited college or university. Upon
application for movement on the salary schedule, the Executive Director
of Personnel and School Support will evaluate the course work submitted
and approve it, if it meets the following criteria: courses within the
teacher's content area, courses related to educational methods, or other
courses which are deemed to be of benefit to the teacher's job
performance.

C. To meet the fifteen (15) credit hour requirement for movement between
degree lanes, a teacher may substitute approved in-service training
credits earned at the rate of fifteen (15) points per credit hour for up to
five (5) of the fifteen (15) credit hours required.
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2.4 Payroll Deductions
A. Upon written authorization, teachers shall be provided with payroll

deductions for the following purposes:
1. Credit Union
2. District approved insurance programs
3. Annuities
4. Professional Organization dues
5. OEA-PAC/NEA-PAC contributions
6. Other items as approved by the Board

B. Guidelines for the use of payroll deductions shall be determined by the
Executive Director of Personnel and School Support and made available
to all teachers.

2.5 Warrants/Checks
Teachers shall be paid monthly, on or before the fifteenth (15th) day of each
month. All compensation shall be paid before the end of the fiscal year in
which it is earned.

2.6 Insurance Fringe Benefits
A. Health Insurance

1. State Payment
Teachers who choose to participate in Major Medical Coverage
purchased through the district-sponsored Cafeteria Plan.

For the current school year, each teacher who purchases major
medical health coverage through the District’s Health Insurance plan
shall receive the monthly Flexible Benefit Allowance (FBA) required by
State Law. The District will apply the FBA toward the total premium
cost of the District’s Health Plan. Any excess FBA allowance over the
cost of the major medical coverage purchased by the teacher may be
used to purchase additional benefits through the District’s Section 125
Cafeteria Plan or may be taken as taxable compensation as provided
by law. Part-time teachers shall receive benefits as provided for by
state law. If the State mandates FBA changes during the current school
year, teachers will receive the appropriate payment as required by
law.

2. Teachers who choose not to participate in Major Medical
Coverage offered through the district-sponsored Cafeteria Plan.

For the current school year, teachers who choose not to participate in
the District Health Insurance Plan shall receive, as part of Total
Compensation, sixty-nine dollars and seventy-one cents ($69.71) per
month which may be applied to options in the District’s Section 125
Cafeteria Plan or may be taken as taxable compensation, in lieu of the
flexible benefit allowance provide for in part 1 above.
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B. Group Life Insurance
The Board shall provide all full-time teachers who are under contract to work
twenty (20) or more hours per week with the following insurance coverage as
part of total compensation on behalf of the teacher.
1. Group Term Life and Accidental Death Insurance of $10,000 for the

teacher.
a. The plan will also allow the teacher the option to purchase

additional coverage at the teacher's expense.
2. Dependent Group Term Life insurance of $2,000 for the teacher's

spouse and $1,000 for each dependent child.

C. Long Term Disability
The Board shall provide all full-time teachers who are under contract to work
twenty (20) or more hours per week with coverage under the district’s group
plan.

2.7 Flexible Benefits Plan
The Board shall provide teachers with an opportunity to select before tax
benefits, up to the maximum allowable by the Internal Revenue Code, for
participation in a Section 125 Program.

2.8 Retirement Benefit
For the current school year, the Board shall pay, as part of Total District
Compensation, on the Teacher Compensation Schedule, the required
teacher’s contribution to the Oklahoma Teachers’ Retirement System.

2.9 Athletic Passes
Teachers shall utilize their school identification badge as the official pass that
will admit only the teacher to all Bartlesville athletic events within the district
at no charge. Teachers will be able to purchase advance tickets at a discount
for their spouse and/or dependent school age children.

2.10 Special Increments for Additional Duties and Responsibilities
The following amounts are the total amount which will be allotted for each
position. The positions in category I below may be divided or shared with the
amount of money assigned proportionally to the amount of responsibility
performed. All teachers assigned to a position included on the Extra Duty
Increment Schedule shall receive a separate additional compensation
contract.
Job descriptions shall be created by the administration for each
position.
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I. Academic Special Increments
DESCRIPTION 2023-2024 Increment
Secondary Department Chairpersons
(6-12; 12 positions, 1 per department in district: Language Arts, Mathematics, Science,
Social Studies, Foreign Language, Business, Physical Education, STEM, Guidance, Library,
Visual Art, Fine Arts [vocal music/instrumental music/drama], Agriculture Education)

3-8 dept. members 2,200.00
9-14 dept. members 2,550.00
15-20 dept. members 2,850.00
21 dept. members 3,150.00
26-30 dept. members 3,450.00
31 or more dept. members 3,750.00

Building Coordinators
(6-12; at buildings with 3 or more members in the following departments but no on-site
department chair: Foreign Language, Business, Special Education; also at buildings with 3
or more members in the following departments in addition to any on-site department chair:
Language Arts, Mathematics, Science, Social Studies, STEM)

3-8 building dept. members 1,020.00
9 or more building dept. members 1,270.00

Elementary Grade Level Coordinators
(7 PreK-5 positions in the district, 1 per grade level; 2 Instructional Coaching positions in the
district)

1,600.00

Elementary Virtual Grade Level Coordinators 1,600.00
Elementary Coordinators
(PreK-5; 9 positions, 1 per area in district: Art, Music, Physical Education, Librarians,
Counselors, Gifted/Talented, Special Education, Reading Remediation, Speech
Pathologists)

1,150.00

Vocal Music Supervisor 1,700.00
Music Supervisor (6-12) 2,670.00
Newspaper (Sr. High) 1,460.00
Yearbook (Sr. High) 2,530.00
Yearbook (Middle School) 970.00
Competitive Speech (9-12) 3,460.00
Drama (9-12) 4,710.00
Drama (6-8) 1,000.00
Student Council (Sr. High) 2,500.00
Student Council (Middle School) 970.00
Varsity Academic Bowl 1,940.00
MathCounts (Middle Schools) 1,020.00
Site Technology Assistant 1,200.00
National Honor Society (Sr. High) 1,110.00
Future Business Leaders of America/Junior Achievement (Sr.
High)

970.00

National Junior Honor Society (Middle Schools) 800.00
Counselors 1,760.00
FFA 6,000.00
Secondary Science Fair Competition Sponsor 2,500.00
Secondary VEX Robotics Competition Sponsor 2,000.00
Technology Student Association District Coordinator 2,000.00
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II. Vocal and Instrumental Music Salary Schedules
DESCRIPTION 2023-2024 Increment
Senior High Band Director
(includes Middle School and/or Elementary assignments)

11,500.00

Associate Senior High Band Director
(includes Middle School and/or Elementary assignments)

8,000.00

Assistant Senior High Band Director
(includes Middle School and/or Elementary assignments)

6,500.00

Orchestra Director (6-12) 8,000.00
Assistant Orchestra Director (6-12) 4,300.00
Orchestra Assistant (6-12) 3,000.00
Vocal Music Director (Senior High) 7,630.00
Vocal Music Director (Middle School) 2,900.00
Assistant Vocal Music Director 3,900.00
Assistant Vocal Music Director (Middle School) 2,500.00
Winter Guard 5,500.00
Color Guard 5,500.00

III. Athletic Salary Schedule
Sport DESCRIPTION 2023-2024 Increment
Baseball Head Varsity 7,760.00

Assistant Varsity 3,300.00
Head 9thGrade 2,610.00
Assistant 9th Grade 1,700.00
Head 8th Grade 1,700.00
Assistant 8th Grade 1,500.00
Head 7th Grade 1,700.00
Assistant 7th Grade 1,500.00

Basketball
(Boys & Girls)

Head Varsity 10,650.00
Assistant Varsity 4,100.00
Head 9th Grade 3,300.00
Assistant 9th Grade 1,800.00
Head 8th Grade 2,350.00
Assistant 8th Grade 1,800.00
Head 7th Grade 2,350.00
Assistant 7th Grade 1,800.00
Mentor Coach Girls Basketball 2,000.00
Mentor Coach Boys Basketball 2,000.00

Cross Country
(Boys & Girls)

Head Varsity 5,500.00
Assistant Varsity 2,500.00
Head 8th Grade 2,000.00
Assistant 8th Grade 1,200.00
Head 7th Grade 2,000.00
Assistant 7th Grade 1,200.00

Football Defensive Coordinator 8,000.00
Offensive Coordinator 8,000.00
Special Teams Coordinator 7,000.00
Assistant Varsity 6,400.00
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Athletic Salary Schedule (continued)
Sport DESCRIPTION 2023-2024 Increment
Football
(continued)

Head 9th Grade 5,000.00
Assistant 9th Grade 4,000.00
Head 8th Grade 4,500.00
Assistant 8th Grade 3,500.00
Head 7th Grade 4,500.00
Assistant 7th Grade 3,500.00

Golf
(Boys & Girls)

Head Varsity 4,200.00
Assistant Varsity 2,000.00
Head 8th Grade 1,400.00
Assistant 8th Grade 1,200.00
Head 7th Grade 1,400.00
Assistant 7th Grade 1,200.00

Soccer
(Boys & Girls)

Head Varsity 5,880.00
Assistant Varsity 2,220.00
Head 8th Grade 1,700.00
Assistant 8th Grade 1,500.00
Head 7th Grade 1,700.00
Assistant 7th Grade 1,500.00

Softball Head Varsity 7,760.00
Assistant Varsity 3,300.00
Head 8th Grade 2,610.00
Assistant 8th Grade 1,700.00
Head 7th Grade 2,610.00
Assistant 7th Grade 1,700.00

Softball (Slow
Pitch)

Head Varsity 5,000.00
Assistant Varsity 2,500.00
Head 8th Grade 1,670.00
Assistant 8th Grade 1,100.00
Head 7th Grade 1,670.00
Assistant 7th Grade 1,100.00

Swimming
(Boys & Girls)

Head Varsity 7,000.00
Assistant Varsity 2,500.00
Head 8th Grade 2,350.00
Assistant 8th Grade 1,800.00
Head 7th Grade 2,350.00
Assistant 7th Grade 1,800.00

Tennis
(Boys & Girls)

Head Varsity 7,000.00
Assistant Varsity 2,100.00
Head 8th Grade 2,000.00
Assistant 8th Grade 1,500.00
Head 7th Grade 2,000.00
Assistant 7th Grade 1,500.00
Junior Varsity Coach 1,500.00
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Athletic Salary Schedule (continued)
Sport DESCRIPTION 2023-2024 Increment
Track
(Boys & Girls)

Head Varsity 5,700.00
Assistant Varsity 2,500.00
Head 8th Grade 2,230.00
Assistant 8th Grade 1,690.00
Head 8th Grade 2,230.00
Assistant 8th Grade 1,690.00

Volleyball Head Varsity 5,750.00
Assistant Varsity 2,670.00
Head 9th Grade 2,200.00
Assistant 9th Grade 1,700.00
Head 8th Grade 2,000.00
Assistant 8th Grade 1,500.00
Head 7th Grade 2,000.00
Assistant 7th Grade 1,500.00

Wrestling Head Varsity 9,000.00
Assistant Varsity 3,500.00
Head 8th Grade 3,000.00
Assistant 8th Grade 2,400.00
Head 7th Grade 3,000.00
Assistant 7th Grade 2,400.00

Spirit Squad
(Cheer)

Head High School 6,280.00
Head 9th Grade 3,000.00
Head 8th Grade 2,500.00
Assistant 8th Grade 2,000.00
Head 7th Grade 2,500.00
Assistant 7th Grade 2,000.00

Spirit Squad
(Pom)

Head High School 6,280.00
Head 9th Grade 3,000.00
Assistant 9th Grade 2,500.00

Special
Olympics

Coach Elementary 1,700.00
Coach Secondary 1,700.00

E-Sports E-Sports Sponsor 3,500.00
Sports
Media/Bruin TV
& Scoreboard

Sponsor 4,000.00

Each area has the flexibility to pool their funding and make stipend adjustments as long as the total
stipend amount allocated for that area is not exceeded for budgetary purposes.

2.11 Extra Duty Increment Review
Annually the Association and the District will each review extra duty
increments for adequacy and equity. The parties will share the results of their
reviews with each other by the end of the first semester. At the time the
parties exchange bargaining issues, as provided in the Procedural Agreement,
the parties will present specific increments to be adjusted, added, or deleted,
with specific dollar amounts to be determined through negotiations.
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2.12 Job Related Certification Testing
If directed by the Executive Director of Human Resources to obtain additional
certification, the district will reimburse the cost of the certification exam upon
proof of successful completion and assignment to the new certification area.

Grievance Procedure
The BEA may act as the “grievant” to alleged violations of the extra-duty
process.

III. LEAVE PROVISIONS

3.1 Sick Leave
A. Regular full-time teachers who are under contract to work twenty (20)

hours or more per week are eligible for sick leave with pay.

B. Teachers on ten (10) month contracts shall receive ten (10) days of sick
leave. Teachers on eleven (11) month contracts shall receive eleven
(11) days of sick leave. Teachers on twelve (12) month contracts shall
receive twelve (12) days of sick leave. Such leave shall be granted at the
beginning of each school year.

C. Unused sick leave shall accumulate up to a maximum of one hundred
twenty (120) days for use purposes should a teacher qualify for sick
leave as provided for in D below. The district will also keep records of
the days above the maximum accumulation, for the sole purpose of
reporting those days to the Oklahoma Teachers' Retirement System.

D. A teacher shall be eligible for sick leave with pay for personal illness,
pregnancy, or accidental injury, or illness or accidental injury in the
immediate family.

E. Up to five (5) days of sick leave with pay may be used for bereavement
in the instance of a death in the immediate family (spouse, child,
parent, sibling, and corresponding relationships as established by
marriage). Up to five (5) days of additional leave for bereavement
purposes shall be provided to a teacher who has fewer than five (5)
days of sick leave remaining when there is a death in the teacher’s
immediate family (1 extra day if 4 days of sick leave remain, 2 extra
days if 3 days remain, etc.). Additional days may be granted upon
approval of the superintendent or his/her designee. The
superintendent or his/her designee may also grant paid bereavement
leave days for deaths outside the immediate family.

1. A teacher, as an expectant parent, spouse, and/or domestic
partner who suffers a pregnancy loss (including, but not limited
to, chemical pregnancy, ectopic pregnancy, molar pregnancy,
miscarriage (12 weeks or later), Terminated for Medical Reasons
(TFMR), stillbirth, neonatal loss) shall be eligible for bereavement
leave.

F. Full-time employees who have been employed by the school district
for at least one year and have worked at least one thousand two
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hundred fifty (1,250) hours during the preceding twelve-month period
shall be entitled to six (6) weeks of paid maternity leave following the
birth of the employee’s child. The six (6) weeks of paid maternity leave
shall be used immediately following the birth of the school district
employee’s child.
This paid maternity leave provided shall be in addition to and not in
place of sick leave due to pregnancy, and the employee shall not be
deprived of any compensation or other benefits to which the
employee is otherwise entitled (in accordance with ASPIRE Oklahoma
Plan; 2023).

G. Up to five (5) days of sick leave with pay may be used for the adoption
of a child who is over six (6) weeks of age.

H. A teacher desiring to use sick leave shall report his/her anticipated
absence to his/her immediate supervisor at the earliest possible time.

I. Upon request of the immediate supervisor, teachers shall be required
to provide appropriate evidence that their absence was necessitated
by reasons allowable under the sick leave policy.

J. After exhausting all accumulated and any shared sick leave, teachers
shall be granted twenty (20) additional sick leave days for personal
illness or accidental injury with the cost actually or normally paid to a
certified substitute teacher deducted from their salary.

K. Sick leave may be granted in full or half day increments.

3.2 Sick Leave Sharing Policy
A. If a teacher has exhausted or will likely exhaust only sick leave earned

pursuant to 70 O.S. §6-104 of Oklahoma statutes (annual allocation and
accumulated sick leave balance) due to pregnancy or recovery from
childbirth, or an extraordinary or severe illness or injury, or an
extraordinary or severe illness or injury of the teacher’s spouse, child,
parent, grandparent, grandchild, stepchild, stepparent or household
member as these terms are defined in state law, documented as such by
a physician, the teacher may request the use of sick leave days to be
donated by other teachers. Each year teachers may donate up to one (1)
day each, per requesting teacher, from their accumulated sick leave for
use by the requesting teacher in accordance with the following
procedures:

1. Teachers desiring to donate days shall complete a written
authorization transferring days to the ill or injured teacher.

2. Teachers must have a balance of 50 unused sick leave days before
they may donate a day.

3. A teacher may initially request up to twenty (20) days from
donating teachers. If needed, the teacher may reapply for one
additional twenty (20) day period. After that the district personnel
office must meet with the teacher to review the long-term
disability options available to the teacher.

4. Teachers may only request access to sick leave sharing for no
more than two different documented qualifying conditions during
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any fiscal year.
5. Consecutive year access shall be limited to no more than two

consecutive years for the same documented qualifying condition.
6. Solicitations for donated leave shall only be made through

designated administrative channels.

3.3 Sick Leave Accumulation Reimbursement
A. Upon retirement, reduction in force, or death, teachers with at least five

(5) years of continuous service in the district shall be compensated for
thirty (30) days accumulated sick leave. In the instance of death, said
compensation shall be paid to the teacher's estate.

B. The rate of compensation shall be computed at 0.2% of the base salary
at the bachelors step zero (0) for each day of accumulated sick leave,
provided that:

1. No teacher shall be compensated for more days of accumulated
sick leave than twice the number of total years of service the
teacher has in the district.

2. No teacher who willfully abrogates a valid contract of employment
with the district shall receive any such compensation.

3. No qualified teacher shall receive compensation for fewer than
four (4) days of accumulated sick leave.

3.4 Leave of Absence
A. Teachers may, upon application to and approval of the superintendent or

his/her designee, be granted an unpaid leave of absence of up to one (1)
year for personal illness, illness in the immediate family, rearing a child,
military service or professional study. Documentation from a physician is
required for personal illness or illness in the immediate family. A copy of
official orders is required for military service. Extensions of leave beyond
one (1) year may be granted in exceptional cases.

1. During a period of a Leave of Absence no benefits will be provided
by the District, unless otherwise required by law and only to the
extent required by law. A teacher on an approved Leave of Absence
is permitted to participate in district-sponsored fringe benefit
insurance programs, with the teacher paying the full cost of the
premiums.

2. During the period of a Leave of Absence a teacher will not gain or
lose any accumulated benefits or employment status. The amount
of accumulated sick leave days will remain constant, without
increase or decrease, and will be available to the teacher upon
return from the Leave of Absence. During the Leave of Absence
seniority status and compensation schedule placement will neither
accrue nor be lost. A teacher returning from a Leave of Absence will
be placed on the same step of the compensation schedule as the
teacher was on at the time the Leave of Absence was granted.

B. Requests for reinstatement following a one year leave of absence shall be
filed with the superintendent or his/her designee by March 1 during the
year of the leave of absence. Requests for reinstatement following a leave
of absence for less than a one year period shall be filed with the
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superintendent or his/her designee no later than thirty (30) days prior to
the expiration of the leave of absence. A teacher who fails to submit a
request for reinstatement within the timelines above, or who declines an
offered position for which the teacher is qualified, shall be deemed to have
resigned his/her position with the district effective on the last day of the
leave of absence.

C. A teacher will be granted the right to return from a leave of absence and
shall be reinstated without loss of professional or financial status if there is
a vacancy for which the teacher is qualified. Sick leave shall not accrue, nor
shall accumulated sick leave be lost during the time of the leave.

3.5 Emergency Leave
Upon approval of the immediate supervisor and the superintendent, or
his/her designee, teachers may be granted up to five (5) days of paid leave
each year for situations or occurrences of a serious nature that develop
suddenly and unexpectedly and demand immediate attention. This leave is
non-accumulative and may not be used for any reason allowable under
another leave category.

3.6 Legal Process Leave
A. Teachers shall be granted leave to serve on a jury or as a witness

subpoenaed in a criminal, civil, or juvenile proceeding.

B. The teacher serving as a juror or subpoenaed witness shall be paid
his/her full, current contract salary.

3.7 Personal Business Leave
Teachers shall be granted four (4) days each year to conduct personal
business that demands the teacher’s presence at times that school is in
session. This leave is noncumulative.

Personal business leave may be used for family obligations but may not be
utilized for entertainment, recreation, seeking or participating in other
employment, or providing a service for compensation. When directed by
administration to attend an activity of the teacher’s own special needs child,
personal business leave will not be charged.

One (1) day may be taken at full pay. Three (3) days may be taken with sixty
dollars ($60) deducted if a non-certified substitute teacher is hired or if no
substitute teacher is hired, or eighty dollars ($80) deducted if a certified
substitute teacher is hired. If unused, up to three (3) of these days shall be
added to the teacher’s accumulated sick leave balance.

Requests for personal business leave must be made to the immediate supervisor
at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance, if possible. If an advanced request was
not possible, the request must be completed within twenty-four (24) hours after
the teacher has returned to work. The request will be approved for a date that is
the least disruptive of the efficient operation of the district.

Except upon approval of the immediate supervisor and the superintendent, or
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his/her designee personal business leave will not be granted on days
immediately before or after holidays or vacation periods, or during the last two
(2) weeks of school.

3.8 Professional Leave
Upon approval of the teacher's immediate supervisor and the
Superintendent or his/her designee, a teacher shall be granted professional
leave with pay to attend local, state, or national meetings of organizations
that represent his/her specific assignment in the Bartlesville Schools, or for
legislative advocacy.

Days absent for the attendance at professional meetings shall be reported as
"School Business."

3.9 Leave Without Pay and Unauthorized Absences
A. If a teacher finds it necessary to be absent for any reason not allowable

under any leave policy, or if a teacher has exhausted all days in an
allowable leave category, the teacher may request unpaid leave from
his/her immediate supervisor and the superintendent or his/her
designee. If such leave is granted, the teacher shall have an amount
equal to 1/181stof his/her annual salary deducted for each day of
absence.

B. A teacher who is absent as described in A. above, but without the
approval of the immediate supervisor and the superintendent or his/her
designee, or abuses the leave policies of the district in any other
manner, shall be subject to disciplinary action up to and including
dismissal.

3.10 Family and Medical Leave
A. Reasons for Leave

Eligible teachers may apply for this leave for the following reasons:
1. In the event of a birth of a child of the teacher, to take care of that

child;

2. In the event of placement of a child with the teacher for adoption or
foster care;

3. In order to care for the spouse, a child, or parent of the teacher, due
to a serious health condition (see A.4. below for a definition of
“serious health condition”);

4. In the event of a serious health condition of the teacher that makes
the teacher unable to perform the functions of the teacher's job. The
term "serious health condition" means one which requires either
in-patient care, or continuing treatment by a health care provider.
This term is intended to cover conditions or illnesses affecting health
to the extent that in-patient care is required, or absences are
necessary on a recurring basis for more than just a few days. A
"serious health condition" does not cover short-term conditions for
which treatment and recovery are very brief. Such conditions would
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normally be covered by the District's sick leave policies. (A more
detailed definition can be found in the full text of the Family and
Medical Leave Act.)

5. Because the employee’s circumstances qualify for active duty leave
due to a spouse, child, or parent being called up for or on active duty
in the Armed Forces during a war or national emergency declared by
the President or Congress. Qualifying exigencies for this leave
include short-notice deployment (leave limited to seven calendar
days or less prior to the date of deployment), military events and
related activities, childcare and school activities, financial and legal
arrangements, counseling, rest and recuperation (leave limited to 5
or fewer days per exigency), post-deployment activities, and
additional activities agreed to by the District and employee.
Employees should refer to the U.S. Department of Labor’s Final Rule
on Family and Medical Leave for details on these exigencies.

6. For military caregiver leave to care for a service member who is a
spouse, child, parent, or next of kin and becomes seriously ill or
injured while serving on active duty in the Armed Forces. “Seriously ill
or injured” refers to an injury or illness incurred by the member in
the line of duty in the Armed Forces that may render the member
medically unfit to perform the duties of the member’s office, grade,
rank, or rating.

B. Eligible Teachers
An eligible teacher is one who has (1) been employed by the District for at
least one year; (2) is eligible for District benefits; and (3) has worked at
least 1,250 hours during the previous twelve-month period. Leave
requested under A.1. or A.2. must begin and end within twelve months of
the birth or placement.

C. Nature of Leave
If a teacher qualifies for Family and Medical Leave, concurrent use of that
leave and the teacher's sick leave would begin on the first day of the
Family and Medical Leave. All teachers who meet the Act's requirements
may be granted no more than a total of 12 work weeks (60 work days) of
unpaid family leave and paid sick leave combined and used concurrently
during any twelve month period. Additional accrued sick leave may be
used after FMLA leave has been exhausted. In the case of military
caregiver leave, these same rules apply except that the limitation is
changed to no more than a total of 26 work weeks in any twelve month
period.

D. Procedures
1. A teacher shall apply for Family/Medical Leave by requesting it from

his/her supervisor. Upon verification by the District, the leave
requested shall be granted. Provided,

a. A teacher may not take more than twelve weeks of Family
and Medical Leave in any twelve month period; provided,
spouses both employed by the District will be limited to a
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combined total of 15 work weeks of Family and Medical
Leave if requested for the following purposes: 1) for the birth
and care of a child; 2) for the placement of a child for
adoption or foster care, and to care for the newly placed
child; or 3) to care for an employee's parent who has a
serious health condition. In the case of military caregiver
leave, these same rules apply except that the limitation is
changed to no more than a total of 26 work weeks in any
twelve month period.

b. While on leave, the teacher shall suffer no loss in benefits,
but neither shall benefits accrue during the period the
teacher is on leave, except for coverage the District offers
under a group health plan.

2. Leave may be taken intermittently throughout the year. Provided,
a. For leave requested under A.1. or A.2., leave may be taken

intermittently only with the agreement of the District;
b. For leave requested under A.3., A.4., or A.6., leave may be

taken intermittently only when medically necessary;
c. If planned medical treatment is the basis for the leave, then

the District may require the teacher to transfer temporarily
to an available alternative position offered by the District for
which the teacher is qualified.

3. For leave requested under A.3., A.4., or A.6. that is based upon
planned medical treatment, if the teacher would be on leave
intermittently more than twenty percent of the semester, the
District reserves the right to require the teacher either

a. to take leave for periods of a particular duration not to
exceed the duration of the treatment, or

b. to transfer temporarily to an available alternative position
offered by the District for which the teacher is qualified.

4. If a leave of at least three weeks duration begins more than five
weeks prior to the end of the semester and the return to
employment would occur during the three week period before the
end of the semester, the District may require the teacher to
continue taking the leave through the end of the semester. If the
District requires the teacher to continue taking leave and the
teacher disagrees with that decision, the teacher may appeal that
decision to the Superintendent. The decision of the Superintendent
shall be final. Upon return, the teacher will be reinstated at full
salary in a position designated by the administration;

5. If a leave of more than two weeks duration begins five weeks or less
prior to the end of the semester and the return to employment
would occur during the two week period before the end of the
semester, the District may require the teacher to continue taking
the leave through the end of the semester. If the District requires
the teacher to continue taking leave and the teacher disagrees with
that decision, the teacher may appeal that decision to the
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Superintendent. The decision of the Superintendent shall be final.
Upon return, the teacher will be reinstated at full salary in a
position designated by the administration;

6. If a leave of more than five working days begins three weeks or less
prior to the end of the semester, the District may require the
teacher to continue taking the leave through the end of the
semester. If the District requires the teacher to continue taking
leave and the teacher disagrees with that decision, the teacher may
appeal that decision to the Superintendent. The decision of the
Superintendent shall be final. Upon return, the teacher will be
reinstated at full salary in a position designated by the
administration.

E. Verification
In the case of leave requested under A.3., A.4., and A.6., the District
retains the right to require verification by the appropriate health care
provider. It is the responsibility of the teacher to provide a copy of such
verification to the District when requested.

Proper verification shall state:
1. date on which the condition began;

2. the probable duration of the condition;

3. the medical opinion of the health care provider;

4. for leave requested under A.3. or A.6., a statement that the teacher is
needed to care for the appropriate individual;

5. for leave requested under A.4., a statement that the teacher is
unable to perform the functions of the position.

At District expense, the District may require the teacher to obtain a
second opinion of a healthcare provider designated or approved by the
District.

If the two opinions differ, the District may require at District expense that
the teacher obtain a third opinion of a health care provider designated or
approved jointly by the District and the teacher. The opinion of the third
health care provider shall be final and binding.

The District may require subsequent certifications to support FMLA leave
but not more often than every 30 days unless 1) the employee requests
an extension of leave, 2) changed circumstances occur regarding the
illness or injury, or 3) the District receives information that casts doubt on
the validity of an existing certification. Certification periods for conditions
that are certified as long term and involve no material change in the
condition are different than stated in this paragraph – employees should
refer to the United States Department of Labor’s Final Rule on Family and
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Medical Leave in such cases.

In the case of leave requested under A.5. or A.6., the District may require
certification as designated in the U.S. Department of Labor’s Final Rule on
Family and Medical Leave.

F. Notice
Teachers should apply for leave as soon as the teacher is aware of the
need for the leave.

In the case of the birth or placement of a child, application should be
made at least thirty days in advance of the day the leave is requested to
begin.

In the case of a serious health condition as defined in A.3., A.4., or the
case of military caregiver leave in A.6., if planned medical treatment is
the basis for the leave the teacher should schedule the treatment in a
manner that will not be disruptive to the efficient operation of the
District. Application should be made at least thirty days before the date
the leave is to begin or as soon as practicable.

G. Return to Work
Upon returning to work from the leave, the teacher shall be guaranteed
either the same position previously held by the teacher or an equivalent
position.

For leave requested under A.4., the District requires appropriate
certification that the teacher is able to resume work.

If the teacher fails to return to work, and the reason is not a serious
health condition or other circumstance beyond the teacher's control,
then the District may recover from the teacher the premium paid for
maintaining the teacher's group health coverage during the leave.

The District may require certification that the teacher is unable to return
to work, either that the teacher is unable to perform the functions of the
position or that the teacher is needed to care for a spouse, child or
parent.

IV. ASSOCIATION RIGHTS

4.1. Upon written request by the Association, the Board shall provide any compiled
public information requested.

4.2. The Association may distribute information related to the official business of
the Association by placing such information in the individual physical or
electronic mail boxes of teachers and/or posting it on a designated bulletin
board at each school.

A. Such material shall not suggest, urge, or propose any action by a teacher
to violate, ignore, or resist any terms of this Agreement, Board policy or
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administrative regulation.
B. Political campaign or election material distributed by the Association

may only be related to the official internal business of the Association.

4.3 After scheduling with the building principal, the Association may use school
facilities for meetings of the Association. The Association shall reimburse the
district for any additional expenses incurred by the district as a result of the
usage of such facilities.

4.4 Association representatives may visit teachers for the purpose of transacting
official business of the Association before and after the student day, provided
that teachers are not interrupted or hindered in the performance of their
assigned duties and/or professional responsibilities.

4.5 The Association shall receive a copy of the School Board Agenda at the same
time as it is posted.

4.6 Whenever district-wide committees are formed that require teacher
participation, the Association will be asked to provide a list of teachers eligible
to serve on such committees, except for the district Professional
Improvement/Development Committee which will be selected in accordance
with state statutes. Teachers serving on such committees during the school
day shall not lose any pay as a result of such service.

4.7 The Association shall be provided leave to attend Association related activities.
For each day of leave utilized, the Association shall reimburse the District for
the actual cost of a substitute teacher if one is hired, or fifty dollars ($50.00) if
one is not hired.

V. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

5.1 Purpose
The purpose of this procedure is to secure at the lowest possible level equitable
solutions to a claim of contract violation by the grievant.

5.2 Definitions
A. A "grievance" is a claim by a teacher or teachers that there has been a

violation, misinterpretation, or misapplication of the terms of this
Negotiated Agreement that has affected that teacher or teachers.

B. The "grievant" is the teacher or teachers making the claim.

C. The "party in interest" is the teacher or teachers making the claim, or
any person who might be required to take action, or against whom
action might be taken in order to resolve the claim.

D. "Days" except when otherwise indicated shall mean working days.

5.3 Procedure
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A. Level I - A teacher with a grievance shall first discuss the grievance
individually with the immediate supervisor within ten (10) days of the
alleged violation, citing the article and section alleged to have been
violated with the objective of resolving the grievance informally. No
written record will be made.

B. Level II
1. If the grievant is not satisfied with the disposition of his/her

grievance at level one, he/she may file the grievance within
five (5) days of the level one response with the immediate
supervisor citing the article and section alleged to have been
violated and the specific remedy sought.

2. The immediate supervisor shall schedule and hold a formal
meeting with the grievant within five (5) days after receipt of
the written grievance and shall transmit a written decision to
the grievant within five (5) days of the meeting.

C. Level III
1. If the grievant is not satisfied with the disposition of his/her

grievance at level two, he/she may file the grievance within
five (5) days of the level two response with the
superintendent.

2. The Superintendent shall schedule and hold a meeting with
the grievant within ten (10) days after receipt of the appeal
and shall transmit a written decision to the grievant within five
(5) days of the meeting.

D. Level IV
1. If the grievant is not satisfied with the disposition of his/her

grievance at level three, he/she may file the grievance within
five (5) days of the level three response for transmittal to the
Board.

2. The Board will hear the grievance at its next regularly
scheduled meeting or a special meeting which has been called
for that purpose. The Board shall transmit its written decision
to the grievant within five (5) days of the meeting. The decision
of the Board shall be final.

E. Right to Representation
The grievant and the administration may each be represented by a
person of their own choosing at levels II, III, and IV of this procedure.

F. General Provisions

1. The grievant and the administration may include, at levels II, III, and IV of
this procedure, such witnesses and evidence as each deems necessary to
develop facts pertinent to the grievance. No witnesses or evidence may be
presented at any level by the grievant unless such was presented at all
previous levels. No witnesses or evidence may be presented at level IV by
the administration unless such was presented at level III.

2. Decisions rendered at levels II, III and IV of the grievance procedure will be
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in writing, setting forth the decisions and the reasons therefore and will be
transmitted promptly to all parties in interest and to the Association.

3. The grievant shall have sole responsibility for pursuing the grievance
through all levels and within the time limits specified in these procedures.

4. Necessary forms for the filing of grievances shall be mutually agreed upon
by the Association and the Board and be made a part of this Agreement.

5. Copies of official grievances, all documents, communications, and records
dealing with the processing of a grievance will be filed in a separate
chronological grievance file and will not be kept in the personnel files of any
of the participants.

6. No reprisals shall be taken against the grievant, any witness, or other
participant in the grievance procedures by any reason of such participation.

7. Failure in any step of this procedure to appeal to the next level within the
specified time limits shall be deemed to be acceptance of the decision at
that level.

8. Failure by the administration to respond within the required time limits to
any level shall permit the grievant to immediately advance his/her appeal to
the next level.

9. All meetings and hearings, with the exception of those at level IV, under this
procedure shall not be conducted in public and shall include only parties in
interest and their selected representatives.

10.Time limits at any level may be extended by mutual agreement, and such
agreements shall be reduced to writing and placed in the record for that
grievance.

11. The Association may file a grievance as the "grievant" for alleged violations
of Article IV, Association Rights, of this Agreement. If the action causing the
grievance arose from a decision of an authority higher than the immediate
supervisor, the grievance shall be filed at Level III, provided that informal
resolution shall be attempted before the grievance is filed.

12.If a grievance arises from an action of an authority other than the
immediate supervisor, the grievance may be initiated at Level III of this
procedure.
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VI. DURATION

6.1 This Agreement represents the full and complete agreements of the
parties.

6.2 This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and bind the parties
during the current school year and shall remain in effect until
replaced by a subsequent Agreement negotiated in accordance with the
provisions of the Procedural Agreement.

Adopted:

_____________________________ ________________________________
President of the Board / Date President of the Association / Date
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APPENDIX A

Definitions

Immediate Family - spouse, child, parent, sibling, and corresponding relationships as
established by marriage.

Non-Student Operational Work Day - A day designated for teachers to address
instructional responsibilities. On such days, it is intended that required meetings would
be kept to a minimum.

Site Professional Day - A day designated for staff development activities planned and
developed through the collaboration of the principal, site improvement committee and the
site staff development committee to support District goals.

District Professional Day - A day designated for staff development activities planned and
developed by the District Professional Improvement Committee to support District goals.

Retirement – Satisfying the age and service requirements for retirement under Title 70 O.S.
Section 17-105 as defined in OAC 715:10-15-2 (rules and regulations of the Oklahoma Teacher
Retirement System).

Career Teacher –
o Beginning in 2017-2018, a teacher will no longer be automatically granted career

teacher status after three consecutive years.
● A teacher who has completed three consecutive, complete school years in one district

with a rating of “Superior” for a least two of the three year with no rating below
“Effective”, OR

● A teacher has completed four consecutive years complete school years in one district
and averaged a rating of at least “Effective” over the four years and received ratings
of at least “Effective” for the last two years of the four-year period, OR

● A teacher has completed four or more consecutive complete school years in one
district and the principal submits a petition, specifying underlying facts for granting
career status to the superintendent, the superintendent agrees, and the district
board of education approves.

● Beginning in 2017-2018, the law also says that teachers who do not receive career
teacher status in four years MAY be dismissed, subject to due process.

Probationary Teacher – Beginning in 2017-2018, any teacher who has not met the
requirements for Career Teacher Status will be considered a Probationary Teacher
regardless of the length of their employment with the District.

Continuing Teacher Contract – After the second complete school year of consecutive
employment with the district, a teacher is placed on a continuing contract. The type of contract
has no bearing on whether the teacher has obtained career teacher status.

Temporary Teacher Contract – During the first two complete school years of employment with
the district, a teacher is placed on a temporary contract. The district is under no obligation to
have the teacher return after the first or second complete school year of employment.
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Appendix B1: Memorandum of Understanding

The Board and Association representatives decided that the District Personnel and
Business Finance departments will categorize and track leave usage during the
current school year for the purpose of providing data for consideration during the
bargaining for the following school year. The categories to be tracked include:

1. Sick Leave
2. School Business
3. 1stday paid personal business
4. Personal business at sub deduct
5. Non-use of both sick leave and personal business leave each

semester
6. Other categories

The District Personnel and Business and Finance departments will report the tracking
results to the Board and Association negotiation representatives prior to bargaining
and updated if needed by June 30 of the current bargaining year.

Adopted:

_______________________________ _________________________________
President of the Board Date President of the Association Date
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Appendix B2: Memorandum of Understanding

Incentive Grants to Teachers

An Incentive Grant Committee comprised of BEA, Board, and Administration members
will convene if private, state, or federal funding becomes available for incentive grants
or similar opportunities, provided (in accordance with HB 1521; 2015) that one-time
incentive pay and one-time retention incentive pay for returning a second year shall
not be subject to a negotiated agreement, and thus shall not be subject to the
committee process.

Adopted:

_______________________________ _________________________________
President of the Board Date President of the Association Date
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Appendix B3: Memorandum of Understanding

Teacher Appraisal Committee

A Teacher Appraisal Committee (e.g. teachers, counselors, librarians, psychologists,
nurses) comprised of BEA, Board, and Administration members will convene annually
during the school year for the purpose of studying and recommending implementation
of the Oklahoma Teacher and Leader Effectiveness Evaluation System (TLE). The
committee membership shall include five teachers designated by the BEA and five
members, including Board of Education Members, designated by the Superintendent.
The committee may recommend a course of action to the bargaining teams for the
following school year’s negotiations.

Adopted:

_______________________________ _________________________________
President of the Board Date President of the Association Date

46



APPENDIX C

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 30

Bartlesville, Oklahoma

GRIEVANCE FORM

Level (check one): Two , Three , Four

Name of Grievant Assignment

Date of Occurrence giving rise to the Grievance

Citation of Negotiated Agreement Article(s) and/or Section(s) alleged to have been violated:

Statement of Grievance

Relief Sought

Signature of Grievant Date

Decision and Supporting Reason(s)

Signature and Title Date

(If additional space is needed to complete any segment(s) of this form, attach and properly identify additional pages.)

All parties involved should refer to the Grievance Procedure Article in the current Negotiated Agreement for

timelines and procedures in executing this form.

11/93
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APPENDIX D

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 30
Bartlesville, Oklahoma 74003

SEPTEMBER CONFERENCE FOR FIRST YEAR TEACHER

Teacher’s Name _____________________________ Date __________

Teacher Comments Concerning Needs (materials, curriculum guides, classroom
management, etc.):

Administrator Comments and Suggestions:

Action To Be Taken:

By Teacher:

By Administrator:

_____________________________ _________________________
Signature of Administrator Signature of Teacher

(Signifying receipt of copy.)

TO THE TEACHER: Your signature indicates you have read and received a copy of this
conference report. You may, if you desire, submit a statement of your own

48



APPENDIX E: Personal Development Plan (Sample Forms)
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APPENDIX F

MINIMUM CRITERIA FOR EFFECTIVE TEACHING PERFORMANCE
I. Practice

A. Teacher Management Indicators
1. Preparation

The teacher plans for delivery of the lesson relative to short-term and
long-term objectives.

2. Routine
The teacher uses minimum class time for non-instructional routines,
thus maximizing time on task.

3. Discipline
The teacher clearly defines expected behavior (encourages positive
behavior and controls negative behavior).

4. Learning Environment
The teacher establishes rapport with students and provides a
pleasant, safe and orderly climate conducive to learning.

B. Teacher Instructional Indicators
1. Establishes Objectives

The teacher communicates the instructional objectives to students.
2. Stresses Sequence

The teacher shows how the present topic is related to those topics
that have been taught or that will be taught.

3. Relates Objectives
The teacher relates subject topics to existing student experiences.

4. Involves All Learners
The teacher uses signaled responses, questioning techniques and/or
guided practices to involve all students.

5. Explains Content
The teacher teaches the objectives through a variety of methods.

6. Explains Directions
The teacher gives directions that are clearly stated and related to the
learning objectives.

7. Models
The teacher demonstrates the desired skills.

8. Monitors the teacher checks to determine if students are progressing
toward stated objectives.

9. Adjusts Based on Monitoring
The teacher changes instruction based on the results of monitoring.

10. Guides Practice
The teacher requires all students to practice newly learned skills while
under the direct supervision of the teacher.

11. Provides for Independent Practice
The teacher requires students to practice newly learned skills without
the direct supervision of the teacher.

12. Establishes Closure
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The teacher summarizes and fits into context what has been taught.

II. Products

A. Teacher Product Indicators
1. Lesson Plans

The teacher writes daily lesson plans designed to achieve the
identified objectives.

2. Student Files
The teacher maintains a written record of student progress.

3. Grading Patterns
The teacher utilizes grading patterns that are fairly administered.

B. Student Achievement Indicators
Students demonstrate mastery of the stated objectives through projects,
daily assignments, performance, and test scores.
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APPENDIX G

Standards of Performance and Conduct for Teachers

The following standards of conduct for teachers are adopted pursuant to HB 1017, 70
O.S. Supp. 1990 - 6-101, 21 & 22.

Teachers are charged with the education of the youth of this State. In order to
perform effectively, teachers must demonstrate a belief in the worth and dignity of
each human being, recognizing the supreme importance of the pursuit of truth,
devotion to excellence, and the nurture of democratic principles.

In recognition of the magnitude of the responsibility inherent in the teaching process
and by virtue of the desire for the respect and confidence of their colleagues,
students, parents, and the community, teachers are to be guided in their conduct by
their commitment to their profession.

PRINCIPLE I: COMMITMENT TO THE STUDENTS

The teacher must strive to help each student realize his or her potential as a worthy
and effective member of society. The teacher must work to stimulate the spirit of
inquiry, the acquisition of knowledge and understanding, and the thoughtful
formulation of worthy goals.

In fulfillment of the obligation to the student, the teacher:

1. Shall not unreasonably restrain the student from independent action in the
pursuit of learning,

2. Shall not unreasonably deny the student access to varying points of view,

3. Shall not deliberately suppress or distort subject matter relevant to the
student's progress,

4. Shall make reasonable effort to protect the student from conditions harmful to
learning or to health and safety,

5. Shall not intentionally expose the student to embarrassment or disparagement,

6. Shall treat all students fairly and shall not on the basis of race, color, creed, sex,
national origin, marital status, political or religious beliefs, family, social or
cultural background, or sexual orientation, unfairly
a. Exclude any student from participation in any program
b. Deny benefits to any student
c. Grant any advantage to any student,

7. Shall not use professional relationships with students for private advantage,

8. Shall not disclose information about students obtained in the course of
professional service, unless disclosure serves a compelling professional
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purpose and is permitted by law or is required by law.

PRINCIPLE II: COMMITMENT TO THE PROFESSION

The teaching profession is vested by the public with a trust and responsibility
requiring the highest ideals of professional service.

In order to assure that the quality of the services of the teaching profession meets the
expectations of the State and its citizens, the teacher shall exert every effort to raise
professional standards, fulfill professional responsibilities with honor and integrity,
promote a climate that encourages the exercise of professional judgment, achieve
conditions which attract persons worthy of the trust to careers in education, and
assist in preventing the practice of the profession by unqualified persons.

In fulfillment of the obligation to the profession, the teacher:

1. Shall not in an application for a professional position deliberately make a false
statement or fail to disclose a material fact related to competency and
qualifications,

2. Shall not assist any entry into the profession of a person known to be unqualified
in respect to character, education, or other relevant attribute, 3. Shall not
knowingly make a false statement concerning the qualifications of a candidate for
a professional position,

4. Shall not assist an unqualified person in the unauthorized practice of the
profession,

5. Shall not disclose information about colleagues obtained in the course of
professional service unless disclosure serves a compelling professional purpose and
is permitted by law or is required by law.

6. Shall not knowingly make false or malicious statements about a colleague,
7. Shall not accept any gratuity, gift, or favor that might impair or appear to
influence professional decisions or actions.
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APPENDIX H

TLE Appraisal Forms & Methods

Composite Weighted Averages for Annual Evaluations

The 2014-2015 versions of these TLE rubrics remain in effect and are posted as
attachments on the district website under Staff Links > TLE Appraisals

Teachers Observation and Evaluation Rubric

Counselors Observation and Evaluation Rubric

Librarians Observation and Evaluation Rubric

Speech/Language Pathologists & School Psychologists Observation and Evaluation
Rubric

Nurses Observation and Evaluation Rubric

TLE Observation and Evaluation Rubric Instructional Coaches/Instructional Technology
Coaches/New Teacher Mentors

TLE Observation and Evaluation Rubric Staff Development Teachers
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https://www.bps-ok.org/documents/staff-links/tle/138048
https://core-docs.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/asset/uploaded_file/830152/TLE_Teacher_Rubric.pdf
https://core-docs.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/asset/uploaded_file/830153/TLE_Counselor_Rubric.pdf
https://core-docs.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/asset/uploaded_file/830154/TLE_Librarian_Rubric.pdf
https://core-docs.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/asset/uploaded_file/830158/TLE_Speech_Pathologist_and_School_Psychologist_Rubric.pdf
https://core-docs.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/asset/uploaded_file/830158/TLE_Speech_Pathologist_and_School_Psychologist_Rubric.pdf
https://core-docs.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/asset/uploaded_file/830155/TLE_Nurse_Rubric.pdf
https://core-docs.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/asset/uploaded_file/830156/TLE_Instructional_Coach_Rubric.pdf
https://core-docs.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/asset/uploaded_file/830156/TLE_Instructional_Coach_Rubric.pdf
https://core-docs.s3.amazonaws.com/documents/asset/uploaded_file/830157/TLE_Staff_Development_Teacher_Rubric.pdf


Composite Weighted Averages for Annual Evaluations

The appropriate rubric is used to rate an employee’s effectiveness in the TLE system
dimensions on a 1-to-5 scale on the two or more Observationsmade during the
school year, with 1 = Ineffective, 2 = Needs Improvement, 3 = Effective, 4 = Highly
Effective, and 5 = Superior.

The Observation ratings are averaged into domains, weighted as follows:
Teacher Counselor Librarian Nurse Speech-Lang

Path / School
Psychologist

Classroom
Management

6 / 30%

Counselor
Center

Management
3 / 20%

Library
Management

8 / 35%

Program
Management

4 / 35%

Organization
and

Management
4 / 30%

Instructional
Effectiveness
10 / 50%

School
Counseling
Effectiveness

5 / 30%

Instructional
Effectiveness

7 / 40%

Instructional
Skills 1 / 10%

Instructional
Support
5 / 45%

- - - Prof. Services
3 / 35%

-

Professional
Growth /

Continuous
Improvement

2 / 10%

Professional
Growth /

Continuous
Improvement

2 / 10%

Professional
Growth /

Continuous
Improvement

2 / 10%

Professional
Growth /

Continuous
Improvement

2 / 10%

Professional
Growth /

Continuous
Improvement

2 / 10%

Interpersonal
Skills
1 / 5%

Interpersonal
Skills
2 / 10%

Interpersonal
Skills
2 / 10%

Interpersonal
Skills
1 / 5%

Interpersonal
Skills
1 / 10%

Leadership
1 / 5%

Leadership
2 / 20%

Leadership
2 / 5%

Leadership
1 / 5%

Leadership
1 / 5%

20 Dimensions 14 Dimensions 21 Dimensions 12 Dimensions 13 Dimensions

A Composite Weighted Average is calculated from the above dimension/domain
ratings for the annual Evaluation to assign an overall rating as follows:
average < 1.8 Ineffective
1.8 ≤ average < 2.8 Needs Improvement
2.8 ≤ average < 3.8 Effective
3.8 ≤ average < 4.8 Highly Effective
4.8 ≤ average Superior

● Any rating of 1 or 2 in the annual Evaluation, on any of the dimensions, requires
a Personal Development Plan.

● Any rating of 4 or 5 in the annual Evaluation, on any of the dimensions, requires
a supporting narrative comment in the Evaluation.
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CONTRACT 

This Agreement is made and entered into this 10 day of August, 2023, by and between 

Junior Achievement of Oklahoma, Inc., an Oklahoma non-profit corporation (“Junior 

Achievement”) and The Independent School District No. 30 of Washington County, Oklahoma 

a/k/a Bartlesville Public Schools (the “District”), for the purpose of securing certain services to be 

provided by Junior Achievement for the 2023-2024 academic school year. 

R E C I T A L S: 

WHEREAS, Junior Achievement is the owner and operator of a Junior Achievement Facility 

used for interactive instructional programs (including, but not limited to “JA BizTown®”); and 

WHEREAS, Junior Achievement provides, at the Junior Achievement Facility, a hands-on 

learning environment designed to supplement and reinforce student curriculum correlated to the 

Oklahoma State Standards and Common Core through the use of technology and real-life application 

in Junior Achievement’s “JA BizTown Program”; and 

WHEREAS, Junior Achievement has agreed to provide the District with access to the JA Tulsa 

Facility and to the JA BizTown Program on the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, Junior Achievement and the District agree as follows: 

1. Junior Achievement agrees to enroll 430 of the District’s 5th (grade options for curriculum 

delivery 4-5-6) grade students in the JA BizTown Program.  In addition, Junior 
Achievement agrees to provide the following services and materials in support of the JA BizTown 
Program:

 Technical assistance and training for teachers and staff of the District, including curriculum and 
program materials and such other materials and assistance as are necessary for the 
implementation of the JA BizTown Program in the District’s curriculum.

 On-line training & onsite training of parent/community volunteers.

 On-site training of teachers at the Junior Achievement Facility.

 Support and program assistance at the Junior Achievement Facility for each school group 
participating in the JA BizTown Program.

 All necessary materials for implementation of the JA BizTown Program as a part of the 
District’s in-school curriculum and on-site participation.

2. Junior Achievement will provide the JA BizTown Program in a safe and appropriate facility that 
supports and fosters learning.  This facility is located at 3947 South 103rd East Avenue, Tulsa, 
Oklahoma.

 If for any reason (ie: inclement weather, school district decision to cancel school day, or an Act 
of God) students are not able to attend the on-site portion of the JA BizTown Program as

“Empowering young people to own their economic success” 
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scheduled, Junior Achievement will make every attempt to reschedule with the District.  If no 

arrangements can be made for the on-site portion of the JA BizTown Program, Junior 

Achievement will refund 25% of the student fees for those students who are unable to be 

rescheduled. Twenty-five percent of the student fee represents that portion of the on-site visit.  

Seventy-five percent of the student fee represents program pieces that occur prior to or are 

delivered in the classroom to participating students. 

3. The District will pay Junior Achievement Thirty Dollars ($30.00) for each of the  District’s students 
who enroll in the JA BizTown Program, including the experiential learning on-site portion of the 
Program, not to exceed a maximum of

Twelve Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars ($12,900) for the 2023-2024 year. Enrollment is 

based on the number of student curriculum given to each school in the District.

 Payment will be due upon receipt of funds from Accenture, Truity and other business partners 
to the Bartlesville school district.

 Registration of students who will participate in the JA BizTown Program will be delivered to 
Junior Achievement at the beginning of each semester.

 By accepting the District’s registration and payment, Junior Achievement agrees to provide the 
JA BizTown Program (both curriculum and on-site experience) to each enrolled student.

4. In addition to the fee for enrollment, the District agrees to provide the following personnel and/or 
support for its students participating in the JA BizTown Program:

 The District will provide a coordinator for each school who will act as liaison and will assist 
Junior Achievement and individual teachers and students in their participation in the JA 
BizTown Program.

 The District will require participating teachers to attend a JA BizTown training session and 
assume the responsibility for providing any necessary substitute teachers with notification to 
Junior Achievement of staff changes pertaining to the JA BizTown Program curriculum.

 Use the JA BizTown Program curriculum and materials with the understanding that they are 
the sole property of Junior Achievement and may not be shared, given away, copied or in any 
way distributed to or used by any party other than those set forth in this contract.

 The District will provide transportation to and from the Junior Achievement Facility for all 
enrolled students.

 On the day of the site visit, the District will provide at least 14 (and a maximum of 18-20) Junior 
Achievement trained volunteers for students participating in the JA BizTown Program to 
facilitate the individual JA BizTown businesses and assist with the day’s activities.

 The District will implement the JA BizTown Program into its curriculum so that students are 
prepared to participate in advance of their attendance at the Junior Achievement Facility.  If the 
students have not been adequately prepared prior to their visit to the on-site facility they will 
not receive maximum learning benefit of the program.

 The District will obtain and maintain a parental consent form and a photo release form for each 
participating JA BizTown Program student with notification to Junior Achievement staff.
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Students may be present during Junior Achievement media opportunities.  Junior Achievement 

will notify the school of any scheduled media visits.  

 The District will schedule individual classes from participating schools through coordination

with Junior Achievement and JA BizTown Program staff.  There is a maximum of 114 students

who can participate on any given JABT day.  Allowance for additional students must be

discussed with the JA BizTown Manager.

 The District will provide or make arrangements for student lunches for each student enrolled in

the JA BizTown Program.

5. Junior Achievement agrees that it will maintain student privacy and confidentiality, as required by

state and federal law and implementing regulations.

6. Junior Achievement agrees to and shall defend, indemnify and hold the District, its officers,

employees and agents harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, expense, including

reasonable attorney’s fees, or claims for injury or damages that are directly caused by or directly

result from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Junior Achievement, its officers, agents,

employees or contractors.

7. Junior Achievement agrees that, prior to entering into this Agreement, Junior Achievement has

obtained a commercial general liability insurance policy insuring Junior Achievement in an amount

not less than $125,000 for personal injury to or the death of any individual, and $1,000,000 in the

aggregate for personal injury or death.  Junior Achievement must maintain such insurance policy

at all times while this Agreement is in effect.  Junior Achievement agrees to furnish the District,

upon request, with a copy of its current insurance policies, together with assurance that, if its

insurance policies are cancelled during the term of this Agreement, Junior Achievement must

immediately notify the District.

8. This Agreement may only be amended or modified in writing, executed by both parties.

9. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and their

respective successors and assigns.

Dated this _______ day of ________________________, 20______. 

Junior Achievement of Oklahoma, Inc.          The Independent School District No. _______ of 

________________________County, Oklahoma, 

a/k/a_______________________Public Schools

By:_________________________________ By:_________________________________ 

Shannan Beeler, President President, Board of Education 

Instructional Services Policy 4.3.1 

“Empowering young people to own their economic success” 



School District 
2023-2024 Estimate of Needs 

and 
Financial Statement of the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 

Board of Education of Bartlesville Public Schools 
District No. 1-30 

County of Washington 
State of Oklahoma 

To the Excise Board of said County and State, Greetings: 

Pursuant to the requirements of 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3002, we submit herewith, for your consideration the within statement of 
the financial condition of the Board of Education of Bartlesville Public Schools, District No. 1-30, County of Washington, 
State of Oklahoma for the fiscal year beginning July 1,2023, and ending June 30, 2024, together with an itemized statement of the 
estimated Income and Probable Needs of said School District for the ensuing fiscal year. We have separately prepared, executed 
and submit Financial Statements for the Fiscal Year so terminated, and Estimate of Requirements for the ensuing Fiscal Year, for 
such Sinking Fund, if any, as pertains to this District for the Bond, Coupon, and Judgment indebtedness, if any, outstanding and 
unpaid as of June 30, 2024, and also for the Sinking Fund of any disorganized District whose area or the major portion thereof is 
now embraced within the boundaries of this District; and this Certificate is as applicable thereto as if fully embodied therein. The 
same have been prepared in conformity with Statute. 

Two copies of this Financial Statement and Estimate of Needs should be filed with the County Clerk not later than September 30 
for all School Districts. One complete signed copy must be sent to the State Auditor and Inspector, 2300 N. Lincoln Blvd Room 
100, Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4801 and one copy will be retained by the County Clerk. If publication may not be had by date 
required for filing, affidavit and proof of publication are required to be attached within five days after date of filing. 

Prepared by: Jenkins & Kemper, CPAs, P.C. 

Submitted to the Washington County Excise Board 

This ----- Day of _____________ , 2023 

School Board Member's Signatures 

Chairman: ------------------------------- Clerk: -------------------- 
Member: _ Member: _ 

Member: ------------------- Member: ----_._---------- 
Member: _ Member: _ 

Member: ----------------- Member: ------------------------- 
Treasurer ----------------------- 

S.A.&I. Form 2662Rl.1.9 Entity: Bartlesville Public Schools 1-30, Washington County lI-Aug- 2023 



Affidavit of Publication 
State of Oklahoma, County of Washington 

1, , the undersigned duly qualified and acting Clerk of the 
Board of Education of Bartlesville Public Schools, School District No.1-30, County and State aforesaid, being first 
duly sworn according to law, hereby depose and say: 

1. That I complied with 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3002, (both independent and dependent) by having the within Financial Statement 
and Estimate of Needs which was prepared at the time and in the manner provided by law, published as required by law, in a 
legally-qualified newspaper of general circulation in the district, there being no legally-qualified newspaper published in the 
school district, as evidenced by a copy of such published statement and estimate together with proof of publication thereof 
attached hereto marked Exhibit No. I and made a part hereof (strike inapplicable phrases). 

2. That I complied with currently effective statutes, by having the Notice of Emergency Levy Election and the call for such 
Election on the date hereinbefore certified by the Governing Board. the Itemized Statements and the Itemized Estimate of the 
amount necessary for the ensuing fiscal year requiring such emergency levy for the current expense purposes as prepared by the 
Board of Education duly published or posted, as the case may be, in full compliance with law for this class of school district, 
and as provided by law duly made public in the manner and at the time provided by law, for this class of district and in all 
respects according to law, in relation to said election on such emergency levy as hereinbefore certified by said Governing Board. 

3. That 1 complied with the statute by having published or posted (if required for this class of district) the notice oflocal support 
levy election, and the call for such election on the date hereinbefore certified by the Board of Education. That the Estimate of 
Needs as prepared by the Board of Education required such local support levy in addition to other tax levies, to fully meet the 
current expense purposes of the school district for the ensuing year. 

4. That in conformity to resolution by said Board of Education, I caused Notice of Building Fund Levy Election under the 
provisions of Article 10, Section 10, Oklahoma Constitution, and the Call of such Election on the date hereinbefore certified by 
the Governing Board, together with Itemized Statements and an Estimate of the amount necessary for the ensuing fiscal year 
requiring such levy for the purpose of erecting, remodeling or repairing school buildings, and for purchasing school furniture, 
in said District, published or posted to contain such Notice and Call, fixing the number of voting places and particularly 
describing each and every such place or places, and fixing the day on which such election should be had after the expiration 
of such notice, duly published or posted as is required by law for this class of district. 

Clerk, Board of Education 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this __ day of , 2023. 

Notary Public My Commission Expires 

Secretary and Clerk of Excise Board 
Washington County, Oklahoma 

S.A.&I. Fom12662Rl.1.9 Entity: Bartlesville Public Schools I-3D, Washington County ll-Aug-2023 



JENKINS Be KEMPER 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.C. 

JACK JENKINS, CPA 
MICHAEL KEMPER, CPA 

Independent Accountant's Compilation Report 

August 11, 2023 

Honorable Board of Education 
Bartlesville Public Schools 
District No. 1-030, Washington County 

We have compiled the 2022-23 prescribed financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, 
and the 2023-24 Estimate of Needs (S.A.&l. Form 2661 R06) and Publication Sheet (S.A.&I. Form 2662R06) 
for District No. 1-030, Washington County, included in the accompanying prescribed form. We have not audited 
or reviewed the prescribed financial statements, estimate of needs and publication sheet forms referred to above 
and, accordingly, do not express an opinion or provide any assurance about whether the prescribed financial 
statements, estimate of needs and publication sheet forms are in accordance with the basis of accounting 
prescribed by the Office of the Oklahoma State Auditor and Inspector. 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the prescribed financial statements, 
estimate of needs and publication sheet in accordance with the applicable prescribed financial framework and 
for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of the prescribed financial statements, estimate of needs and publication sheet. 

Our responsibility is to conduct the compilation in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and 
Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. The objective of a 
compilation is to assist management in presenting financial information in the form of financial statements and 
supporting information without undertaking to obtain or provide any assurance that there are no material 
modifications that should be made to the prescribed financial statements, estimate of needs and publication sheet. 

The prescribed financial statements, estimate of needs and publication sheet forms are presented in accordance 
with the requirements prescribed by the Office of the Oklahoma State Auditor and Inspector per 68 OS § 3003.B., 
as defined by rules promulgated by the Oklahoma State Department of Education per 70 OS § 5-134.1.D., which 
differ from generally accepted accounting principles. Accordingly, these prescribed forms are not designed for 
those who are not informed about such differences. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Oklahoma State Department of Education, 
Bartlesville Public Schools, Washington County Excise Board, and for filing with the State Auditor and 
Inspector of Oklahoma and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified 
parties. 

Sincerely, 

J e~lI t K u,t4.~~1t? f.c... 
Jenkins & Kemper, 
Certified Public Accountants, P.C. 

1 16 WEST BRECKENRIDGE AVE, BIXBY. OK 74008 
PHONE: 918.366.4440 FAX: 918.366.4443 

WWW.JENKINSKEMPER.COM 
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GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT'A' - 
Schedule I: Current Balance Sheet for June 30, 2023 

Amount 
ASSETS; 

Cash Balances $2,398,120.78 
Investments 52,444,858.32 

TOTAL ASSETS 54,842,979.10 
LIABILITIES AND RESERVES: 

Warrants Outstanding $9 10,990.67 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants SO.OO 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $64.263.56 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $975,254.23 

CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $3,867,724.87 
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE $4 842 979.10 

Schedule 2: Revenue and Requirernents 2022-2023 

REVENUE: Estimated Budget Actual Revenue & Expenditures 

Revenues, Non- Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Schedule 6) $53,930,380.37 $55,273,506.66 
LESS: REQUIREMENTS: 

Expenditures (Schedule 8) $53,930,380.37 $51,410,181.79 
CASH .FUND BALANCE JUNE 30.2023 SO.OO $3,867,724_87 

Schedule 3: General Fund Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS I 2022-23 I 2021·22 I PRE-2021 I Total 

Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30-22 I so.oot $4,984,333.481 SO.OOI $4,984,333.48 
REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCE 

Revenues/Non-Rev (Sell 6 Source Codes 1000 to 5999) $51,451,744.78 $0.00 $0.00 S51,451,744.78 
Cash Balances Transferred (Sch 6 Source Code 6110) 53,669,807.53 -$3,669,807.53 $0.00 S(l.OO 
Prior Year Lapsed Appropr (Seh 6 Source Code 6130) $152,413.24 -$152,473.24 SO.OO $0.00 
Estopped Warrants (Sch 6 Source Code 6140) $4,481.11 -S4,48I.! 1 SO.OO $0.00 
lnterfund Transfers (Sch 6 Source Code 6200) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL REVENUES NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALA $55 278.506.66 -$3.826,761.88 $0.00 $51.451744.78 
Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $50,435.527.56 51,157,571.60 SO.OO $51,593,099.16 

TOTAL DfSBURSEMENTS $50.435,527.56 $1157,571.60 SO.OO $51,593,099.16 
CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30 2023 $4,842.979.10 SO.OO SO.OO 54,842,979.10 

Reserve for Warrants Outstanding (Schedule 4) $910,990.67 SO.OO $0.00 S9 I 0.990.61 
Reserve for Encumbrances (Schedule 8) $64,263.56 SO.OO SO.OO $64,263.56 

TOTALLlABILITlES AND RESERVE $975,254.23 SO.OO $0.00 5975. '54.?3 
DEFICIT: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $3,867 724.87 SO.OO $0.00 53867,724.87 

Schedule 4: General Fund Warrant Accounts of Current and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2022-23 2021·22 PRE.2021 Total 

Warrants Outstanding 6-30 of Year ill Caption $0.00 $918,539.35 $0.00 5918,539.35 
Warrants Registered During Year $51,346,518.23 $243,513.36 $0.00 $51,590,031.59 
TOTAL $51.346,518.23 $1,162052.71 $0.00 $52,508,570.94 

Warrants Paid During Year $50,435,527.56 $1,157,571.60 SO.OO $51,593,099.16 
Warrants Coverted to Bonds or Judgments $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
Warrants Estopped by Statute/Canceled SO.OO S4,481.1 I $0.00 $4,481.11 

TOTAL WARRANTS RETIRED $50.435.527.56 $1,162,052.71 $0.00 $51,597,580.27 
BALANCE WARRANTS OUTSTANDING JUNE 30 2023 $910,990.67 SO.OO SO.OO $91.0,990.67 

Schedule 5: 2022 Ad Valorem Tax Account 
ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30.2023 I {).OOOIMills Amount 

2022 Net Valuation Certified to County Excise Board $318,410,756.00 
Total Proceeds of Levy as Certified $11,619,232.62 

Additions: SO.OO 
Deductions: SO.OO 

Gross Balance Tax $11,619,232.62 
Less Reserve for Delinquent Tax $553,296.79 
Reserve for Protests Pending SO.OO 

Balance Available Tax $11,065,935.83 
Deduct 2022 Tax Apportioned $11,251,933.23 

Net Balance 2022 Tax in Process of Collection $0.00 
Excess Collections $185,997.40 
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GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT 'A' 
Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances 

I 2022-23 Account 
SOURCE AMOUNT ACTUALLY 

ESTIMATED COLLECTED 
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED 
1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year) SII,065,935.83 $11,251,933.23 
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) $0.00 5250,892.3 
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes SO.OO 

~ 1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 
1190 Other Taxes SO.OO $0.00 
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED 511,065,935.83 $11,504,496.47 

1200 Tuition & Fees SO.OO S50,870.01 
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales $20,000.00 $526,842.19 
1400 Rental. Disposals and Commissions $0.00 SI8,850.00 
1500 Reimbursements SO.OO 5200,403.62 
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue SO.OO $439,157.39 
1700 Child Nutrition Programs SO.OO $0.00 
1800 Athletics $0.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE SI1,085,935.83 SI2,740,619.68 
2000 INTERl\1EDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax $1,223,521.49 $1,279,833.97 
2100 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) $235,868.74 5217,661.25 
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution SO.OO SO.OO 
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue 50.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $1,459,390.23 SI ,497,495.22 
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE 
3110 Gross Production Tax 543,004.69 $56,673.74 
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections $2,772,974.55 52,589,283.88 
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax 550,214.01 $52,411.55 
3140 State School Land Earnings s $917.519.91 
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps $18,158.35 $14,989.37 
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps 54,527.06 S2,067.64 
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $0.00 50.00 
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue SO.OO $0.00 
TOTAL STATE DEDlCA TED SOURCES OF REVENUE 53,756,972.87 53,632,946.09 

3200 STATE AID -NONCATEGORICAL 
3210 Foundation and Salarv Incentive Aid $20,098,541.33 $22,360,563.50 
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance $0.00 SO.OO 
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend 50,00 $0.00 
3240 Disaster Assistance $0.00 $0.00 
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance $3,867,456.48 $4,166,7&9.16 

TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL $23,965,997.81 $26,527,352,66 
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical $95,000.00 $119,441.88 
3400 State - Categorical $389,478.07 $559,113.71 
3500 Special Programs SO.OO $0.00 
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue SO.OO $33,125.45 
3700 Child Nutrition Program $0.00 SO.OO 
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source S 124,431.00 $149,855.54 

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $28,331,879.75 $31,021,835.33 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government $116,000.00 $423,055.82 
4200 Disadvantaged Students $2,141,133.38 $1,833,734.05 
4300 Individuals With Disabilities $1,403,897.96 $1,201,900.62 
4400 No Child Left Behind $123,112.28 $174,071.85 
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources $0.00 S36,596.64 
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education $5,509,223.4] $2,397 ,076.29 
4700 Child Nutrition Prozrams SO.OO $0.00 
4800 Federal Vocational Education $90,000.00 $13,932.72 

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE $9,383,367.03 S6,080,367.99 
5000 NON·REVENUE RECEIPTS: SO.OO $11 I ,426.56 

TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS $0.00 $111,426.56 
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS: 

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 
6110 Cash Forward 53,669,807.53 $3,669,807.53 
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6) $0.00 $152,473.24 
6140 Estopped Warrants bv Statute SO.OO S4,481.11 

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS S3,669,807.53 $3,826,761.88 
6200 Interfund Transfers SO.OO $0.00 

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $3,669,807.53 $3,826,76L88 
GRAND TOTAL $53,930,380.37 S55,278,506.66 
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GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT'A' 
Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Continued) 

I 2022-23 Account I BASIS AND ESTIMATED BY APPROVED BY SOURCE LIMIT OF GOVERNING OVER/UNDER 
ENSUING BOARD 

S,(CISE BOARD 

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE: 
1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED 

1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year) $185,997.40 103.13% $11,604,619.20 $11,604,619.20 
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) $250,892.35 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes $1,670.89 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
t 140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
1190 Other Taxes SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED $438.560.64 $11,604,619.20 $11,604,619.20 

1200 Tuition & Fees 550,870.01 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales S506,842.19 75.92% $400,000.00 $400,000.00 
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions SI8,850.00 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
1500 Reimbursements S200,403.62 0.00% $0.00 SIl.OO 
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue $439,157.39 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
1700 Child Nutrition Prozrams so. 00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
1800 Athletics SO.OO 0.00% :SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE $1.654,683.85 512,004,619.20 SI2,004.619.20 
2000 INTER,.\fEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE: 
2]00 Counrv 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax $56,312.48 100.00% $1,279,833.97 51,279,833.97 
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) -$18,207.49 100.0{)"1o $217.661.25 5217,661.25 
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution $0.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue SO.OO O.Ooo;, SO.OO $0.00 

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $38.104.99 SI,497,495.22 $1,497,495.22 
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

3100 STATE DEDlC. .•• TED SOURCES OF REVENUE: 
31 10 Gross Production Tax 513,669.05 100.00% $56,673.74 $56,673.74 
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections -SI83,690.67 100.00% S2,589,283.88 S2,589,283.88 
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax S2, I 97.54 100.00% $52,411.55 $52,411.55 
3140 State School Land Earnings $49,425.70 100.00% $917,519.91 $917,519.91 
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps -$3,168.98 100.00% SI4,989.37 $14,989.37 
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps -$2,459.42 100.00% $2,067.64 $2,067.64 
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $0.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 50.00 
TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE .$124,026.78 $3,632,946.09 $3,632,946.09 

3200 STATE AID -NONCATEGORICAL 
3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid $2,262,022.17 116.32% $26,010,880.18 S26,0 1 0,880.18 
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
3240 Disaster Assistance SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance $299,332.68 101.76% $4,239,943.68 $4,239,943.68 
TOTAL STATE MD - NONCATEGORICAL 52,561,354.85 $30,250,823.86 $30,250,823.86 

3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Cate zorical $24,441.88 99.63% $119,000.00 S119,000.00 
3400 State« Categorical $169,635.64 70.44% S393,839.52 5393,839.52 
3500 Special Programs SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue $33,125.45 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
3700 Child Nutrition Program $0.00 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source 525,424.54 83.03% S 124,43 1.00 $124,431.00 

TO~~STATESOURCESOFREVENUE $2.689955.58 534.521 040.47 $34.521.040.47 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government S307,055.82 42.55% SI80,000.00 SI80,000.00 
4200 Disadvantaged Students -$307,399.33 1I2.39% $2,060,903.30 $2,06(),903.30 
4300 Individuals With Disabilities -$201,997.34 125.05% SI,503,016.95 $1,503,016.95 
4400 No Child Left Behind $50,959.57 119.35% $207,748.25 $207,748.25 
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources $36,596.64 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Througb State Dept Of Education -$3,112,147.12 138.46% $3,319,072.25 $3,3 19,072.25 
4700 Child Nutrition Proarams SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
4800 Federal Vocational Education -S76,067.28 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE -$3,302,999.04 $7,270740.75 $7,270,740.75 
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: $111,426.56 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 

TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEJPTS $111,426.56 SO.OO SO.OO 
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS: 

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 
61 I 0 Cash Forward $0.00 

10~. $3,867,724.87 $3,867,724.87 
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6) $152,473.24 0. SO.OO SO.OO 
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute $4,481.1 I 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $156,954.35 $3,867,724.87 $3,867,724.87 

6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $156,954.35 $3,867.724.87 53,867,724.87 

GRAND TOTAL S 1,348 126.29 S59 161 620.51 559.161 620.51 
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GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY I, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT 'A' 
Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022 

I RESERVES I WARRANTS I BALANCE 
06-30-2022 ISSUED SINCE LAPSED 

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES I $395 986.601 5243513.361 $152473.24 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures 
FISCAL YEAR END.lNG JUNE 30, 2023 

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS APPROPRIATIONS 

ORIGINAL SUPPLEMENTAL FINAL 
ADJUSTlVrENTS APPROPRIATIONS 

1000 INSTRUCTION 533.975,184.501 SO.OOI $33,975,184.50 
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES: 

2100 Support Services - Students S3,916,202.49 SO.OO $3,916,202.49 
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff $2,588,819.08 SO.OO $2,588,819.08 
2300 Support Services- General Administration S855,537:n $0.00 $855,537.23 
2400 Support Services - School Administration $2.716,829.11 $0.00 $2,716,829.11 
2500 Support Services - Business $1,986857.61 SO.OO $1,986,857.61 
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services $5,761,443.69 SO.OO $5,761,443.69 
2700 Student Transportation Services S2,005,774.28 $0.00 $2,005,774.28 

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES 519.831463.49 SO.OO $19831,463.49 
3000 OPERATION Of' NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES: 

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
3300 Community Services Operations $1,975.43 SO.OO $1,975.43 

TOTAL OPER.-".TION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES SI,975.43 $0.00 $1,975.43 
4000 FACILITIES ACQUlSITlON & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES: 

4200 Land Acquisition Services SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
4300 Land Improvement Services SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
4700 Building Improvement Services SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
5000 OTHER OUTLAYS: 

5100 Debt Service SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
5300 Clearing Account $91,040.00 $0.00 $91.040.00 
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools $30,308.95 $0.00 $30,308.95 
5600 Correcting Entry $408.00 SO.OO S408.00 
5800 Charter School Reimbursement SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
5900 Arbitrage SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS S121.756.95 SO.OO S 121.756.95 
7000 OTHER USES I UNBUDGETED ITEMS: $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 
8000 REPAYMENTS: $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 2022·23 FISCAL YEAR $53 930.380.37 SO.OO 553 930.380.37 
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GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIB1T'A' 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures (Continued) 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 2022-2023 

LAPSED BAlANCE 
EXPENDl11JRES 

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS 
WARRANTS 

.RESERVES KNOWN TO BE 
FOR CURRENT 

ISSUED EXPENSE 
UNENCUMBERED PURPOSES 

1000 INSTRUCTION: $31 421,802,02 5149.48 52553,233.00 $31 421.951.50 
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES: 

2100 Support Services> Students $4,005,269.94 SO,OO -$89,067.45 $4,005,269.94 
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff $2,527,646,55 $17,8J2,87 $43,359.66 $2,545,459.42 
2300 Support Services - General Administration 5770,813.21 SI3,310.00 571,414.02 $784,123.21 
2400 Support Services - School Administration $2,741,912.49 SO. 00 -$25,083.38 52.741,912.49 
2500 Support Services - Business $1,897,110.58 529,378.41 $60,368.62 $1,926,488.99 
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services $5,822,086.47 SO.OO -$60,642.78 $5,822,086.47 
2700 Student Transportation Services $2,122,230.81 $2,613.80 -$119,070.33 $2,124,844.61 

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES $19887.070.05 $63 115.08 -$118.721.64 $.19.950185.13 
3000 OPERATION 01<' NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES: 

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
3300 Community Services Operations $1,975.43 $0.00 $0.00 $1,975.43 

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES $1,975.43 $0.00 SO.OO $1,975.43 
4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES: 

4200 Land Acquisition Services SO,OO $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 
4300 Land Improvement Services SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
4700 Building Improvement Services $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL FACIUTIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
5000 OTHER OUT LA YS: 

5100 Debt Service So.OO SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
5300 Clearing Account $0.00 SO.OO $91,040.00 $0.00 
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools $35,262.73 $999.00 -$5,952.78 536,261.73 
5600 Correcting Entry $408.00 $0.00 $0.00 S408.00 
5800 Charter School Reimbursement SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
5900 Arbitrage SO.OO SO. 00 SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS S35,670.73 $999.00 $85.087.22 $36,669.73 
7000 OTHER USES I UNBUDGETED ITEMS: SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
8000 REPAYMENTS: SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 2022-23 FISCAL YEAR $51.}46,518.23 $64 263.56 $2.519598.58 $51410781.79 

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 Estimate of Approved by 
Needs by County 

PURPOSE: Governing Board Excise Board 
Current Expense S59,16J.620.51 $59,161,620.51 
Pro rata share of County Assessor's Budget as determined by County Excise Board SO.OO $0.00 

GRA.'IID TOTAL - Home Sehool 559,161,620.51 S59,1I'1,620,51 
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CO-OP FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023·2024 

EXHIBIT'B' 
Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet for June 30, 2023 

Amount 
ASSETS: 

Cash Balances -513,546.55 
Investments $0.00 

TOTAL ASSETS ,546.55 
LIABILITIES AND RESERVES: 

Warrants Outstanding $1,046.65 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $0.00 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $1,046.65 

CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 .$14.593.20 
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE -S13,546.55 

Schedule 2: Revenue and Requirements. 2022·2023 

REVENUE: Estimated Budget Actual Revenue & Expenditures 

Revenues, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Schedule 6) $0.00 $134,053.51 
LESS: REQUIREMENTS: 

Expenditures (Schedule 8) $0.00 $148,646.71 
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30. 2023 SO.OO -S14593.20 

Schedule 3: Co-op Fund Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS I 2022·23 I 2021·22 I PRE·202l H Total 

Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30-2 I $0.001 $0.001 sn.ec] so.oo 
REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCE 

Revenues/Non-Rev (Sch 6 Source Codes .1000 10 5999) S134.053.51 $0.00 $0 $134,053.51 
CashBalances Transferred (Sch 6 Source Code 6110) $0.00 SO.OO $0 SO.OO 
Prior Y car Lapsed Appropr (Sch 6 Source Code 6130) SO.OO $0.00 $0. SO.OO 
Estopped Warrants (Sch 6 Source Code 6140) $0.00 SO.OO SO. SO.OO 
Interfund Transfers (Sell 6 Source Code 6200) SO.OO SO.OO SO. 

$147.~ 
TOTAL REVENUES NON-REVENUE REC <:1140S1 'il $0.00 $0. 

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption SI47,600.06 $0.00 SO. 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $147600.06 SO.OO SO.OO 8147,600.06 

CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30 -1 -$13,546.55 $0.00 $0.00 -$13.546.55 
Reserve for Warrants Outstanding (Schedule 4) $1,046.65 SO.OO SO.OO $1,046.65 
Reserve for Encumbrances (Schedule 8) $0.00 SO.OO so.oo SO.OO 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE 81,046.65 SO.OO SO.OO $1,046.65 
DEFICIT: -$14.593.20 $0.00 $0.00 ,$14,593.20 

CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 

Schedule 4: Co-op Fund Warrant Accounts of Current and all Prior Years I 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2022-23 2021-22 PRE-2021 

Warrants Outstanding 6-30 of Year in Caption SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Warrants Registered During Year $148,646.71 $0.00 $0.00 SI48,646.71 

TOTAL SI48.646.71 $0.00 so.oo 8148646.71 
Warrants Paid During Year $147,600.06 1m $0.00 $147,600.06 
Warrants Coverted to Bonds or Judgments $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
Warrants Estopped by Statute/Canceled SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL WARRANTS RETIRED $147.600.06 $0.001 so.oo $147,600.06 
BALANCE WARRANTS OUTSTANDING JUNE 30,2023 $1,046.65 $0.001 SO.OO $1,046.65 
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CO-OP FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30,2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023·2024 

EXHIBIT'B' 
Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances 

I 2022-23 Account 
SOURCE AMOUNT ACTUALLY 

ESTIMATED COLLECTED 
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

I JOO TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED 
I J J 0 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year) $0.00 SO.OO 
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) $0.00 $0.00 
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes $0.00 SO.OO 
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 $0.00 
1190 Other Taxes $0.00 $O.OC 
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED $0.00 SO.()(i 

1200 Tuition & Fees $0.00 $O.OU 
1300 Eaminzs on Investments and Bond Sales $0.00 $0.00 
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions $0.00 $0.00 
1500 Reimbursements $0.00 SO.OO 
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue $0.00 SO.OO 
1700 Child Nutrition Programs $0.00 $0.00 
1800 Athletics $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE SO.OO SO.OO 
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVE",UE 

2100 County d Mill Ad Valorem Tax $0.00 $0.00 
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) $0.00 $0.00 
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution $0.00 $0.00 
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Rev en lie $0.00 $O.OC 

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 
3000 ST ATE SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE 
3110 Gross Production Tax $0.00 SO.OO 
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections $0.00 $0.00 
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax $0.00 $0.00 
3140 State School Land Earnings $0.00 $0.00 
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps $0.00 $0.00 
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps $0.00 $0.00 
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $0.00 $0.00 
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 

3200 STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL 
3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid $0.00 $0.00 
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance $0.00 SO.OO 
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend $0.00 $0.00 
3240 Disaster Assistance SO.OO $0.00 
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance $0.00 $7,561.46 
TOTAL STATE AID - NON CATEGORICAL $0.00 $7,561.46 

3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical $0.00 $0.00 
3400 State - Catezorical $0.00 $0.00 
3500 Special Programs $0.00 $0.00 
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue $0.00 $0.00 
3700 Child Nutrition Proaram $0.00 $0.00 
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source $0.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $7.561.46 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE: 
4100 Grants-In-Aid Di.rcct From The Federal Government $0.00 

~ 4200 Disadvantaged Students $0.00 
4300 Individuals With Disabilities $0.00 $0.00 
4400 No Child Left Behind $0.00 $0.00 
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources $0.00 $0.00 
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education $0.00 $0.00 
4700 Child Nutrition Programs $0.00 $0.00 
4800 Federal Vocational Education $0.00 $126,492.05 

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $126,492.05 
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL NON.REVENUE RECEIPTS SO.OO $0.00 
6000 .BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 
61 J 0 Cash Forward $0.00 $0 
6130 Prior-Year Laoscd Aonrooriations (Schedule 6) $0.00 SO 
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute $0.00 $0 
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $0.00 $0 

6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 $0.0 
TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $0.00 $0.00 

GRAND TOTAL $0.00 $134,053.51 
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CO-OP FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023·2024 

EXHIBIT'S' 
Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Continued) 

L 2022-23 Account I BASIS AND ESTIMATED BY APPROVED BY SOURCE UMITOF GOVERNlNG OVER/UNDER 
ENSUING BOARD EXCISE BOARD 

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE: 
1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED 

1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year) SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
1190 Other Taxes SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
TOTAL TAXES LEVIEDfASSESSED SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 

.1200 Tuition & Fees SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
1500 Reimbursements SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
l600 Other Local Sources of Revenue SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
1700 Child Nutrition Programs SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
1800 Athletics SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE 50.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVE:-.iUE 

2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) 50.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVEl"lUE: 

3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE: 
3110 Gross Production T ax SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax $0.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
3140 State School Land Eamins . rs $0.00 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL STATEDEDlCATED SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
3200 STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL 

32JO Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid SO.OO 0.00"10 SO.OO SO.OO 
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment Fur Attendance SO.OO O.()Q% SO.OO $0.00 
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
3240 Disaster Assistance SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance S7,561.46 99.19% $7.500.00 $7,500.00 

TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL $7.561.46 $7500.00 S7.500.00 
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Catezorical 50.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3400 State - Catezorical 50.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3500 Special Programs SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue SO.OO 0.00"10 SO.OC SO.OO 
3700 Child Nutrition Prozram SO.OO 0.00% SO.OC $0.00 
3800 State Vocational Prozrams - Multi-Source SO.OO 0.00% SO'()( SO.OO 

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE S7.561.46 $7500.0C 57.500.00 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
4200 Disadvantaged Students $0.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
4300 Individuals With Disabilities $0.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
4400 No Child Left Behind SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
4700 Child Nutrition Programs SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
4800 Federal Vocational Education S 126,492.05 110.36% S139,593.20 $139,593.20 

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE 5126,492.05 S139.593.20 $139593.20 
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL NON·REVENUE RECEIPTS SO.OO 50.00 SO.OO 
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS: 

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 
6Il 0 Cash Forward SO.OO 0.00% -SI4,593.?0 -SI4,593.20 
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6) $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute $0.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $0.00 -514,593.20 -SI4,593.20 

6200 Interfund Transfers 50.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
TOTALBALA1''[CE SHEET ACCOUNTS $0.00 -$14,593.20 -514,593.20 

GRAND TOTAL $134,053.51 $132500.00 $132,500.00 
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CO-OP FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY I, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023·2024 

EXHIBIT'B' 
Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022 

I RESERVES I WARRANTS I BALANCE 
06-30-2022 ISSUED SINCE LI\PSED 

TOTALPRlOR YEAR RESERVES I 50.001 $0.00. $0.00 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, '023 

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS APPROPRIA nONS 

ORIGINAL SUPPLEMENTAL FINAL 
ADJUSTMENTS APPROPRIATIONS 

1000 INSTRUCTION: SO.OOJ $55.441.701 $55.441.70 
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES: 

2100 Support Scrvices - Students SO.OO 593,060.05 593.060.05 
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
2300 Support Services - General Administration SO. DO SO.OO SO.OO 
2400 Support Services - School Administration SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
2500 Support Services • Business SO.DO SO.OO $0.00 
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 
2700 Student Transportation Services SO.DO SI,500.00 SI,500.00 

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES $0.00 594,560.05 $94,560.05 
3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES: 

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations SO.DO $0.00 $0.00 
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 
3300 Community Services Operations SO.DO $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES SO.DO $0.00 $0.00 
4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES: 
4200 Land Acquisition Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
4300 Land Improvement Services SO.DO $0.00 $0.00 
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 
4500 Educational Speci fications Development Services $O.DO $O'(}() $0.00 
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
4700 Building Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES so. DO $0.00 $0.00 
5000 OTHER OUTLAYS: 

5100 Debt Service so. DO $0.00 $0.00 
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nulrition Fund) $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 
5300 Clearing Account $O.DO $0.00 $0.00 
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement SO.DO $0.00 $0.00 
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5600 Correcting Entry SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
5800 Charter School Reimbursement $O.DO $0.00 $0.00 
5900 Arbitrage $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL OTI-IER OUTLAYS $0.00 $0.00 
7000 OTHER USES I UNBUDGETED ITEMS: $0.00 ,14",,·1 $14625.71 
8000 REPAYMENTS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL CO-OP FUND 2022-23 FISCAL YEAR $0.00 $164627.4611 $164627.46 
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CO-OP FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023·2024 

EXHIBIT'B' 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures (Continued) 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 2022·2023 

LAPSED EXPENDITURES 

APPROPRlA TED ACCOUNTS 
WARRA"ITS 

RESERVES BALANCE FOR CURRENT 
ISSUED KNOWN TO BE EXPENSE 

UNENCUMBERED PURPOSES 
1000 INSTRUCTION: $55441.70 $0.00 
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES: 

2100 Support Services » Students $93,060.05 SO.OO S~i S93,060.05 
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff SO.OO SO.OO $0. SO.OO 
2300 Support Services - General Administration SO.OO SO.OO SO. SO.OO 
2400 Support Services - School Administration SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 
2500 Support Services - Business SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
2600 Operations And Maintenance of'Plant Services $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 
2700 Student Transportation Services $144.96 SO.OO SI,355.04 $144.96 

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES 593,205.01 50.00 $1.355.04 593,205.01 
3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SE.RvrCES: 

3] 00 Child Nutrition Programs Operations SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
3300 Community Services Operations SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES: 

4200 Land Acquisition Services SO.OOI $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 
4300 Land Improvement Services SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services so.ool SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 
4700 Building Improvement Services $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISlTlON & CON ST. SERVICES SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
5000 OTHER OUTLAYS: 

5100 Debt Service SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
5300 Clearing Account SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
5600 Correcting Entry SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
5800 Charter School Reimbursement SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
5900 Arbitrage SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
7000 OTHER USES I UNBUDGETED ITEMS: SO.OO SO.OO $14,625.71 $0.00 
8000 REP A YMENTS: SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL Co-OP FUND 2022-23 FISCAL YEAR S148646.71 SO.OO S15980.75 $148646.71 

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 Estimate of Approved by 
Needs by County 

PURPOSE: Governing Board Excise Board 
Current Expense S132,500.00 S132,500.00 
Pro rata share of County Assessors Budget as determined by County Excise Board $0.00 SO.OO 

GRAND TOTAL - Home School $132,500.00 S132.500.00 
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BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30,2023 
ESTIN1A TE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHlBiT'C' 
Schedule I: Current Balance Sheet for June 30, 2023 

Amount 
ASSETS: 
Cash Balances $469,329.22 
Investments SI,800.000.00 
TOTAL ASSETS $2,269,329.22 

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES: 
Warrants Outstanding $3,793.90 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 

E 
$90,779.66 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $94,573.56 
CASH FUND BALA.."ICE JUNE 30, 2023 S2,174.755.66 
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE S2 269,329.22 

Schedule 2: Revenue and Reuuirements. 2022,2023 

REVENUE: Estimated Budget Actual Revenue & Expenditures 

Revenues, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Schedule 6) $3,988,271.45 $4,433,558.18 
LESS: REQUIREMENTS: 

Expenditures (Schedule 8) $3,988,271.45 $2,258,802.52 
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30 2023 $0.00 S2,174,755.66 

Schedule 3: Building Fund Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS I 2022-23 I 2021-22 I PRE-2021 I Total 
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30-22 I $0.001 S2,460,518.231 SO.OOIl $2,460,518.23 

REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCE 
Revenues/Non-Rev (Sch 6 Source Codes 1000 to 5999) $2,025,261.07 80.00 SO.OO $2.025,261.07 
Cash Balances Transferred (Sch 6 Source Code 6110) 52,408,297.11 -S2,408,297.11 $O.OC SO.OO 
Prior Year Lapsed Appropr (Sch 6 Source Code 6130) SO.OO $0.00 $O.OC SO.OO 
Estopped Warrants (Sch 6 Source Code 6140) 50.00 SO.OO so. SO.OO 
Interfund Transfers (Sch 6 Source Code 6200) SO.OO $0.00 $0. $0.00 
TOTAL REVENUES. NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALA $4433558.18 -$2,408,297.11 SO. S2 025 261.07 

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $2,164,228.96 $52.221.12 $0. $2,216,450.08 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $2.164 228.96 S52,221.l2 SO.OO 52,216,450.08 
CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30 2023 $2.269 329.22 $0.00 $0.00 82.269.329.22 

Reserve for Warrants Outstanding (Schedule 4) S3,793.90 50.00 SO.OO 53,793.90 
Reserve for Encumbrances (Schedule 8) 890,779.66 $0,00 $0.00 S90,779.66 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE 594,573.56 50.00 SO.OO 594,573.56 
DEFICIT: SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 
CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDlNG YEAR $2.174755,66 SO.OO $0,00 $2,174 755,66 

Schedule 4: Building Fund Warrant Accounts of Current and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2022-23 2021-22 PRE-2021 Total 

Warrants Outstanding 6-30 of Year in Caption $0.00 52,940.55 80.00 $2,940.55 
Warrants Registered During Year S2,1 68,022.86 $49,280.57 SO.OO $2,217,303.43 
TOTAL $2,168,022.86 $52.221.12 SO.OO $2.220243.98 

Warrants Paid During Ye'M $2,164.228.96 S52,221.12 $0.00 $2,216,450.08 
Warrants Coverted to Bonds or Judgments SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 
Warrants Estopped by Statute/Canceled $0,00 $0,00 $0.00 SO.OO 
TOTAL WARRANTS RETIRED 52.164,228.96 $52,221.12 SO.OO 52,216.450,08 
BALA1'ICE WARRANTS OUTSTANDING JUNE 30, 2023 53,793.90 $0,00 80.00 $3,793.90 

Schedule 5: 2022 Ad Valorem Tax Account 
ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 I 0.000 I Mills Amount 

2022 Net Valuation Certified to County Excise Board $318,410.756.00 
Total Proceeds of Levy as Certified s I ,658,973.06 

Additions: $0.00 
Deductions: $0.00 

Gross Balance Tax $1,658,973.06 
Less Reserve for Delinquent Tax $78,998.72 
Reserve for Protests Pending $0.00 

Balance Available Tao, 81.579.974.34 
Deduct 2022 Tax Apportioned s I ,606 530.73 

Net Balance 2022 Tax in Process of Collection $0.00 
Excess Collections $26556.39 
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BUlLDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT 'C' 
Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances 

I 2022-23 Account 
SOURCE AMOUNT ACTUALLY 

ESTIMATED COLLECTED 
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED 
1 J J 0 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year) $1,579,974.34 $1,606,530.73 
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (prior Years) $0.00 $35,821.99 
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes $0.00 $238.56 
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 $0.00 
1190 Other Taxes $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED $1,579,974.34 $1,642,591.28 

1200 Tuition & Fees $0.00 $0.00 
1300 Earninzs on Investments and Bond Sales $0.00 $0.00 
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions $0.00 $0.00 
1500 Reimbursements $0.00 SO.OO 
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue $0.00 $0.00 
1700 Child Nutrition Programs $0.00 $0.00 
1800 Athletics $0.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE $1,579.974.34 $1,642,591.28 
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVE"IUE 

2100 County d Mill Ad Valorem Tax $0.00 $0.00 
2200 Countv Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) $0.00 SO.OO 
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution $0.00 SO.OO 
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $0.00 
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE 
3110 Gross Production Tax $0.00 $0.00 
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections $0.00 $0.00 
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax $0.00 $0.00 
3140 State School Land Earnings $0.00 $0.00 
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps $0.00 $0.00 
3160 Farm implement Tax Stamps $0.00 $295.22 
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $0.00 $0.00 
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $295.22 
3200 STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL 

3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid $0.00 SO.OO 
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment For Attendance $0.00 $0.00 
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend $0.00 $0.00 
3240 Disaster Assistance SO.OO $0.00 
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL STATE AID - NONCA TEGORlCAL $0.00 SO.OO 
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical $0.00 $0.00 
3400 State - Catezorical $0.00 $378,645.24 
3500 Special Programs $0.00 $0.00 
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue $0.00 $1.35 
3700 Child Nutrition Program SO.OO $0.00 
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $0.00 $378,941.81 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE: 
4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government $0.00 $0.00 
4200 Disadvantaged Students $0.00 $0.00 
4300 Individuals With Disabilities $0.00 SO.OO 
4400 No Child Left Behind $0.00 $0.00 
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources $0.00 $O.OC: 
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education $0.00 

$~~ 4700 Child Nutrition Programs $0.00 $0. 
4800 Federal Vocational Education $0.00 $0. 

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVEi'l'UE $0.00 $0.00 
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: $0.00 $3,727.98 

TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS $0.00 $3,727.98 
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 

611 0 Cash Forward $2,408,297.11 $2,408,297.11 
6130 Prior-Year Laps_cd Appro!)riations_{Schedule 6) $0.00 $0.00 
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $2,408,297. 11 $2,408,297.11 

6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS S2,408,297.Il $2,408,297.11 

GRAND TOTAL $3,988,271.45 $4,433 558.18 

5.1\.&1. Form 2662RJ .1.9 Entity: Bartlesville Public Schools 1-30, Washington County 
See Accountant's Compilation Report 

ll-Aug-2023 

Page 14 



BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023·2024 

EXHIBIT'C' 
Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Continued) 

I 'J022-23 Account I BASIS AND ESTIMATED BY APPROVED BY 
SOURCE OVER/UNDER UMITOF GOVERNING EXCISE BOARD 

ENSUING BOARD 
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED 
11 10 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Current Year) $26,556.39 103.13% $1,656,886.44 $1,656,886.44 
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levv (Prior Years) $35,821.99 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
1130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes S238.56 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
1190 Other Taxes SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED $62,616.94 51,656.886.44 $1,656.886.44 

1200 Tuition & Fees $0.00 0.00% $0.00 so.oo 
1300 Earninzs on Investments and Bond Sales SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
I 500 Reimbursements $0.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
1700 Child Nutrition Programs SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
1800 Athletics SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE $62.616.94 $1 656.886.44 $1.656 886.44 
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVE~UE 

2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax $0.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
2200 County Apportionment (Mortaage Tax) $0.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue SO.OO 0.00"/0 $0.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
3000 STAT.E SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

3100 STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE: 
3110 Gross Production Tax. SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax $0.00 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
3140 Slate School Land Earnings SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps $0.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3160 Farm Implement Tax Stamps $295.22 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
3190 Other D e dicated Revenue SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL STATE DEDICATED SOURCES OF REVENUE $295.22 SO.OO $0.00 
3200 STATE AID - NONCA TEGORICAL 

3210 Foundation and Salary Incentive Aid SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3220 Mid-Term Adjustment FOT Attendance $0.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
3230 Teacher Consultant Stipend 50.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3240 Disaster Assistance $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
3250 Flexible Benefit Allowance $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL STATE AID - NONCATEGORICAL $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3400 State - Catezorical 5378,645.24 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3500 Special Programs $0.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue 5l.35 0.00"/0 SO.OO SO.OO 
3700 Child Nutrition Program $0.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source $0.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 

TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE S378.941.8 ) $0.00 SO.OO 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government 50.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
4200 Disadvantaged Students SO.OO O.()O% $0.00 $0.00 
4300 Individuals With Disabilities SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
4400 No Child Left Behind SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education $0.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
4700 Child Nutrition Programs SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
4800 Federal Vocarional Education SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: $3,727.98 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL NON.REVENUE RECEIPTS $3.727.98 $0.00 SO.OO 
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 

6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 
6110 Cash Forward SO.OO 90.30% $2,174.755.66 $2.174,755.66 
6130 Prior- Y ear Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6) SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statuie $0.00 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $0.00 $2.174,755.66 $2,174,755.66 

6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $0.00 $2,174,755.66 S2,174,755.66 

GRAND TOTAL $445.286.73 $3831,642.10 $3,831.642.10 
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BUILDING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023·2024 

EXHIBIT 'C' 
Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves 

FISCAL YEAR ENDlNG JUNE 30,2022 

1 

RESERVES i WARRANTS 1_ BALANCE 
06-30-2022 ISSUED SlNCE LAPSED 

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES I $49.280.571 $49280.S71L SO.OO 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Y car Expenditures 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS APPROPRIA nONS 

ORIGINAL SUPPLEMENTAL FINAL 
ADJUSTMENTS APPROPRIATIONS 

1000 INSTRUCTION: $0.001 $O.OOH $0.00 
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES: 

2100 Support Services· Students $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
2300 Support Services - General Administration $19,200.00 $0.00 $19,200.00 
2400 Support Services - School Administration $0.00 so. 00 SO.OO 
2500 Support Services - Business SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services $1,941.345.81 SO.OO I 51,941,345.81 
2700 Student Transportation Services $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES $1,960,545.81 $0.00 $1,960,545.81 
3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES: 

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3300 Community Services Operations $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES: 

4200 Land Acquisition Services $688,746.46 $0.00 $688,746.46 
4300 Land Improvement Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services $0.00 $().()O $0.00 
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
4700 Building Improvement Services $1,338.979.18 $0.00 SI,338.979.18 

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES $2.027,725.64 $0.00 $2,027,725.64 
5000 OTHER OUTLAYS: 

5100 Debt Service $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5300 Clearing Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5600 Correcting Entry $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5800 Charter School Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5900 Arbitrage $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
7000 OTHER USES I UNBUDGETED ITEMS: $0.00 $O.()Q $0.00 
8000 REPAYMENTS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL BUILDING I'UND 2022-23 FISCAL YEAR S3 988 271.45 SO.OO S3 988.271.45 
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BIJ1LDlNG FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT'C' 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures (Continued) 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 2022-2023 

LAPSED EXPENDITURES 

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS 
WARRANTS 

RESERVES 
BALANCE FOR CURRENT 

ISSUED KNOWN TO BE EXPENSE 
UNENCUMBERED PURPOSES 

1000 INSTRUCTION: $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES: 

2100 Support Services - Students SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
2300 Support Services - General Administration SI7,700.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 $17,700.00 
2400 Support Services - School Administration SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
2500 Support Services - Business SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 
2600 Operations And Maintenance of Plant Services $l,255,814.76 890,779.66 $594751.39 $1 346,594.42 
2700 Student Transnortation Services SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES $1 ,273,5l4. 76 S90,779.66 5596,?51.39 51,364,294.42 
3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES: 

3100 Child Nutrition Programs Operations SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
3300 Communitv Services Operations SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVlCES SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
4000 FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES: 

4200 Land Acquisition Services $894,508.10 SO.OO -S205,761.64 $894,508.10 
4300 Land Improvement Services SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 
4700 Building Improvement Services SO. 00 SO.OO SI ,338,979.18 $0.00 

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST. SERVICES $894508.10 SO.OO S1.l33217.54 S894.508.1O 
5000 OTHER OlJTLA YS: 

5100 Debt Service SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
5200 Fund Transfer/Reimbursement (Child Nutrition Fund) $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
5300 Clearing Account $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5600 Correcting Entry SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 
5800 Charter School Reimbursement $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
5900 Arbitraae SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
7000 OTHER USES I UNBUDGETED ITEMS: $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
8000 REPAYMENTS: SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL BUILDlNG FUND 2022-23 FISCAL YEAR $2.168 022.86 $90779.66 si 729 468.93 52.258.802.52 

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 Estimate of Approved by 
Needs by County 

PURPOSE: Governing Board Excise Board 
Current Expense 53.831,642.10 53.831,642.10 
Pro rota share of County Assessor's Budge! as determined by County Excise Board $0.00 SO.OO 

GRAND TOTAL - Home School $3 831 642.10 S3 831 642.10 
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CHILD NUTRITION FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY I, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHlBIT '0' 
Schedule I: Current Balance Sheet for June 30, 2023 

Amount 
ASSETS: 

Cash Balances $531,972. 73 
Investments $1,097,293.40 

TOTAL ASSETS $1,629,266.13 
LIABILITIES AND RESERVES: 

Warrants Outstanding $232,639.77 
Reserve lor Interest on Warrants $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $251.270.34 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $483,910.11 

CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $1.145 356.02 
TOTAL LIABILITIES RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE $1 629.266.13 

Schedule 2: Revenue and Requirements, 2022-2023 

REVENUE: Estimated Budget Actual Revenue & Expenditures 

Revenues. Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Schedule 6) $4,500,906.48 $4,357,184.48 
LESS: REQUIREMENTS: 

Expenditures (Schedule 8) $4,500,906.48 £3,211,828.46 
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30 2023 SO.OO $1,]45,356.02 

Schedule 3: Child Nutrition Fund Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS I 2022-23 I 2021-22 I PRE-2021 I Total 

Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30-22 I SO.OOI $1,607,674.831 SO.OOI S 1,607 ,674.83 
REVENUES. NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCE 

Revenues/Non-Rev (Sch 6 Source Codes 1000 to 5999) $3,174,384.38 SO.OO SO. 00 S3,174,384.38 
Cash Balances Transferred (Sch 6 Source Code 6110) $1,182,254.26 -$1,182.254.26 $0.00 SO.OO 
Prior Year Lapsed Appropr{Sch 6 Source Code 6130) $545.84 -$545.84 $0.00 SO.OO 
Estopped Warrants (Sch 6 Source Code 6140) $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
Interfund Transfers (Sch 6 Source Code 6200) SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
TOTAL REVENUES. NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALA. $4.357 184.48 -SI 182.800.10 SO.OO $3.174.384.38 

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $2,727,918.35 $424,874.73 $0.00 $3,152,793.08 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $2727.918.35 $424.874.73 $0.00 53J 52.793.08 

CASH & Il'lVESTlI-'IENTS BALANCE JUNE 30 2023 $1,629,266.13 SO.OO $0.00 S 1,629,266. 13 
Reserve lor Warrants Outstanding (Schedule 4) $232,639.77 SO.OO $0.00 5232,639.77 
Reserve fur Encumbrances (Schedule 8) $251,270.34 SO.OO SO.OO $251,270.34 
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE 5483,910.11 SO.OO $0.00 $483.910.11 
DEFICIT: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
CASH FUND BAL F'ORWARD TO SUCCEED.lNG YEAR Sl145356.02 SO.OO SO.OO $1 145.356.112 

Schedule 4: Child Nutrition Fund Warrant Accounts of Current and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS 2022-23 2021-22 PRE-2021 Total 

Warrants Outstanding 6·30 of Year in Caption SO.OO $238.650.66 $0.00 S238,650.66 
Warrants Registered During Year 52,960,558.12 $186,224.07 SO.OO $3,146,782.19 
TOTAL $2,960,558.12 $424.874.73 SO.OO 53.385 432.&5 

Warrants Paid During Year 52.727,918.35 5424,&74.73 SO.OO 53,152.793.08 
Warrants Coverted to Bonds or Judgments SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
Warrants Estopped by Statute/Canceled SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL WARRANTS RETlRED $2,727,918.35 $424,874.73 SO.OO 53,152,793.08 

BALANCE WARRANTS OUTSTANDiNG JUNE 30, 2023 $232.639.77 SO.OO SO.OO $232.639.77 
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CHILD NUTRITION FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT '0' 
Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances 

l 2022-23 Account 
SOURCE AMOUNT ACTUALLY 

ESTThtIATED COLLECTED 
11100 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED 
1110 Ad Valorem Tal, Levy (Current Year) so.oo $0.00 
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Lew (Prior Years) so.oo $0.00 
l130 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes SO.OO SO.OO 
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 SO.OO 
1190 Other Taxes $0.00 SO.OO 
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED SO.OO SO.OO 

L200 Tuition & Fees SO.OO $0.00 
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales SO.OO $27,961.68 
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions $0.00 $0.00 
ISOO Reimbursements SO.OO 52,343.05 
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue SO.OO $0.00 
1700 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM 

1710 Students' Lunches $500,000.00 $485,492.89 
L720 Students' Breakfsts $0.00 $2,027.05 
1730 Adult Lunches/Breakfasts $15,000.00 $11,385.02 
1740 Extra Food/A La Carte/Extra Milk SO.OO $0.00 
1750 Special Milk Ptozram so.oo SO.OO 
L760 Contract Lunches, Breakfasts, Milk and Supplements SO.OO SO.OO 
1790 Other District Revenue (Child Nutrition Programs) $0.00 SO.OO 
TOTAL CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM S515,000.00 $498,904.96 

1800 Athletics SO.OO SO.OO 
TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE S5l5,000.OO 5529,209.69 

2000 I.NTERMEDlATE SOURCES OF REVENUE: SO.OO SO.OO 
TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE SO.OO SO.OO 

3000 STATE SOURCES 0 •... REVENUE: 
3100 Total Dedicated Revenue SO.OO SO.OO 
3200 Total Stale Aid - General Operations -Non-Categorical S9,667.08 $9,813.36 
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical SO.OO $0.00 
3400 Stale - Categorical SO.OO SO.OO 
3S00 Special Programs SO.OO SO.OO 
3600 Other Slate Sources of Revenue SO.OO $0.00 
3700 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM 
371 () State Reimbursement SO.OO SO.OO 
3720 State Matching $33,208.33 S29,840.82 
TOTAL CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM $33,208.33 S29,840.82 

3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source SO.OO SO.OO 
TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $42,875.41 $39,654.18 

4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE: 
4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Federal Government $0.00 SO.OO 
4200 Disadvantaged Students so.oo SO.OO 
4300 Individuals With Disabilities SO.OO SO.OO 
4400 No Child Left Behind SO.OO SO.OO 
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources $0.00 SO.OO 
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education $0.00 $0.00 
4700 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS 

4705 Supply Chain Assistance SO.OO SI66,OO7.83 
4706 EBT Local Admin Funds SO.OO 53.l3S.00 
471 () Lunches $1,909,765.07 51,779,508.02 
4720 Breakfasts $678,456.94 $614,206.86 
4730 Special Milk 50.00 SO.OO 
4740 Summer Food Service Program $172,554.80 $41,462.80 
4750 Child and Adult Food Program SO.OO $0.00 
TOTAL CHrLD NUTRlTlON PROGRAMS $2,760,776 S2,604,320.51 

4800 Federal Vocational Education $0 SO.OO 
TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE $2,760776 $2,604,320.51 

5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: SO $1,200.00 
TOTAL NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS so.oo SI,200.00 

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 

6110 Cash Forward 51.182,254.26 SI,182,254.26 
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Appropriations (Schedule 6) SO.OO $545.84 
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute so.oo SO.OO 
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $1,182,254.26 $1,182,800.10 

6200 Interfund T ransfers $0.00 SO.OO 
TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 51,182,254.26 S l,l82,800.L 0 

GRAND TOTAL $4,500,906.48 $4,357.184.48 
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CHILD NUTRITION FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT'D' 
Schedule 6: Revenue, Non-Revenue Receipts & Cash Balances (Continued) 

I 2022-23 Account I BASIS AND ESTIMATED BY APPROVED BY 
SOURCE OVERJUNDER LIMIT OF GOVERNING EXCISE BOARD 

ENSUING BOARD 
11100 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

1100 TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED 
1110 Ad Valorem Tax Levv (Current Year) $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
1120 Ad Valorem Tax Levy (Prior Years) SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
Ll30 Revenue In Lieu Of Taxes $0.00 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
1140 Revenue From Local Governmental Units Other Than Leas $0.00 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
1190 Other Taxes $0.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
TOTAL TAXES LEVIED/ASSESSED SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 

1200 Tuition & Fees SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
1300 Earnings on Investments and Bond Sales $27.961.68 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
1400 Rental, Disposals and Commissions SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
L500 Reimbursements $2,343.05 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
1700 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM 

1710 Students' Lunches -SI4,507.11 95.00% $461,218.25 $461,218.25 
1720 Students' Breakfsts $2,027.05 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
1730 Adult Lunches/Breakfasts -$3,614.98 95.00% $10,815.77 $10,815.77 
1740 Extra Food/A La Carte/Extra M.ilk $0.00 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
1750 Special Milk Program SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
1760 Contract Lunches, Breakfasts, Milk and Supplements SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
1790 Other District Revenue (Child Nutrition Programs) $0.00 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
TOTAL CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM -$16,095.04 $472,034.02 $472,034.02 

1800 Athletics $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE $14,209.69 $472,034.02 $472,034.02 

2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES os REVENUE: SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 

3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE: 
3100 Total Dedicated Revenue $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
3200 Total State Aid - General Operations - Non-Categorical $146.28 100.00% $9,813.36 $9,813.36 
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants - Categorical SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
3400 State - Categorical SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
3500 Special Programs $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
3700 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM 

37H) State Reimbursement SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
3720 State Matching -$3,367.51 95.00% $28,348.78 528,348.78 
TOTAL CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAM -$3,367.51 $28,348.78 S28,348.78 

3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE -$3,221.23 $38,162.14 $38,162.14 

41100 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE: 
4100 Grants-In-Aid Direct From The Pederal Government SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
4200 Disadvantaged Students $0.00 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
4300 Individuals With Disabilities $0.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
4400 No Child Left Behind 50.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
4500 Grants-In-Aid Passed Through Other State/Intermediate Sources SO.OO 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
4600 Other Federal Sources Passed Through State Dept Of Education $0.00 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
4700 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS 
4705 Supply Chain Assistance $166,007.83 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
4706 EBT Local Admin Funds S3,135.00 0.00% $0.01) SO.OO 
471 o Lunches -S130,257.05 95.00% SI,690,532.62 SI,690,532.62 
4720 Breakfasts -$64,250.08 95.00% $583,496.52 $583,496.52 
4730 Special Milk $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
4740 Summer Food Service Program -s 131.,092.00 95.00% $39,389.66 $39,389.66 
4750 Child and Adult Food Program SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
TOTAL CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS -s 156.456.30 S2.313.418.80 S2 313 418.80 

4800 Federal Vocational Education SO.OO 0.00% SO.OO SO.OO 
TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES Of REVENUE -$156.456.30 52.313 418.80 $2313 418.80 

5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: $1,200.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL NON~REVENUE RECEIPTS $1200.00 $0.00 $0.00 

6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 

6110 Cash Forward $0.00 96.88% SI 145,356.02 $1,145,356.02 
6130 Prior-Year Lapsed Apprupriations (Schedule 6) $545.84 0.00% $0.00 SO.OO 
6140 Estopped Warrants by Statute $0.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $545.84 $1,145.356.02 S1,145,356.02 

6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 0.00% SO.OO $0.00 
TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS S545.84 SI.145,356.02 $1,145,356.02 

GRAND TOTAL -5143,722.00 53 968.970.98 53.968 970,98 
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CHILD NUTRITION FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY I, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT'D' 
Schedule 7: Report ofPrior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves 

FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022 

I RESERVES I WARRANTS I BALANCE 
06·30·2022 ISSUED SINCE LAPSED 

TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES I $186769.911 $1.86224.071 $545.84 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS APPROPRIATIONS 

ORIGINAL SUPPLEMENTAL FINAL 
ADJUSTMENTS APPROPRIATIONS 

1000 INSTRUCTION: SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
TOTAL INSTRUCTION SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 

2000 SUPPORT SERVICES: SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
TOTAL SUPPORT SERViCES SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 

3000 OPERATlON OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES: 
3100 CHILD NUTRlTlON PROGRAMS OPERATIONS 

3110 Supervision of Child Nutrition Programs Operations $4,500,906.48 SO.OO $4,500,906.48 
3120 Food Preparation & Dispensing Services SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
3130 Food and Supplies Delivery Services SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
3140 Other Direct/Related Child Nutrition Programs Services SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
3150 Food Procurement Services $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 
3160 Non-Reimbursable Services SO.OO so. 00 $0.00 
3180 Nutrition Education & Staff Development SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
3i90 Other Child Nutrition Programs Operations SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS OPERATIONS $4,500,906.48 $0.00 $4,500,906.48 
3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
3300 Community Services Operations SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-iNSTRUCnON SERVICES $4 50(),906.48 $0.00 $4.500.906.48 
4000 FACILITIES ACQUISlTION & CONSTRUCTION SERVo 

4100 Supv. of Facilities Acquisition and Construction SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
4200 Site Acquisition Services SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
4300 Site Improvement Services SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
4700 Building Improvement Services SO.OO SO.OO S().OO 
4900 Other Facilities Acquisition and Const, Services SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITlON & CONST. SERVICES SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
5000 OTHER OUTLAYS: 

5 I 00 Debt Service $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
5200 Reimbursement(Child Nutrition Fund) SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
5~00 Clearing Account SO.OO $0.00 $0,00 
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement 

SO~ SO.OO $0.00 
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools SO. SO.OO $0.00 
5600 Correcting Entry $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
7000 OTHER USES: SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL OTHER USES SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
8000 REPAYMENTS: $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL REPAYMENTS $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
TOTAL CHILD NUTRITION FUND 2022-23 FISCAL YEAR $4,500906.48 $0.00 $4,500 906.48 
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CHILD NUTRITION FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMA IT OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT '0' 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures (Continued) 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 2022-2023 

LAPSED EXPENDITURES 

APPROPRIATED ACCOUNTS WARRANTS RESERVES BALANCE FOR CURRENT 
ISSUED IC-IOWN TO BE EXPENSE 

UNENCUMBERED PURPOSES 
1000 INSTRUCTION: SO.OO 50.00 50.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL INSTRUCTION $0.00 50,00 SO.OO so, 00 
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES: 50.00 SO.OO $0.00 SO,OO 

TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES SO,OO $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 
3000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES: 

3100 CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS OPERATIONS 
3110 Supervision of Child Nutrition Programs Operations S2,027.05 SO.OO $4,498,879.43 S2,027.05 
3120 Food Preparation & Dispensing Services $2.713,541.75 50.00 ·$2,713,54 I.7 5 $2,713,54l.75 
3130 Food and Supplies Delivery Services $6,964.28 SO.OO -56.964.28 $6,964.28 
3140 Other Direct/Related Child Nutrition Programs Services $130,892.87 $251,270.34 -$382,163.21 $382,163,21 
3150 Food Procurement Services $0.00 $0,00 SO.OO $0.00 
3 I 60 Non-Reimbursable Services $0,00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 
3180 Nutrition Education & Staff Development SO,OO $0.00 $0.00 50.00 
3190 Other Child Nutrition Proarams Operations $11.806.78 SO.OO ·S1l,806.78 511,806,78 
TOTAL CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS OPERA nONS 52,865,232,73 5251,270.34 51,384.403.41 53,116,503,07 

3200 Other Enterprise Service Operations $0.00 SO.OO SO.OO SO.OO 
3300 Communitv Services Operations $0.00 SO,OO SO.OO SO.OO 

TOTAL OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTION SERVICES $2 865,232.73 $251.270.34 $1 384403.41 $3.116,503.07 
4000 FACILITIES ACQmSITlON & CONSTRUCTION SERV: 

4100 Supv. of Facilities Acquisition and Construction $0.00 $0.00 $0,00 $0.00 
4200 Site Acquisition Services $0.00 SO,OO SO,OO $0.00 
4300 Site Improvement Services $0,00 SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
4400 Architecture and Engineering Services SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
4500 Educational Specifications Development Services SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
4600 Building Acquisition and Construction Services $0.00 SO.OO 50,00 $0.00 
4700 Building Improvement Services $0.00 SO,OO SO,OO $0,00 
4900 Other Facilities Acquisition and Const, Services SO,OO $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 

TOTAL FACILITIES ACQUISITION & CONST, SERVICES SO,OO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5000 OTHER OUTLAYS: 

5100 Debt Service SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
5200 Reimbursemenn'Child Nutrition Fund) $95,325.39 $0,00 -$95,325,39 $95,325.39 
5300 Clearing Account $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
5400 Indirect Cost Entitlement SO,OO $0.00 SO.OO SO,OO 
5500 Private Nonprofit Schools SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 so. 00 
5600 Correcting Entry $0.00 SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL OTHER OUTLAYS $95,325.39 SO.OO -$95,325,39 $95,325.39 
7000 OTHER USES: SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 

TOTAL OTHER USES SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO 
8000 REPAYMENTS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 

TOTAL REPAYMENTS SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL CHILD NUTRITION FUND 2022-23 FISCAL ¥J! $2 960,558.12 $251270.34 $1 289,078.02 $3,211 828,46 

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-24 Estimate of Approved by 
Needs by County 

PURPOSE: Governing Board Excise Board 
Current Expense S3,968,970.98 $3,968,970.98 
Pro rata share of County Assessor's Budget as determined by County Excise Board $0.00 SO,OO 

GRAl~D TOTAL - Horne School 53 968 970.98 $3 968.970.98 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD rut, Y 1,2022 TO JUNE 30,2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT "P 
Schedule r) 

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: 2015 Bldg Bonds 

Date Of Issue 6/112015 
Date Of Sale By Delivery 61112015 

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE: 
Uniform Maturities: 

Date Maturity Begins 6/1/2017 
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity s 465,000.00 

Final Maturity Otherwise: 
Date of Final Maturity 6/112030 
Amount of Final Maturity $ 480,000.00 

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE s 6,525,000.00 
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year $ 0.00 

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation: 
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy $ 6,525,000.00 
Years To Run 15 
Normal Annual Accrual $ 435,000.00 
Tax Years Run 8 
Accrual Liability To Date $ 3,480,000.00 

Deductions From Total Accruals: 
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2022 $ 2,790,000.00 
Bonds Paid During 2022-2023 $ 465,000.00 
Matured Bonds Unpaid s 0,00 
Balance Of Accrual Liability $ 225,000.00 

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2023: 
Matured $ 0.00 
Unmatured $ 3,270,000.00 

Coupon Computation: Coupon Date Unmatured Amount %Int. Months Interest Amount 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2024 S 465,000.00 2.000% 11 Mo. S 8,525.00 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2025 $ 465,000.00 2500% 12 Mo. S 11,625.00 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2026 s 465,000.00 2.500% 11 Mo. S 11,625,00 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2027 s 465,000.00 2.500% 12 Mo. S 11,625.00 
Bonds and Coupons 611/2028 s 465,000.00 3.000% 12 Mo. S 13,950.00 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2029 $ 465,000.00 3.000% 11 Mo. $ 13,950.00 
Bonds and Coupons 6/112030 s 480,000.00 3.000% 12 Mo. S 14,400.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. $ 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year: 
Terminal Interest To Accrue s 0,00 
Years To Run 0 
Accrue Each Year $ 0.00 
Tax Years Run 0 
Tntal Accrual To Date s 0,00 
Current Interest Earned Through 2023-2024 $ 85,700.00 
Total Interest To Levy For 2023-2024 s 85,700.00 

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT: 
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2022: 

Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured s 7,98L25 
Interest Earnings 2022-2023 $ 95,000.00 
Coupons Paid Through 2022-2023 $ 95,775.00 

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2023: 
Matured $ 0.00 
Unmatured s 7,20625 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY I, 2022 TO JUNE 30,2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT"E" 
edule I: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2023 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New) 

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: 2018 Comb. Purpose Bonds 

Date OfIssue 6/1/2018 
Date Of Sale By Delivery 6128/2018 

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE: 
Uniform Maturities: 

Date Maturity Begins 611/2020 
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity s 2,210,000.00 

Final Maturity Otherwise: 
Date of Final Maturity 6/1/2026 
Amount of Final Maturity $ 2,140,000.00 

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE $ 15,500,000.00 
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year $ 0.00 

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation: 
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy $ 15,500,000.00 
Years To Run 8 
Normal Annual Accrual $ 1,937,500.00 
Tax Years Run 5 
Accrual Liability To Date $ 9,687,500.00 

Deductions From Total Accruals: 
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2022 $ 6,630,000.00 
Bonds Paid During 2022-2023 s 2,210,000.00 
Matured Bonds Unpaid s 0.00 
Balance Of Accrual Liability $ 847,500.00 

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2023: 
Matured $ 0.00 
Unmatured $ 6.660,000.00 

Coupon Computation: Coupon Date U nmatured Ammm, I % m' V- Interest Amount 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2024 s 2,110,000.00 3.0 11 Mo. S 60,775.00 
Bonds and Coupons 61112025 $ 2.210 12 Mo. S 66,300.00 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2026 s 2,240,00 1" Mo. S 67,200.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. s 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year: 
Terminal Interest To Aecrue s 0.00 
Years To Run 0 
Accrue Each Year $ 0.00 
Tax. Years Run 0 
Total Accrual To Date $ 0.00 
Current Interest Earned Through 2023-2024 $ 194,175.00 
Total Interest To Levy For 2023-2024 $ 194,275.00 

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT: 
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2022: 

Matured $ 0.00 
Unmatured $ 22,175.00 
Interest Earnings 2022-2023 $ 260,575.00 
Coupons Paid Through 2022-2023 $ 266,100.00 

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2023: 
Matured $ 0.00 
Unmatured s 16,650.00 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT "P 
Schedule I: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2023 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New) 

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: 2020A Comb Purp Bonds 

Date Oflssue 61112020 
Date Of Sale By Delivery 6/1/2020 

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE: 
Uniform Maturities: 

Date Maturity Begins 61112022 
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity s 180,000.00 

Otherwise: 
Date of Final Maturity 6/112024 
Amount of Final Maturity s 190,000.00 

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE $ 550,000.00 
Cancelled, ill Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year s 0.00 

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation: 
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy s 550,000.00 
Years To Run 4 
Normal Annual Accrual $ 137,500.00 
Tax Years Run 3 
Accrual Liability To Date s 412,500.00 

Deductions From Total Accruals: 
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2022 s 180,000.00 
Bonds Paid During 2022-2023 s 180,000.00 
Matured Bonds Unpaid $ 0.00 
Balance Of Accrual Liability s 52,500.00 

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2023: 
Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured $ 190,000.00 

Coupon Computation: Coupon Date Unmatured Amount %Int. Months Interest Amount 
Bonds and Coupons 6/112024 $ 190,000.00 1.100% 11 Mo. S 1,915.83 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year: 
Terminal Interest To Accrue s 0.00 
Years To Run 0 
Accrue Each Y ear S 0.00 
Tax Years Run 0 
Total Accrual To Date s 0.00 
Current Interest Earned Through 2023-2024 S 1,915.83 
Total Interest To Levy For 2023-2024 s 1,915.83 

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT: 
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2022: 

Matured S 0.00 
Unmatured $ 399.17 
Interest Earnings 2022-2023 s 4,565.00 
Coupons Paid Through 2022-2023 $ 4,790,00 

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2023: 
Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured $ 174.17 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY I. 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT"E" 
Schedule I: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2023 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New) 

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: 2020B Comb Purp Bonds 

Date Of Issue 61112020 
Date Of Sale By Delivery 6/1/2020 

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE: 
Uniform Maturities: 

Date Maturity Begins 6/1/2022 
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity s 665.000.00 

Final Maturity Otherwise: 
Date of Final Maturity 6/112025 
Amount of Final Maturity s 665,000.00 

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE s 2,660,000.00 
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year $ 0.00 

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation: 
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy $ 2,660,000.00 
Years To Run 5 
Normal Annual Accrual $ 532,000.00 
Tax Years Run 3 
Accrual Liability To Date $ 1,596,000.00 

Deductions From Total Accruals: 
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2022 $ 665,000.00 
Bonds Paid During 2022-2023 $ 665,000.00 
Matured Bonds Unpaid s 0.00 
Balance Of Accrual Liability s 266,000.00 

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2023: 
Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured s 1,330,000.00 

Coupon Computation: Coupon Dare mount % In I. Months Interest Amount 
Bonds and Coupons 61112024 665,000.00 1.000% 11 Mo. S 6,095.83 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2025 5,000.00 1.200% 12 Mo. S 7,980.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. s 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year: 
Terminal Interest To Accrue s 0.00 
Years To Run 0 
Accrue Each Year $ 0.00 
Tax Years Run 0 
Total Accrual To Date S 0_00 
Current Interest Earned Through 2023-2024 $ 14,075.83 
Total Interest To Levy For 2023-2024 s 14.075.83 

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT: 
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2022: 

Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured s 1,828.75 
Interest Earnings 2022-2023 $ 21,335.42 
Coupons Paid Through 2022-2023 $ 21,945.00 

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2023: 
Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured $ 1,219.17 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY I, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE Of NEEDS fOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT"E" 
and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2023 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New) 

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: 2021 A Comb Purp Bonds 

Date Of Issue 6/112021 
Date Of Sale By Delivery 6/1/2021 

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE: 
Uniform Maturities: 

Date Maturity Begins 61112023 
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity s 6,690,000.00 

Final Maturity Otherwise: 
Date of Final Maturity 6/112024 
Amount of Final Maturity s 6,690,000.00 

I AMOUNT OF ORIGlNAL ISSUE s 13,380,000.00 
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year s 0.00 

I Basis of Accruals Contemplated all Net Collections or Better in Anticipation: 
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy s 13,380,000.00 
Years To Run 3 
Normal Annual Accrual s 4,460,000.00 
Tax Years Run 2 
Accrual Liability To Date s 8,920,000.00 

Deductions From Total Accruals: 
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2022 $ 0.00 
Bonds Paid During 2022-2023 s 6,690,000.00 
Matured Bonds Unpaid $ 0.00 
Balance Of Accrual Liability $ 2,230,000.00 

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2023: 
Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured $ 6,690,000.00 

Coupon Computation: Coupon Date Unmatured Amount % Int. Months Interest Amount 
Bonds and Coupons 611/2024 $ 6,690,000.00 1.000% 11 Mo. S 61,325.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year: 
Terminal Interest To Accrue s 0.00 
Years To Run 0 
Accrue Each Y car $ 0.00 
Tax Years Run 0 
Total Accrual To Date s 0.00 
Current Interest Earned Through 2023-2024 $ 61,325.00 
Total Interest To Levy for 2023-2024 s 61,325.00 

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT: 
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2022: 

Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured s 11,150.00 
Interest Earnings 2022-2023 $ 128,225.00 
Coupons Paid Through 2022-2023 S 133,800.00 

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2023: 
Matured $ 0.00 
Unmatured $ 5,575.00 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY I, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

E,XHIBIT "E" 
Schedule I: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2023 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New) 

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: 2021 B Bldg Bonds 

Date Of Issue 61U202.J 
Date Of Sale By Delivery 6/112021 

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE: 
Uniform Maturities: 

Date Maturity Begins 6/112023 
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity s 1 100,000.00 

Final Maturity Otherwise: 
Date of Final Maturity 611/2023 
Amount of Final Maturirv 1$. 1,100,000.00 

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL rSSUE s 1,100,000.00 
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year s 0.00 

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation: 
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy s 1,100,000.00 
Years To Run 2 
Normal Annual Accrual $ 0.00 
Tax Years Run 2 
Accrual Liability To Date $ 1,100,000.00 

Deductions From Total Accruals: 
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2022 s 0.00 
Bonds Paid During 2022-2023 s 1,100,000.00 
Matured Bonds Unpaid s 0.00 
Balance Of Accrual Liability s 0.00 

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2023: 
Matured $ 0.00 
Unmatured $ 0.00 

Coupon Computation: Coupon Date Unmatured Amount % Int. Months Interest Amount 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. s 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. s 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and COUPOllS Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and COUpOllS Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and COUpOllS Mo. S 

01 Bonds and Coupons Mo. S O. 
Bonds and COUPOllS Mo. S O. 

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year: 
Terminal Interest To Accrue s 0.00 
Years To Run 0 
Accrue Each Year s 0.00 
Tax Years Run 0 
Total Accrual To Date $ 0.00 
Current Interest Earned Through 2023-2024 s 0.00 
Total Interest To Levy For 2023-2024 $ 0.00 

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT: 
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2022: 

Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured s 916.67 
Interest Earnings 2022-2023 $ 10,083.33 
Coupons Paid Through 2022-2023 $. 11,000.00 

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2023: 
Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured s 0.00 
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SINKING FUND ACCOl)NTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY I, 2022 TO JUNE 30,2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT"E" 
,) 

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: 2022A Bldg Bonds 

Date Of Issue 6/112022 
Date Of Sale By Delivery 61lf2022 

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE: 
Uniform Maturities: 

Date Maturity Begins 6/1/2024 
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity S 80S,OOO.00 

Final Maturity Otherwise: 
Date of Final Maturity 6/112031 
Amount of Final Maturity s 835,000.00 

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE s 6,470,000.00 
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year $ 0.00 

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation: 
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy $ 6,470,000.00 
Years To Run 9 
Normal Annual Accrual $ 718,888.89 
Tax Years Run 1 
Accrual Liability To Date $ 718,888.89 

Deductions From Total Accruals: 
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2022 $ 0.00 
Bonds Paid During 2022-2023 s 0.00 
Matured Bonds Unpaid s 0.00 
Balance Of Accrual Liability $ 718,888.89 

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2023: 
Matured $ 

o~ Unmatured $ 6,470,000. 
Coupon Computation: Coupon Date Unmatured Amount % 

Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2024 s 805,000.00 3.000% 11 Mo. S 22,137.50 
Bonds and Coupons 6/112025 s 805,000.00 3.000% 12 Mo. S 24,150.00 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2026 S 805,000.00 3.000% 12 Mo. S 24,150.00 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2027 $ 805,000.00 3.000% 12 Mo. S 24,150.00 
Bonds and Coupons 61112028 $ 805,000.00 3.000% 12 Mo. S 24,150.00 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2029 $ 805,000.00 3.000% 12 Mo. S 24,150.00 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/1930 s 805,000.00 3.100% 12 Mo. S 24,955.00 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/2031 s 835,000.00 3200% 12 Mo. S 26,720.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year: 
Terminal Interest To Accrue $ 0.00 
Years To Run 0 
Accrue Each Year $ 0.00 
Tax Years Run 0 
Total Accrual To Date $ 0.00 
Current Interest Earned Through 2023-2024 s 194,562.50 
Total Interest To Levy For 2023-2024 s 194,562.50 

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT: 
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2022: 

Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured $ 0.00 
Interest Earnings 2022-2023 S 212,956.25 
Coupons Paid Through 2022-2023 s 196,575.00 

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2023: 
Matured $ 0.00 
Unmatured $ 16,38125 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT "E" 
Schedule I: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30, 2023 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New) 

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: 20228 Bldg Bonds 

Date Of Issue 6/1/2022 
Date Of Sale By Delivery 6/1/2022 

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE: 
Uniform Maturities: 

Date Maturity Begins 6/112024 
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity s 205,000.00 

Final Maturity Otherwise: 
Date of Final Maturity 

i 
611/2024 

Amount of Final Maturity 205000.00 
AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE 205,000.00 

Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year s 0.00 
Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation: 

Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy i $ 2 
Years To Run 2 
Normal Annual Accrual s 102,500.00 
Tax Years Run 1 
Accrual Liability To Date s 102,500.00 

Deductions From Total Accruals: 
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30-2022 s 0.00 
Bonds Paid During 2022-2023 s 0.00 
Matured Bonds Unpaid s 0.00 
Balance Of Accrual Liability s 102,500.00 

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30-2023: 
Matured $ 0.00 
Unmatured $ 205,000.00 

Coupon Computation: Coupon Date urunaturedAmount~ lnterest~~ 
Bonds and Coupons 61112024 $ 205,000.00 s 7,51 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons M S 0.00 
Bonds and Coupons I M S 0.00 

nt for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year: 
Terminal Interest To Accrue s 0,00 
Years To Run 0 
Accrue Each Year s 0.00 
Tax. Years Run 0 
Total Accrual To Date s 0.00 
Current Interest Earned Through 2023-2024 s 7,516.67 
Total Interest To Levy For 2023-2024 s 7,516.67 

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT: 
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2022: 

Matured S 0.00 
Unmatured s 0.00 
Interest Earnings 2022-2023 $ 8,883.33 
Coupons Paid Through 2022-2023 s 8,200.00 

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2023: 
Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured $ 683.33 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1.20.22 TO JUNE 3D, 20.23 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 20.23-20.24 

EXHlBIT"E" J 

Schedule I: Detail of Bond and Coupon Indebtedness as of June 30., 20.23 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New) 

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE: 20.23 Bldg Bonds 

Date OfIssue 6/1/20.23 
Date Of Sale By Delivery 6/1/20.23 

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE: 
Uniform Maturities: 

Date Maturity Begins 6/1/20.25 
Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity s 965,0.0.0..0.0. 

Final Maturity Otherwise: 
Date of Final Maturity 6/1/20.33 
Amount of Final Maturity $ 980.,0.0.0..0.0. 

AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL ISSUE $ 8,70.0.,0.0.0.0.0. 
Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year S 0.0.0. 

Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation: 
Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy s 8,70.0.,0.0.0..0.0. 
Years To Run 10. 
Normal Annual Accrual $ 870.,0.0.0..0.0. 
Tax Years Run 0. 
AccruaL Liability To Date $ 0..0.0. 

Deductions From Total Accruals: 
Bonds Paid Prior To 6-30.-20.22 s 0..0.0. 
Bonds Paid During 20.22-20.23 $ 0.0.0 
Matured Bonds Unpaid s 0.0.0. 
Balance Of Accrual Liability $ 0..0.0. 

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30.-2023: 
Matured $ 0..0.0. 
Unmatured s 8.70.0.,0.0.0..0.0. 

Coupon Computation: Coupon Dale Unmatured Amount %InL Months Interest Amount 
Bonds and Coupons Mo. S 0..0.0. 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/20.25 S 965,0.0.0..0.0. 0..0.50.% 13 Mo. $ 522.71 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/20.26 $ 965,0.0.0..0.0. 0..0.50.% 13 Mo. S 522.71 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/20.27 $ 965,0.0.0.0.0. 3.0.0.0.% 13 Mo. S 31,362.50. 
Bonds and Coupons 611/20.28 $ 965,0.0.0..0.0. 4.0.0.0.% 13 Mo. S 41,8L6.67 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/20.29 $ 965,0.0.0..0.0. 4.0.0.0.% 13 Mo. s 41,816.67 
Bonds and Coupons 611/20.30. $ 965,0.0.0..0.0. 4.0.0.0.% 13 Mo. S 41,816.67 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/20.31 S 965.0.00.00. 4.0.00% 13 Mo. S 41,816.67 
Bonds and Coupons 61112032 S 965,00.0..0.0 4.000.% 13 Mo. s 41,8L6.67 
Bonds and Coupons 6/1/20.33 S 980,00.0..00. 4.000.% 13 Mo. S 42,466.67 

Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year: 
Terminal Interest To Accrue s 0.00 
Years To Run 0 
Accrue Each Y car $ 0.0.0. 
Tax Years Run 0 
Total Accrual To Date $ 0.00 
Current Interest Earned Through 2023-20.24 $ 283,957.92 
Total Interest To Levy For 20.23-20.24 s 283,957.92 

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT: 
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30.-2022: 

Matured s 0.0.0. 
Unmatured s 0.00 
Interest Earnings 20.22-20.23 $ 0.0.0. 
Coupons Paid Through 2022-20.23 s 0.00. 

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30.-2023: 
Matured s 0..0.0. 
Unmatured $ 0.00. 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023·2024 

EXHIBIT"E" 
Schedule I: Detail of Bond and CDUPDll Indebtedness as of June 30, 2023 • NDt Affecting Homesteads (New) 

PURPOSE OF BOND ISSUE; Total All 
Bonds 

HOW AND WHEN BONDS MATURE: 
Uniform Maturities: 

Amount Of Each Uniform Maturity s 13,285,000.00 
Final Maturity Otherwise: 

Amount of Final Maturity s 13 .385.000.00 
AMOUNT OF ORIGL"IAL ISSUE S 55 .. 090,000.00 

Cancelled, In Judgement Or Delayed For Final Levy Year $ 0.00 
Basis of Accruals Contemplated on Net Collections or Better in Anticipation: 

Bond Issues Accruing By Tax Levy $ 55,090,000.00 
Normal Annual Accrual $ 9,193,388.89 
Accrual Liability To Date S 26,017,388.89 

Deductions From Total Accruals: 
Bonds Paid Prior To 6·30.2022 s t 0,265,000.00 
Bends Paid During 2022·2023 s 11,310,000.00 
Matured Bends Unpaid s 0.00 
Balance Of Accrual Liability s 4,442,388.89 

TOTAL BONDS OUTSTANDING 6-30·2023: 
Matured s 0.00 
Unmatured s 33,515,000.00 
Requirement for Interest Earnings After Last Tax-Levy Year: 

T erminal Interest To Accrue s 0.00 
Accrue Each Year S 0.00 
Total Accrual To. Date $ 0.00 
Current Interest Earned Through 2023-?024 S 843,328.75 
Total Interest To. levy FDr 2023-2024 S 843,328.75 

INTEREST COUPON ACCOUNT: 
Interest Earned But Unpaid 6·30-2022: 

Matured S 0.00 
Unmatured s 44,450.84 
Interest Earnings 2022·2023 s 741.,623.33 
Coupons Paid Through 2022·2023 s 738,185.00 

Interest Earned But Unpaid 6-30-2023: 
Matured S 0.00 
Unmatured S 47,889.17 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023·2024 

EXHIBIT"E" 
Schedule 2: Detail of Judgment Indebtedness as of June 30, 2023 - Not Affecting Homesteads (New) 
Judgments For Indebtedness Originally Incurred Aftcr January 8, 1937. (New) 
IN FAVOR OF 
BY WHOM OWNED TOTAL 
PURPOSE OF JUDGMENT 
Case Number 

ALL 

NAME OF COURT 
JUDGMENTS 

Date of Judgment 
Principal Amount of Judgment s 0.00 $ 0.00 s 0.00 :5 0,00 $ 0.00 
Interest Rate Assigned byCourt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Tax Levies Made 0 0 0 0 
Principal Amount Provided for to June 30 2022 $ 0.00 s 0,00 S 0,00 s 0,00 s 0.00 
Principal Amount Provided lor in 2022-2023 s 0,00 S 0,00 s 0,00 $ 0,00 $ 0,00 
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT NOT PROVIDED FOR s 0,00 S 0,00 s 0,00 s 0,00 s 0.00 

A1\1!OUNT TO PROVID E BY T ~'( LEVY FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 
Principal 1/3 1$ 0.00 I s 0,00 1$ 0,00 1$ 0,00 1$ 0.00 
Interest 1$ 0,00 I $ o.oo I s 0,00 I $ 0,00 I s 0.00 

FOR ALL JUDGMENTS REPORTED 
LEVIED FOR BUT UNPAID JUDGMENT OBLIGATIONS 
OUTST A1\(DlNG JUNE 30, 2022 

Principal 1$ 0,00 I s 0,00 I $ 0,00 I $ 0,00 1$ 0,00 
Interest 1$ 0,00 I S 0,00 I $ 0,00 I S 0,00 1$ 0,00 

JUDGMENT OBLIGA nONS SINCE LEVIED FOR: 
Principal s 0,00 s 0,00 S 0.00 S 0,00 S 0,00 
Interest 1$ 0,00 I S 0,00 I s 0,00 I S 0,00 I $ 0,00 

JUDGMENT OBLIGATIONS SINCE PAID: 
Principal 1$ 0,00 I $ 0,00 IS 0,00 I S 0,00 I s 0.00 
Interest 1$ 0.00 I $ 0,00 I s 0.00 I S 0.00 I $ 0.00 

LEVIED BUT UNPAID JUDGMENT OBLIGATIONS 
OUTSTANDING JUNE 30, 2023 

Principal 1$ 0,00 I S 0,00 I s 0,00 I $ 0,00 1$ 0.00 
Interest 1$ 0,00 I $ 0,00 I $ 0.00 I $ 0,00 I $ 0,00 
Total 1$ 0,00 I s 0.00 I s 0.00 IS 0,00 I S 0.00 

Schedule 3: Prepaid Judgments as of June 30. 2023 
Prepaid Judgments On Indebtedness Originating After January 8, 1937 
NAME OF JUDGMENT TOTAL 
CASE NUMBER ALL PREPAID 
NM1E OF COURT JUDGMENTS 

Principal Amount of Judgment $ 0.00 S 0.00 s 0,00 s 0,00 s 0.00 
T ax Levies Made 0 0 0 0 
Unreimbursed Balance At June 30, 2022 $ 0.00 S 0.00 s 0,00 s 0,00 $ 0.00 
Reimbursement By 2022-2023 Tal< Levy $ 0,00 s 0.00 S 0,00 S 0,00 $ 0,00 
Annual Accrual On Prepaid Judgments s 0,00 S 0,00 $ 0,00 $ 0,00 $ 0,00 
Stricken By Court Order $ 0,00 S 0,00 s 0,00 $ 0,00 $ 0,00 

Asset Balance s 0.00 $ 0,00 $ 0.00 s 0,00 $ 0.00 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30,2023 
ESTIM ATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT"E" 
Schedule 4: Sinking Fund Cash Statement 

SINKING FUND 
Revenue Receipts and Disbursements (Fund 41) Det.i.! Extension 

Cash on Hand June 30, 2022 S 7,329,386.47 

Investments Since Liquidated S 0.00 
COLLECTED AND APPORTIONED: 

Contributions From Other Districts S (l.OO 

2021 and Prior Ad Valorem Tax s 199151.41 
2022 Ad Valorem Tax $ 9,364,448.77 
Miscellaneous Receipts S 169,355.22 

TOTAL RECEIPTS S 9,732,955.40 
TOTAL RECEIPTS AND BAUu"lCE S 17,06",., ••.. 

DISBURSEMENTS: 
Coupons Paid S 738,185.00 
Interest Paid on Past-Due Coupons S 0.00 
Bauds Paid 511,310,000.00 
Interest Paid on Past-Due Bonds $ 0.00 
Commission Paid to Fiscal Agency S 0.00 
Judgments Paid S 0.00 
Interest Paid on Such Judgments s 0.00 
Investments Purchased s 5,010.043.25 
Judgments Paid Under 62 O.S. 1981, Sect 435 S 0.00 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS s 17,058,228.25 
CASH BALANCE ON HAND JUNE 30, 2023 54,113.62 

Schedule 5: Sinking Fund Balance Sheet 
SINKING FUND 

Detail Extension 
Cash Balance on Hand June 30, 2023 $ 4,113.62 
Legal Investments Properly Maturing S 5,010,043.25 
Judgments Paid to Recover by Tax Levy S 0.00 
TOTAL UQUID ASSETS $ 5,014,156.87 
DEDUCT MATURED INDEBTEDNESS: 
a. Past-Due Coupons $ 0.00 
b. Interest Accrued Thereon $ 0.00 
c. Past-Due Bonds $ 0.00 
d. Interest Thereon After Last Coupon s 0.00 
c. Fiscal Agent Commission On Above $ 0.00 
f. judgements and Interest Levied for But Unpaid $ 0.00 
TOTAL Items a. Through f. (To Extension Column) s 0.00 
BALANCE OF ASSETS SUBJECT TO ACCRUALS $ 5,014,156.87 
DEDUCT ACCRUAL RESERVES IF ASSETS SUFFICIENT: 
g. Earned Unmatured Interest s 47,889.17 
h. Accrual on Final Coupons S 0.00 
i. Accrued on Unmatured Bonds S 4,442,388.89 
TOTAL Items g. Through i. (To Extension Column) $ 4,490,278.06 
EXCESS OF ASSETS OVER ACCRUAL RESERVES s 523,878.81 

Schedule 6: Estimate of Sinking Fund Needs 
SINKING FUND 

Computed By Provided By 
G Excise Board 

Interest Earnings on Bonds $ 843,328.75 $ 843,328.75 
Accrual on Unmatured Bonds s 9,193,388.89 $ 9,193,388.89 
Annual Accrual on "Prepaid" JU(j!lJ1lcnts $ 0.00 $ 0.00 
Annual Accrual on Unpaid Judgments $ 0.00 S 0.00 
Interest on Unpaid Judgments s 0.00 $ 0.00 
Participating Contributions (Annexations): S 0.00 s 0.00 
For Credit to School Dist, No. S 0.00 s 0.00 
For Credit to School Dist, No. S 0.00 s 0.00 
For Credit to School Dist, No. $ (l.00 s 0.00 
For Credit to School Dist. No. S 0.00 S 0.00 
Annual Accrual From Exhibit KK s 0.00 s 0.00 

TOTAL SINKING FUND PROVISION $ 10,036,717.64 S 10.036,717.64 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023·2024 

EXHIBIT"E" 
Schedule 7: Ad Valorem Tax Account » Sinking Funds 

ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 I 0.0001 Mills Amount 
Gross Value J s 0.00 I Net Value 1$ 0.00 

Total Proceeds of Levy as Certified s 9.669,530.42 
Additions: S 0.00 
Deductions: S 0.00 

Gross Balance Tax s 9,669,530.42 
Less Reserve lor Delinquent Tax $ 460,453.83 
Reserve for Protests Pending S 0.00 

Balance Available Tax 5> 9,209,076.59 
Deduct 2022 Tax Apportioned s 9,364,448.77 

Net Balance 2022 Tax in Process of Collection S 0.00 
Excess Collections S 155,372.18 

Schedule 8: Sinking Fund Contributions From Other Districts Due To Boundary Changes 
SINKING FUND 

Provided For 
SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRIBUTIONS Actually in Budget 

Received of Contributing 
School District 

From School District No. S 0.00 S 0.00 
From School District No. S 0.00 :$ 0.00 
From School District No. S 0.00 S 0.00 
From School District No. S (l.00 $ 0.00 
From School District No. S 0.00 S 0.00 
From School District No. S 0.00 s 0.00 
From School District No. S 0.00 $ 0.00 
From School District No. S 0.00 $ 0.00 
From School District No. S 0.00 s 0.00 

TOTALS s 0.00 s 0.00 
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SINKING FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023·2024 

EXHIBIT "E" 
Schedule I 0: Miscellaneous Revenue L 2022·23 ACCOUNT 

Source Amount 

1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE: 
1200 Tuition & Fees 1$ 0.00 
1300 EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS AND BOND SALES 

13 10 Interest Earnings S 0.00 
1320 Dividends on Insurance Policies s 0.00 
1330 Premium on Bonds Sold s 0.00 
1340 Accrued Interest on Bond Sales $ 13,833.85 
1350 Interest on Taxes s 0.00 
1360 Earnings From Oklahoma Commission on School Funds Management S 0.00 
1370 Proceeds From Sale of Original Bonds $ 0.00 
1390 Other Earnings on Investments s 0.00 

TOTAL EARNINGS ON INVESTMENTS AND BOND SALES S 13,833.85 
1400 RENTAL, DISPOSALS AND COMMISSIONS 

1410 Rental of School Facilities s 0.00 
1420 Rental of Property Other Than School Facilities s 0.00 
1430 SaiL'S of Building and/or Real Estate s 0.00 
1440 Sales of Equipment, Services and Materials s 0.00 
1450 Bookstore Revenue $ 0.00 
1460 Commissions s 0.00 
1470 Shop Revenue $ 0.00 
1490 Other Rental, Disposals and Commissions s 0.00 

TOTAL RENTAL, DISPOSALS A..'ID COMMISSIONS s 0.00 
1500 Reimbursements S 0.00 
1600 Other Local Sources of Revenue s 0.00 
1700 Child Nutrition Programs $ 0.00 
1800 Athletics S 0.00 

TOTAL DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVE.."<UE s 13,833.85 
2000 INTER.:\1E.DIATE SOURCES OF REVE'IUE: 

2100 Countv d Mill Ad Valorem Tax s 0.00 
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) S 0.00 
2300 Resale of Property Fund Distribution s 0.00 
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue S 0.00 

TOTAL INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE $ 0.00 
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE: 

3100 Total Dedicated Revenue S 1,632.78 
3200 Total State Aid· General Operations> Non-Categorical s 0.00 
3300 State Aid- Competitive Grants - Categorical S 0.00 
3400 State - Categorical 5> 0.00 
3500 Special Programs $ 0.00 
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue s 7.87 
3700 Child Nutrition Program s 0.00 
3800 State Vocational Programs - Multi-Source $ 0.00 

TOL~STATESOURCESOFREVENUE $ 1,640.65 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE: s 0.00 

TOTAL FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVEN'UE s 0.00 
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS: 153,880.72 

TOTAL NON·REVENUE RECEIPTS 153,880.72 
GRAND TOTAL S 169,355.22 
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TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECT FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT "G" 
Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet - June 30,2023 TOTAL OF ALL FUr 
ASSETS: Amount 

Cash Balances $1,537,590.09 
Investments $7,751,013.27 

TOTAL ASSETS $9,288,603.36 
LIABILITIES AND RESERVES: 

Warrants Outstanding $4,241.53 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $71,891.49 

TOTAL LlABILlTIES AND RESERVES 576,133.02 
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $9,212,470.34 
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE $9,288,603.36 

Schedule 3: Capital Projects Fund Total Of All Funds Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS I 2022-23 I 2022 & Prior Years 
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30-22 L $0.00 I $4,840,591.60 
REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES 
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000 to 1999) $49,347.67 
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999) $0.00 
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999) $0.00 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999) $0.00 
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999) $8,572,431.08 
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 

6110 Cash Balances Transferred $4,508,181.58 
6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations $4,515.10 
6140 Estopped Warrants $0.00 

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $4,512,696.68 
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $4,512,696.68 
TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES $13,134,475.43 $343,094.92 

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $3,845,872.07 $327,894.92 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $3,845,872.07 $327,894.92 

CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $9,288,603.36 $15,200.00 
Reserve for Warrants Outstanding $4,241.53 $15,200.00 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $71,891.49 $0.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE $76,133.02 $15,200.00 
DEFICIT $0.00 $0.00 
CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $9.212,470.34 $0.00 

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022 
RESERVES WARRANTS SINCE BALANCE LAPSED 

6/30/22 ISSUED APPROPRIATIONS 
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES $279,720.02 $275,204.92 $4,515.10 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 
WARRANTS RESERVES TOTAL 

ISSUED EXPENDITURES 
1000 Instruction $688,911.72 $0.00 $688,911.72 
2000 Support Services $1,534,071.86 $71,891.49 $1,605,963.35 
3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services $1,627,130.02 $0.00 $1,627,130.02 
5000 Other Outlays SO.OO SO.OO $0.00 
7000 Other Uses SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
8000 Repayments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2022-23 FISCAL YEAR $3,850,113.60 $71,891.49 $3,922,005.09 
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CAPlT AL PROJECT FUNDS BY ACCOUNTS COVERiNG THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHlBIT"G" 
Schedule I: Current Balance Sheet - JW1e 30. 2023 I Bond Fund Fund 39 
ASSETS: Amount 

Cash Balances $4,412.52 
Investments $33,738.83 

TOTAL ASSETS $38,151.35 
LIABILITIES AND RESERVES: 

Warrants Outstanding $0.00 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $0.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $0.00 
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $38,151.35 
TOTAL LIABlLITlES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE $38,151.35 

Schedule 3: Capital Projects Fund 39 Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRJOR YEARS I 2022-23 I 2022 & Prior Years 
Cash. Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30 of Year in Caption I $0,00 I $37,194.94 
REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES 
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000 to 1999) $49,347.67 $0.00 
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999) $0.00 $0.00 
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999) $0.00 $0.00 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999) $0.00 $0.00 
5000 NON· REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 (0 5999) $0.00 $0.00 
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 

6110 Cash Balances Transferred $37,194.94 -$37,194.94 
6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations $0.00 
6140 Estopped Warrants $0.00 

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $37,194.94 -$37,194.94 
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 

TOT Ai BALAl,<CE SHEET ACCOUNTS $37,194.94 -$37,194.94 
TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH BALAl'<CES $86,542.61 $0.00 

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $48,391.26 $0.00 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $48,39l.26 $0.00 

CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $38,15135 $0,00 
Reserve for Warrants Outstanding $0.00 SO.OO 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE $0.00 $0.00 
DEFICIT $0.00 $0.00 
CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $38,.151.35 $0.00 

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued from Reserves FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022 
RESERVES WARRANTS SINCE BALAl'<CE LAPSED 

6/30/22 ISSUED APPROPRIATIONS 
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 
WARRANTS RESERVES TOTAL 

ISSUED EXPENDITURES 
I 000 Instruction $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
2000 Support Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services $48,391.26 $0.00 $48,391.26 
5000 Other Outlays $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
7000 Other USL'S $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8000 Repayments SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2022-23 FISCAL YEAR $48,391.26 $0.00 $48,391.26 
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CAPn AL PROJECT FUNDS BY ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30. 2023 

ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 
EXH1BlT"G" 
Schedule I: Current Balance Sheet - JW1C 30. 2023 J Bond Fund Fund 37 
ASSETS; Amount 

Cash Balances $16,894.58 
Investments $0.00 

TOTAL ASSETS $16,894.58 
UABILITIES AND RESERVES; 

Warrants Outstanding $0.00 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $0.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $0.00 
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $16,894.58 
TOTAL LlABlLlTIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE $16,894.58 

Schedule 3: Capital Projects Fund 37 Cash Accounts of CWTCn! and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS I 2022-23 I 2022 & PriorYears 
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30 of Year in Caption I $0.00 I $492.948.41 
REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES 
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000 to 1999) $0.00 $0.00 
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999) $0.00 $0.00 
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999) $0.00 $0.00 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999) $0.00 $0.00 
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999) $0.00 $0.00 
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 

6110 Cash Balances Transferred $299,248.41 -$288,563.41 
6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations $4,515.00 
6140 Estopped Warrants $0.00 

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $303.763.41 -$288,563.41 
6200 Interfund Transfers SO.OO 

TOTAL BALAi"lCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $303,763.41 -$288,563.41 
TOT.A.L REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES $303,763.41 $204,385.00 

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $286,868.83 $189,185.00 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $286,868.83 $189,185.00 

CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 SI.6.894.58 SI.5.200.00 
Reserve for Warrants Outstanding $0.00 SI5,200.00 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 SO.OO 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL LlAB IUTIES AND RESERVE $0.00 $15,200.00 
DEFICIT $0.00 $0.00 
CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $16,894.58 $0.00 

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30. 2022 
RESERVES WARRANTS SINCE BALANCE LAPSED 

6/30/22 ISSUED APPROPRIATIONS 
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES $178,500.00 $173.985.00 $4.515.00 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 
WARRANTS RESERVES TOTAL 

ISSUED EXPENDITURES 
I 000 Instruction $21,644.67 $0.00 $21,644.67 
2000 Support Services $156,619.11 $0.00 $156,619.11 
3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services $108,605.05 $0.00 $108.605.05 
5000 Other Outlays $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
7000 Other Us('''S $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8000 Repayments SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2022-23 FISCAL YEAR $286,868.83 $0.00 $286,868.83 
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CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS BY ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30,2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023·2024 

EXHIBIT"G" 
Schedule I: Current Balance Sheet - JW1C 30. 2023 I BUILDING BOND FUND Fund 31 

ASSETS: Amount 
Cash Balances $494,126.35 
Investments $167,000.00 

TOTAL ASSETS $661,126.35 
UABILITIES AND RESERVES: 

Warrants Outstanding $4,241.53 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $71,891.49 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $76,133.02 
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $584.993.33 
TOTAL LlABlLITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE $661,126.35 

Schedule 3: Capital Projects Fund 31 Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS I 2022·23 I 2022 & Prior Years 
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6·30 of Year in Caption I $0.00 I $4,310.448.25 
REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES 
I 000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1 000 to 1999) $0.00 $0.00 
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999) $0.00 $0.00 
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999) $0.00 $0.00 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999) $0.00 $0.00 
5000 NON· REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999) $0.00 $0.00 
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 

6110 Cash Balances Transferred $4,171,738.23 -$4,171,738.33 
6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations $0.10 
6140 Estopped Warrants SO.OO 

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $4,171,738.33 -$4,171,738.33 
6200 Interfund Transfers SO.OO 

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $4,171,738.33 -$4,171,738.33 
TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH BALA.."<CES $4,171,738.33 $138,709.92 

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption 53,510,611.98 $138,709.92 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $3,510,611.98 $138,709.92 

CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $661,126.35 $0.00 
Reserve for Warrants Outstanding $4,241.53 SO.OO 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants SO.OO $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $71,891.49 $0.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE $76,133.02 $0,00 
DEFICIT $0.00 $0.00 
CASH FUND BAL FOR WARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $584.993.33 $0.00 

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022 
RESERVES WARRANTS SINCE BALA.."<CE LAPSED 

6/30/22 ISSUED APPROPRIATIONS 
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES $101,220.02 $101,219.92 $0.10 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 
WARRANTS RESERVES TOTAL 

ISSUED EXPENDITURES 
1000 Instruction $667,267.05 $0.00 $667,267.05 
2000 Support Services $1,377,452.75 $71,891.49 $1,449,344.24 
3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services $1,470,133.71 $0.00 $1,470,133.71 
5000 Other Outlays $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 
7000 Other USL"S $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8000 Repayments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2022·23 FISCAL YEAR $3,514,853.51 $71,891.49 $3,586,745.00 
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CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS BY ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT "G" 
Schedule 1: Current Balance Sheet - June 30, 2023 I BUILDING BOND FUND Fund 32 
ASSETS: Amount 

Cash Balances $1,022,156.64 
Investments $7,550,274.44 

TOTAL ASSETS $8,572,431.08 
UABlLlTIES AND RESERVES: 

Warrants Outstanding $0.00 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants SO. 00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $0.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $0.00 
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $8,572,431.08 
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE $8,572,431.08 

Schedule 3: Capital Projects Fund 32 Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS I 2022-23 I 2022 & Prior Years 
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30 of Year in Caption I $0.00 I $0.00 
REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES 
1000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1000 (0 1999) $0.00 $0.00 
2000 INTER.MEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999) $0.00 $0.00 
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999) $0.00 $0.00 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 10 4999) $0.00 $0.00 
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999) $8,572,431.08 $0.00 
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 

6110 Cash Balances Transferred $0.00 $0.00 
6 [30 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations $0.00 
6140 Estopped Warrants $0.00 

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $0.00 $0.00 
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH BALAl"lCES $8,572,431.08 $0.00 

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $0.00 $0.00 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $0.00 $0.00 

CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $8,572,43 1.08 $0.00 
Reserve for Warrants Outstanding $0.00 $0.00 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE $0.00 $0.00 
DEFICIT $0.00 $0.00 
CASH FUND BAL FORWARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $8,572,431.08 $0.00 

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2022 
RESERVES WARRANTS SINCE BALANCE LAPSED 

6/30/22 ISSUED APPROPRIATIONS 
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 
WARRANTS 

RESERVES 
TOTAL 

ISSUED EXPENDITURES 
1000 Instruction $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
2000 Support Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 
5000 Other Outlays $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
7000 Other Uses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8000 Repayments $000 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2022-23 FISCAL YEAR $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
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EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS BY ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT"J" 
le I: Current Balance Sheet - June 30, 2023 Fund 81 

ASSETS: Amount 
Cash Balances $15,502.28 
Investments $258.391.71 

TOTAL ASSETS $273,893.99 

LIABILITIES AND RESERVES: 
Warrants Outstanding_ $3,525.00 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $0.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVES $3,525.00 
CASH FUND BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $270,368.99 
TOTAL LIABILITIES, RESERVES AND CASH FUND BALANCE $273,893.99 

Schedule 3: Expendable Trust Fund Fund 81 Cash Accounts of Current and all Prior Years 
CURRENT AND ALL PRIOR YEARS I 2022-23 I 2022 & Prior Years 
Cash Balance Reported to Excise Board 6-30 of Year in Caption $0.00 I $274,759.02 
REVENUES, NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS & CASH BALAl"1CES 
I 000 DISTRICT SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 1 000 to 1999) $20,059.97 $0.00 
2000 INTERMEDIATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 2000 to 2999) $0.00 $0.00 
3000 STATE SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 3000 to 3999) $0.00 $0.00 
4000 FEDERAL SOURCES OF REVENUE (Source 4000 to 4999) $0.00 $0.00 
5000 NON-REVENUE RECEIPTS (Source 5000 to 5999) $0.00 $0.00 
6000 BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS 
6100 CASH ACCOUNTS 

6 L 10 Cash Balances Transferred $272,959.02 -$272,959.02 
6130 Prior Year Lapsed Appropriations $0.00 
6140 Estopped Warrants $0.00 

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNTS $272,959.02 -$272,959.02 
6200 Interfund Transfers $0.00 

TOTAL BALANCE SHEET ACCOUNTS $272,959.02 -$272,959.02 
TOTAL REVENUES, NON-REV RECEIPTS & CASH BALANCES $293,018.99 $1,800.00 

Warrants Paid of Year in Caption $19,125.00 $1,800.00 
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $19,125.00 $1,800.00 

CASH & INVESTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2023 $273,893.99 $0.00 
Reserve for Warrants Outstanding $3,525.00 $0.00 
Reserve for Interest on Warrants $0.00 $0.00 
Reserves From Schedule 8 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND RESERVE $3.525.00 $0.00 
DEFICIT $0.00 $0.00 
CASH .FUND BAL FOR WARD TO SUCCEEDING YEAR $270,368.99 $0.00 

Schedule 7: Report of Prior Year Warrants Issued From Reserves FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30,2022 
RESERVES WARRANTS SINCE BALANCE LAPSED 

6/30/22 ISSUED APPROPRIATIONS 
TOTAL PRIOR YEAR RESERVES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Schedule 8: Report of Current Year Expenditures FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023 
WARRANTS RESERVES TOTAL 

ISSUED EXPENDITURES 
1000 Instruction $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
2000 Support Services $22,650.00 $0.00 $22,650.00 
3000 Operation Of Non-Instruction Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
4000 Facilities Acquistion & Construciton Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
5000 Other Outlays $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
7000 Other Uses $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
8000 Repayments $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2022-23 FISCAL YEAR $22,650.00 $0.00 $22,650.00 
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CERTIFICATE OF EXCISE BOARD 

State of Ok lab am a, County of Washington 

We. do further certify that we have examined the statement of estimated needs for the current fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, as certified by the 
Board of Education of Bartlesville Public Schools, District Number 1-30 of said County and State, and its financial statement for the preceding 
year, and in so doing we have diligently performed the duties imposed upon this Excise Board by 68 O. S. 2001 Section 3007, by (1) ascertaining 
that the tinancial statements, as to the statistics therein contained, reflect the true fiscal condition at the close of the fiscal year, or caused the same 
to be corrected SO to shaw; (2) struck from the estimate of needs 5.0 submitted any items not authorized by law and reduced to the sum authorized by 
law any items restricted by statute as to the amount lawfully expendable therefor; (3) supplemented such estimate, after appropriate action, by an 
estimate of needs prepared by this Excise Board to make provision for mandatory functions based upon statistics authoritatively submitted; 
(4) computed the total means available to. each fund in the manner provided, applying the Governing Board's estimate of revenue to be derived 
from surplus tax of the immediately preceding year and from sources other than ad valorem tax, or reduced such estimate to not less than the lawfully 
authorized ratio of the several sums realized from such sources during the preceding fiscal year or to. such lesser sum as may reasonably be 
anticipated under altered law or circumstance and using for such determination the basic collections of the preceding year and the ratios on which 
distribution or apportionment must be made during the ensuing or current year. 

To the several and specific purposes of the estimated needs as certified, we have and do hereby appropriate the surplus balances of cash all hand 
of the prior year, estimates of income from sources other than ad valorem taxation within the limitation fixed by law, and the proceeds of ad valorem 
tax. levy within the number of mills authorized, either by apportionment by the Legislature, allocation by the excise board or by legal election, 
all of which appropriations are made in so far as the available surpluses, revenues, and levies will permit, except in that we have also provided that. 
after deducting items consisting of cash and the revenue from all sources other than the 2023 tax and the proceeds of the 2023 tax levy are in excess 
of the residue of such appropriations, by a sum included for delinquent tax, computed at 10.0% of such residue. And provided further, if said School 
District has been ascertained to be a well defined State Aid District, the local budget, as approved and appropriated for, has been applied wholly 
to its operating accounts. 

We further certify that the amount required to be raised from tax, excluding Homesteads, for General Revenue Fund purposes as approved, requires 
a total ad valorem tax levy of 35.000 Mills. Said levy is within the statutory limit, and if in excess, is within the constitutional limit and has been 
authorized by a vote of the people of said district, as shown by certiticate of the School Board to-wit: 

To this District, with valuations shown. below, the Excise Board allocated 5.000 Mills, plus 15.000 Mills authorized by the Constitution, plus an 
emergency levy of 5.000 M.iIIs; plus local support levy of 10.000 Mills; for a total levy fur the General Fund of 35.0()0 Mills. 

We further certify that the amount required to be raised tor building fund purposes as approved requires a tax levy of 5.000 Mills, and said levy has 
been certified as authorized by a vote of the people at an election held for that purpose. We further certify that Assessed Values used in computing 
Mill-vote levies have been applied as certified by the County Assessor. 

We further certify that we have examined the within statements of account and estimated needs or requirements of the Governing Board of 
Bartlesville Public Schools, School DistrictNo, 1-30 of said County and State, in relation to the Sinking Fund or Funds thereof, and after finding 
the same correct or having caused the same to he corrected pursuant to 68 O. S. 200 I Section 3009, have approved the requirements therefor to 
fulfill the conditions of Section 26 and 18 of Article 10, Oklahoma Constitution, and have made and certified a tax levy therefor to the extent 
of the excess of said total requirements over the total of items 2, 3, 6, and 12 of Exhibit Yand any other legal deduction, including a reserve of 10.0% 
for delinquent taxes. 
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CERTIFICATE OF EXCISE BOARD 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT"Y" 

County Excise Board's Appropriation General Building Co-op Child Nutrition New Sinking Fund 
of Income and, Revenue Fund Fund Fund Fund (Exc. Homesteads) 

Appropriation Approved and 
Provision Made S 59,16.1,620.51 S 3,831,642.10 S 132,500.00 S 3,968.970,98 S 10.036,717.64 
Appropriation of Revenues: 
Excess of Assets Over Liabilities S 3,867,724.87 S 2.174,755.66 S ( 14,593.20) s 1.145)56.02 S· 523,878.81 
Unclaimed Protest Tax Refunds S 0.00 s 0.00 S 0.00 s 0.110 s 0.00 
Miscellaneous Estimated Revenues S 43,689,276.44 S 0.00 S 147,093.20 S 2.823,614.96 None 
Est. Value of SUIJ>lus Tax in Process S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 $ 0.00 None 
Sinking Fund Contributions S 0.00 S O.QO S 0.00 S 0.00 s 0.00 
Swplus Building Fund Cash S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 s 0.00 
Total Other Than 2023 Tax S 47,557,001.31 s 2.174,755.66 S 132.S(lO.00 S 3,968,970.98 S 52),878.81 
Balance Required S 11,604.619.20 S 1,656.886.44 S 0.00 s 0.00 S 9.512.838.83 
Add Allowance for Delinquency S 580,230.% S 82,844.32 S 0.00 S 0.00 $ 475,641.94 
Total Required lor 2023 Tax S 12.184.850.16 S 1,739.730.76 S OOOn 0.00 S 9.988,480.77 
Rate of U:vy Required and Certified _ .. _---- -_._--- ---- I -- 29.91 Mills 

We further certify that the net assessed valuation of the Property. subject to ad valorem taxes, after the amount of all Homestead 
Exemptions have been deducted in the said School District as finally equalized and certified by the Board of Equalization 
for the current year 2023-2024 is as follows: 

VALUATION AND LEVIES .EXCLUDING HOMESTEADS 
County Real Personal Public Service TOIllI 

This County Wa~hiDgton S 278.644,119 S 31.969,037 S 17,635.036 S 328,248.202 
Joint County (!)sagee s 3.854,151 S 565.180 S 1,242,450 s 5,662,381 
JoimCounty i S 0 S 0 s 0 s 0 
Joint County S 0 S 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Joint County ,I S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0 
Joint County ,; S 0 S 0 s 0 s 0 
Joint County ~ S 0 S 0 s 0 S 0 
Joint County ~ S 0 S 0 S 0 s 0 
Joint Countv j S 0 S 0 S 0 S 0 
Joint County ~ S (l S 0 S 0 s 0 
Joint County y' S 0 S 0 $ 0 s 0 
Joint County i. S 0 S 0 S 0 s 0 
Joint County ~ S 0 S 0 s 0 s 0 
Total Valuations. All Counties S 282.498.880 s 32534,217 S 18,877.486 s 333,910.583 

The assessed valuations herein certified have been used in computing the rates of mill levies and the proceeds thereof 
appropriated as aforesaid; and that having ascertained as aforesaid, the aggregate amount to be raised by ad valorem taxation, 
be raised by ad valorem taxation, we thereupon made the above levies therefor as provided by law as follows: 
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CERTIFICATE OF EXCISE BOARD 
ESTIMATE OF NEEDS FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT "Y" Continued: Primary County And All Joint Counties 

Levies Required and Certified: Valuation And Levies Excluding Homesteads Total Required For 2023 TID( 

County General Fund Building Fund Total Valuation General Building 

This Counry Wasbington 36.49 Mills 5.21 Mills S 328,248,202 $ 11,977,777 S 1,710,173 
Joint Co. Osage 36.57 Mills 5.22 Mill. s 5,662,381 S 207,073 S 29,558 
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills S 0 s 0 S 0 
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills s a s 0 s 0 
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mill, S 0 s II S 0 
lointCo. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills S 0 s 0 s 0 
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills S 0 s 0 S 0 
Joint Co. 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills S 0 S 0 S 0 
Joint Co, 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills S 0 s 0 S 0 
Joint Co. 0,00 Mills 0.00 Mills S 0 s 0 S 0 
Joint Co. 0,00 Mills o.oo Mills s 0 s 0 s 0 
lointCo. 0,00 Mills 0.00 Mills S 0 s 0 S 0 

Joint Co, 0.00 Mills 0.00 Mills S 0 s 0 S 0 
Totals S 333,910,583 s 12.184,850 S 1.739,731 

Sinking Fund: 29.91 Mills 

We do hereby order the above levies to be certified forthwith by the Secretary of this Board to the County 
Assessor of said County, in order that the County Assessor may immediately extend said levies upon the Tax Rolls 
for the year 2023 without regard to any protest that may be filed against any levies, as required by 68 O. S. 200 I, 
Section 2869. 

Signed at ---', Oklahoma, this day of __' 

Excise Board Member Excise Board Chairman 

Excise Board Member Excise Board Secretary 

Joint School District Levy Certification tor Bartlesville Public Schools 1-30 

Career Tech District Number General Fund 

Building Fund 
State of Oklahoma 

County of Washington 
) 5S 
) 

I, , Washington County Clerk, do hereby certify that the above 
levies are true and correct for the taxable year 2023. 

Witness my hand and seal, on , _ 

Washington County Clerk 
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ALL FUND ACCOUNTS COVERING THE PERIOD JULY 1,2022 TO JUNE 30, 2023 
STATISTICAL DATA FOR 2023-2024 

EXHIBIT"Z" 
Schedule I: SUMMARY RECAPITULATION OF SCHOOL COSTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2023, AND 

APPORTIONMENT THEREOF 
ACCUMULA nON OF EXPENDITURES A<"ID UNLlQUIDATED COMMITMENTS 

CLASSIFICATION TO DETERMINE PER CAP IT A COSTS 

GENERAL CHILD 
BUILDING SINKING 

SPECIAL CAPITAL 
Expenditures and Reserves REVENUE NUTRITION 

FUND FUND 
REVENUE PROJECT 

FUND FUND FUNDS FUNDS 

Current Exp. - Educational $ 49,188.616.69 s 2,865.232.73 s 1,273,514.76 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 s 0.00 
Current Exp. - Transportation s 2 122,230.81 S 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 $ 0.00 S 0.00 
Current Res. - Educational $ 60.650.76 S 251,270.34 $ 90,779.66 $ 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 
Current Res. - Transportation s 2,613.80 s 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 S 0.00 
Capital Exp, - Educational S 0.00 S 0.00 s 894,508.10 s 12,048,185.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 
Capital Exp. - Transportation s 0.00 S 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 
Capital Res. - Educational S 0.00 S 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 
Capital Res. - Transportation s 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 S 0.00 s 0.00 
Interest Paid and Reserved $ 0.00 s 0.00 $ 0.00 s 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 
TOTALS s 51,374,112.06 s 3,116,503.07 s 2,258,802.52 s 12,048,185.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 

Average Daily Average 
Enumeration I 0.00 I Attendance 0.00 I Daily Haul 0.00 

EXPENDABLE 
NON- INTERNAL 

Expenditures and Reserves ENTERPRISE ACTIVITY TRUST EXPENDABLE SERVICE 
FUNDS FUNDS TURST FUNDS 

FUNDS 
FUNDS 

Current Expenditures - Educational s 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 s 0.00 S 0.00 
Current Expenditures - Transportation S 0.00 S 0.00 s 0.00 S 0.00 $ 0.00 
Current Reserves - Educational $ 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 S 0.00 
Current Reserves - Transportation S 0.00 s 0.00 $ 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 
Capital EXPenditures - Educational S 0.00 s 0.00 $ 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 
Capital Expenditures - Transportarion S 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 S 0.00 s 0.00 
Capital Reserves - Educational S 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 $ 0.00 s 0.00 
Capital Reserves - Transportation S 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 s 0.00 S 0.00 
Interest Paid and Reserved S 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 
TOTALS s 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 

Per ClI.(lita Cost for: Education I s 0.00 Transportation $ 0.00 

TOTAL OF ALL 

Expenditures and Reserves APPLICABLE OPERATION TRANSPORTATION 
COSTS COSTS ONLY COSTS ONLY 

2022-?023 
Current Expenditures - Educational $ 53,327,364.18 $ 53,327.364.18 $ 0.00 
Current Expenditures - Transportation $ 2,122,230.81 s 0.00 S 2,122,230.81 
Current Reserves - Educational $ 402,700.76 s 402,700.76 $ 0.00 
Current Reserves - Transportation $ 2,613.80 s 0.00 S 2,613.80 
Capital Expenditures - Educational s 12,942,693.10 $ 12,942,693.10 $ 0.00 
Capital Expenditures - Transportation s 0.00 s 0.00 s 0.00 
Capital Reserves - Educational s 0.00 S 0.00 S 0.00 
Capital Reserves - Transportation $ 0.00 S 0.00 $ 0.00 
Interest Paid and Reserved $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 
TOTALS $ 68,797,602.65 s 66,672,758.04 S 2,124,844.61 
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Publication Sheet - Board of Education 
Financial Statement of the Various Funds for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023 

Estimate of Needs for Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2024 
Bartlesville Public Schools, School District No. 1.-30, Washington County, Oklahoma 

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONDITION LFUND BUILDING FUND CO-OP FUND NUTRITION 

AS OF JUNE 30, 2023 DETAIL DETAIL DETAIL FUND DETAIL 
ASSETS: 
Cash Balance June 30, 2023 IS 2.398,120.78 I s 469329.22 I s 03,546.5511 s 531,972.73 
Investment, i s 2,444,858.32 II s 1,800,000.00 I s 0.00 I s 1,097,293.40 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 4.1142,979.10 l s 2,269,329.22 I s (13,546.55)1 S 1,629,266,13 
UABIUTIES AND RESERVES: 
Warrants Outstanding S 910,990,67 S 3,793.90 s 1,046.65 $ 232,639,77 
Reserves From Schedule 7 1) 64.263.56 s 90,779,66 S 0.00 S 251,270,34 

TOTAL LlABlUTlES AND RESERVES S 975,254.23 s 94,573.56 s 1,046,65 s 483,910.11 
CASH RiND BALANCE (Deficit) JUNE 30, 2023 s 3,867,724,87 s 2,174,755,66 s (14,593,20) S I 145,356,02 

ESTIMATED NEEDS FOR F!SCAL YEAR ENDING JLiNE 30, 2024 
GENERAL FUND ,I SINKING FlJND BALANCE SHEET 

Current Expense s 59,161,620,51 i U I, Cash Balance on Hand June 30, 2023 s 4,113,62 
Reserve lor Tnt. on Warrants & Revaluation s 0,00 I~~·'~-'--~ s 5,010,043,25 
Total Required $ 59,161,620.51 By Tax Levy s 0.00 

FINANCED: otal Liquid Assets $ 5014156,87 
Cash .Fund Balance $ 3,867,724.87 Matured Indebtedness: 
Estimated Miscellaneous Revenue $ 43,689,276.44 5. a. Past-Due Coupons s 0,00 
Total Deductions s 47.557,001.31 6. b. Jnterest Accrued Thereon s 0,00 

Balance to Raise from Ad Valorem Tax s 11,604,619.20 7, c. Past-Due Bonds s 0,00 
8, d, Interest Thereon after Last Coupon s 0,00 

ESTIMATED MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE: 9, e. Fiscal Agency Commissions on Above $ 0,00 
1000 Other District Sources of Revenue s 400,000.00 10. f. Judgments and Int. Levied for/Unpaid s 0,00 
2100 County 4 Mill Ad Valorem Tax s 1,279,833,97 II. Total Items a, Through .f s 0,00 
2200 County Apportionment (Mortgage Tax) s 217,66].25 12. Balance of Assets Subject to Accrual s 5,014,156,87 
23()() Resale of Property Fund Distribution $ 0,00 Deduct Accrual Reserve if Assets Sufficient: 
2900 Other Intermediate Sources of Revenue $ 0,00 13, g. Earned Unmatured Interest s 47,889.17 
3110 Gross Production Tax s 56,673,74 14, h. Accrual 011 Final Coupons s 0,00 
3120 Motor Vehicle Collections s 2.,589,283.88 15, i. Accrued on Unmatured Bonds $ 4,442,388,89 
3130 Rural Electric Cooperative Tax ~ s 52,411.55 16. Total Items g Through i s 4,490,278,06 
3140 State School Land Earnings s 917,519,91 17, Excess of Assets Over Accrual Reserves ··(P.ge 2) s 523,878,81 
3150 Vehicle Tax Stamps s 14,989.37 
3160 "arm Implement Tax Stamps s 2,067,64 SINKING FUND RE UlREMENTS FOR 2023-2024 
3170 Trailers and Mobile Homes s 0.00 L Interest Earnings on Bonds s 843,328,75 
3190 Other Dedicated Revenue s 0,00 2, Accrue I on Unmatured Bonds s 9,] 93,388,89 
3200 State Aid - General Operations $ 30,250,823.86 3. Annual Accrual 011 "Prepaid" Judements $ 0,00 
3300 State Aid - Competitive Grants s 119,000.00 4. Annual Accrual on Unpaid Judgments $ 0,00 
3400 State - Categorical s 393,839.52 5. Interest on Unpaid Judgments $ 0.00 
3500 Special Prozrams s 0.00 6. PARTICIPATING CONTRIBUTIONS (Annexations): s 0,00 
3600 Other State Sources of Revenue s 0.00 7, For Credit to School Dist, No. S 0,00 
3700 Child Nutrition Program s 0.00 8, For Credit to School Dist, No, s 0,00 
3800 State Vocational Prozrams s 124,431.00 9, For Credit to School Dist, No, $ 0.00 
4100 Capital Outlay s 180,000,00 10, For Credit to School Dist No, 0,00 
4200 Disadvantaged Students s 2.060,903,30 II. Annual Accrual From Exhibit KK s 0,00 
4300 Individuals With Disabilities I $ 1,503,016,95 Total Sinking Fund Requirements s 10,036 717,64 
4400 Minority s 207,748,25 Deduct: 
4500 Operations s 0.00 I, Excess of Assets over Liabilities (if not a deficit) s 523,878.81 
4600 Other Federal Sources of Revenue s 3,319,072.25 2, Contributions From Other Districts s 0,00 
4700 Child Nutrition Programs s 0.00 Balance To Raise s 9.512,838,83 
4800 Federal Vocational Education s 0.00 
soon Non-Revenue Receipts $ 0,00 

Total Estimated Revenue s 43,689,276.44 

SINKING BUILDING FUND 
FUND Current Expense s 3.831,642,10 

13d, j, Unmatured Coupons Due Before 4-1-2024 $ 0.00 Reserve for Jnt on Warrants & Revaluation $ 0,00 
14d, k, Unmatured Bonds So Due s 0.00 Total Required s 3,831,642,10 
ISd. L Whatever Remains is for Exhibit KK Line E. $ 0.00 FINANCED: 
16d, Deficit as Shown on Sinking Fund Balance Sheet. s 0.00 Cash Fund Balance s 2,174,755.66 
17d, L.'Ss Cash Requirements for Current Fiscal Y car in Excess of Cash on H $ 0.00 Estimated Miscellaneous Revenue s (),OO 

ISd. Remaining Deficit is for Exhibit KK Line F. S 0,00 T ora I Deductions s 2,174,755,66 
Balance to Raise from Ad Valorem Tax s 1.656.886,44 

CO-OP FUND CHILD NUTRITION PROGRA!vIS FUND 
Current Expense s 132,500.00 s 3,968,970,98 
Reserve for Int. on Warrants & Revaluation $ 0,00 s 0.00 

Total Required $ 132,500,00 s 3 968.970.98 
FINANCED: 
Cash Fund Balance s (14593.20) s 1,145,356,02 
Estimated Miscellaneous Revenue S 147,093,20 $ 2,823,614,96 
Total Deductions s 132,500.00 $ 3,968,970,98 

Balance- - ... -S- 
0.00 $ 

.- _._-_- ... - 0.06 
S.A.&1. Form 2662R 1,1.9 Entity: Bartlesville Public Schools 1-30, Washington County 

See Accountant's Compilation Report 
Il-Aug-2023 



Publication Sheet - Board of Education 
Financial Statement of the Various Funds for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2023 

Estimate of Needs for Fiscal YC'M Ending June 30, 2024 
Public Schools, School District No. , County, Oklahoma 

CERTIFICATE - GOVERNING BOARD 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, 55: 
We, the undersigned duly elected, qualified and acting officers ofth.e Board of Education of Bartlesville Public Schools, 
School District No. 1-30, of Said County and State, do hereby certify that at a meeting of the Governing Body of the said District 
begun at the time provided by law for districts of this class and pursuant to the provisions of 68 O. S. 200 I Section 3003, the foregoing 
statement was prepared and is a true and correct condition of the Financial Affairs of said District as reflected by the records of the 
District Clerk and Treasurer. We further certify that the foregoing estimate for current expenses for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023 
and ending June 30, 2024, as shown are reasonably necessary for the proper conduct of the affairs of the said District, 
that the Estimated Income to be derived from sources other than ad valorem taxation does not exceed the lawfully authorized ratio 
of the revenue derived from tbe same sources during the preceding year. 

President of Board of Education 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ,2023 

Notary Public 

The Estimate of Needs shall be published in one issue in some legally qualified newspaper published in such political subdivision. If there be no such 
newspaper published in such political subdivision, such statement and estimate shall be so published in some legally qualified newspaper of general 
circulation therein; and such publication shall be made, in each instance, by the board or authority making the estimate. 
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